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Introduction

Pre-delivery inspection and product
numbers

Note: A pre-delivery inspection has been done of this
product. Make sure that you receive a signed copy of
the pre-delivery inspection document from your dealer.

Service agent contact informa-
tion:

This operator’'s manual belongs to product with product number / serial number:

/

Engine:

Transmission:

Product description

This is a lawn tractor with the cutting deck installed
between the front and rear axles. It has a 4-stroke
engine that uses gasoline.

Intended use

This product is only used to cut grass in private gardens
and on private garden slopes with not more than 10°
slope. It is not to be used in public parks, sports
grounds, in farming or in forestry. Attach an optional
accessory to use the product for other tasks. Only use
the product with accessories that are approved by the
manufacturer. Speak to an approved service agent for
more information.

To use the product differently is incorrect use. It will void
your warranty and reject the responsibility for damage to
the user of third parties on the part of the manufacturer.

Refer to local directives for the operation of lawn
mowers.

Insure your product

Make sure that you have insurance coverage for your
new product. Speak to your insurance company if you
are not sure. We recommend a fully comprehensive
insurance that includes third party, fire, damage, theft
and liability.
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Product overview

© NGk ON =

Front bumper

Hour meter

Light switch
Forward pedal
Rearward pedal
Ignition lock

PTO button
Parking brake lock
Cutting height lever

. Grass catcher handle

. Grass catcher

. Fuel tank cap

. Parking brake pedal

. Throttle control

. Cruise control

. Lock lever for the grass catcher
.Handle

. Storage compartment and battery cover
. Power outlet, 12 V

. Operator's manual

. Lever to engage or disengage the drive system

Husqvarna Connect

The operators manual and more information about

the product is available at Husqvarna Connect App.
Husqgvarna Connect is a free App for your mobile device.
Refer to 7o start to use Husqvarna Connect on page

15.

Operator Presence Control (OPC)

The OPC engages when the operator lifts from the seat.
The engine stops if the parking brake is not applied.
The blades stop if the blades are engaged. Refer to
Operation conditions on page 9.

Grass catcher presence control

The product has a grass catcher presence control that
engages when a grass catcher or other accessory is
installed. The blades stop if the grass catcher or other
accessory is removed. Refer to Operation conditions on
page 9.

Headlight

The product has work light and high beam. Push the
light switch to position (A) for high beam or position (B)

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024



for work light. Push the light switch to position (C) to
make the headlight go off.

WARNING: This product can be
dangerous and cause serious injury or

and use the product correctly.

Read the operator's manual carefully
and make sure that you understand the
instructions before you use this product.

Fast

Slow

Engage the drive system.

Disengage the drive system.

Engine off

| Engine on

death to the operator or others. Be careful

O
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Engine start

Parking brake pedal

Cutting height

Reverse operation system (ROS)

Reverse

Forward

Cruise control

High beam

Work light

Headlight off

Grass catcher locked

Grass catcher unlocked

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024



1S

P& P& «d @¢@m

v
°

A

Fuel

Max. ethanol 10%

Engine oil

Use hearing protection.

The blades are disengaged.

The blades are engaged.

Keep body parts away from rotating parts.

Keep body parts away from rotating
blades.

Look out for ejecting objects and
ricochets.

Do not cut grass across a slope. Do not
cut grass on ground that slopes more than
10°.

Tip-over hazard

Look behind you before and while you
move the product in reverse.

o
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MAX. XXXN / (XXkg)

MAX. XXXN / (XXkg)
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Never carry passengers on the product or
equipment.

Keep bystanders away.

No step

Disconnect the spark plug cap before you
do maintenance on the product.

Max. permitted vertical load on the towbar
is specified in Technical data on page 37
and on the label.

Max. permitted horizontal load on the
towbar is specified in Technical data on
page 37 and on the label.

Noise emission to the environment

label as per EU and UK directives

and regulations, and New South Wales
legislation "Protection of the Environment
Operations (Noise Control) Regulation
2017". The guaranteed sound power level
of the product is specified in Technical
data on page 37 and on the label.

Scannable code

Apply and release the
parking brake.

Note: other symbols/decals on the product refer to
market specific legal requirements.
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Label on the product

'DANGER

A8,

DANGER - Keep hands and feet away.

Hour meter

The hour meter shows how many hours the engine has
been in operation. Refer to Product overview on page 3
for the position of the hour meter.

Product damage
We are not responsible for damages to our product if:

« the product is incorrectly repaired.

« the product is repaired with parts that are not
from the manufacturer or not approved by the
manufacturer.

< the product has an accessory that is not from the
manufacturer or not approved by the manufacturer.

« the product is not repaired at an approved service
center or by an approved authority.

Safety

Safety definitions

Warnings, cautions and notes are used to point out
specially important parts of the manual.

fatal injury we recommend persons with
medical implants to consult their physician
and the medical implant manufacturer before
operating this product.

WARNING: Used if there is a risk of
injury or death for the operator or bystanders
if the instructions in the manual are not
obeyed.

CAUTION: Used if there is a risk of
damage to the product, other materials or
the adjacent area if the instructions in the
manual are not obeyed.

A
A

Note: Used to give more information that is necessary
in a given situation.

General safety instructions

hands and feet and throw objects. Serious
injury or death may occur if you do not obey
the safety instructions.

WARNING: Do not continue to use a

product with damaged cutting equipment.
Damaged cutting equipment can throw
objects and cause serious injury or death.
Replace damaged blades immediately.

c WARNING: This product can cut off

WARNING: This product produces

an electromagnetic field during operation.
This field may under some circumstances
interfere with active or passive medical

implants. To reduce the risk of serious or

A

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

* Only let operators who are responsible, has the
correct training, knows the instructions, and are
physically capable, to operate the product.

« Do not operate in reverse unless fully necessary.
Always look down and behind you before and while
you move in reverse. Look out for large and small
obstacles

« Always be careful and use your common sense.
Avoid all situations which you consider to be beyond
your capability. If you feel uncertainty about the
operating procedures after you read the operator's
manual, consult an expert before you continue.

* Read, understand and obey the operator's manual
and the instructions on the product carefully before
you start the product.

« Learn how to use the product and its controls safely
and learn how to stop the product quickly.

« Learn to recognize the safety decals.

« Keep the product clean to make sure that you can
clearly read signs and stickers.

« Clean fuel or oil spillage on the product before you
operate the product and before you put the product
in storage.

* Keep in mind that the operator will be held
responsible for accidents that involve other persons
or their property.

« Do not put hands or feet near parts that rotate.

« Do not put hands or feet below the product.

» Keep away from the discharge opening at all times.
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Always stop the blades when you operate the
product on gravel surfaces.

Do not operate the cutting deck if the grass catcher,
discharge chute, or other safety devices are missing
or defective.

Always disengage the blades when you do not mow.
Make sure that grass or other unwanted materials
cannot touch hot exhaust or hot parts of the engine.
Do not use the cutting deck to mow leaves or other
unwanted materials that can cause buildup.

Do not transport passengers. The product must only
be used by one person.

Do not let the product stay unsupervised with the
engine on. Always stop the blades, apply the parking
brake, stop the engine and remove the ignition key
before you let the product stay unsupervised.

Only use the product in daylight or in other well-lit
conditions. Keep the product at a safe distance from
holes or other irregularities in the ground. Look out
for other possible risks.

Do not use the product in bad weather, for example
in fog, in rain, moist or in wet locations, strong winds,
intense cold, risk of lightning, etc.

Find and mark stones and other fixed objects to
prevent collision.

Clear the area of objects such as stones, toys, wires,
etc. that may become caught in the blades and be
thrown out.

. =£

o O

Do not let children or other persons not approved for
operation of the product to use or do servicing on it.
Local laws may regulate the age of the user.

Make sure that nobody else is in the vicinity of the
product when you start the engine, engage the drive
or start to move the product. Stop the product if
anyone else enters the working area.

+ Keep an eye on the traffic when you mow near a
road or move across a road.

» Do not use the product if you are fatigued, while
under the influence of alcohol or drugs, medicine
or anything that can have a negative effect on your
vision, alertness, coordination or judgement.

* Be careful when you put the product on a trailer or a
truck and when you remove the product from a trailer
or truck.

» Always park the product on a level surface with the
engine stopped.

« Stop the engine and make sure that all parts have
stopped before you clean or do maintenance on the
product.

+ Stop the engine and make sure that all parts have
stopped before you remove the grass catcher or
remove blockage in the discharge chute.

+ Let the product become cool before you put it in
storage.

Safety instructions regarding children

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

» Serious accidents can occur if you are not on your
guard for children in the vicinity of the product.
Children can be attracted to the product and to
mowing. It is very possible that children do not stay
where you last saw them.

+ Keep children away from the area to be mowed.
Make sure that an adult other than the operator is
responsible for the children.

+ Keep an eye out and stop the product if children
enter the work area. Be very careful near corners,
bushes, trees or other objects that prevents a clear
view.

» Before and while you move the product in reverse,
look behind you and look down to make sure there
are no small children in the vicinity of the product.

* Do not let children ride along. They can fall off and
get seriously injured or prevent safe maneuvering of
the product.

« Do not let children operate the product.

* Never let children ride along, not even with blades
shut off. They can fall off and get seriously injured
or prevent safe maneuvering of the product. Children
who have been given rides in the past may suddenly
appear in the work operation area for another ride
and be run over or backed over by the product.

Safety instructions for operation
WARNING: Do not touch the engine
or exhaust system during or directly after
operation. The engine and the exhaust

system become very hot during operation.
Risk of burn injuries, fire and damage

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024



to property or adjacent areas. When you

operate the product, keep away from bushes

and other objects.

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

A

* Do not cut the grass when you move the product
in reverse, unless it is fully necessary. Always look
down and behind you before and while you move in
reverse. Look out for large and small obstacles.

« Decrease the speed before you turn around a
corner.

» Stop the blades when you move across areas that
you do not cut.

c CAUTION: Read the caution

instructions that follow before you use the

product.

+ Before you operate the product, clear the cold air
intake of the engine from grass and dirt. If the
cold air intake is blocked, there is a risk of engine
damage.

* Move around stones and other larger objects
carefully and make sure that the blades do not hit
the objects.

« Do not operate the product across objects. Stop
and examine the product and cutting deck if you
operate the product across or into an object. If it is
necessary, make repairs before you restart.

*  Only use the cruise control for forward travel on
smooth, straight surfaces.

Personal protective equipment

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

.

Use protective gloves when necessary, for example
when you attach, examine or clean the cutting
equipment.

Do not wear loose-fitting clothing, jewelry or other
items that can get caught in moving parts.

Keep first aid equipment and fire extinguisher near.

Safety devices on the product

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

Do not use a product with safety devices that are
damaged or do not operate correctly. Do a check of
the safety devices regularly. If the safety devices are
damaged, speak to your Husqvarna service agent.
Do not make modifications on safety devices. Do
not use the product if protective plates, protective
covers, safety switches or other protective devices
are not attached or are damaged.

To do a check of the ignition lock

.

Start and stop the engine to do a check of the
ignition lock. Refer to 7o start the product on page
16 and To stop the product on page 18.

Make sure that the engine starts when you turn the
ignition key to the start position.

* Use approved personal protective equipment when
you use the product. Personal protective equipment
cannot fully prevent injury but it decreases the
degree of injury if an accident does occur. Let your
dealer help you select the right equipment.

« Use approved hearing protection. Long-term
exposure to noise can result in permanent hearing
impairment.

* Use heavy-duty slip-resistant boots or shoes. Steel
toes are recommended. Do not use open shoes or
go with bare feet.

Make sure that the engine stops immediately when
you turn the ignition key to the stop position (O).

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024




To do a check of the reverse operation system (ROS)

If the reverse operation system (ROS) does not operate
correctly, speak to an approved service agent.

1. Start the product. Refer to 7o start the product on
page 16.

2. Engage the cutting deck. Refer to To engage and
disengage the cutting deck on page 17.

3. With the ignition key in the on position (A), push
down on the rearward pedal. The engine must stop
when you push down on the rearward pedal.

® |,

® "N

4. Start the product and engage the cutting deck again.

5. Turn the ignition switch to the ROS on position (B).

6. With the ignition key in the ROS on position, push
down on the rearward pedal. The engine must not
stop when you push down on the rearward pedal.

Operation conditions
These conditions are necessary to start the engine:

« The parking brake is applied.

* The drive of the blades is disengaged.

* The forward pedal and the rearward pedal are in
their neutral position.

The engine must stop in these situations:

« The parking brake is not applied and the operator
lifts from the seat.

« The cutting deck is engaged and the operator lifts
from the seat.

« The cutting deck is engaged and the rearward pedal
is pushed down but the ROS is disengaged.
The drive of the blades must stop in these situations:

* The operator lifts from the seat.

¢ The PTO button is pushed in.

« The grass catcher or other accessory is removed.
Try to start the engine without one of the conditions.

Change the conditions and try again. Do this check
daily.

To do a check of the forward pedal and rearward pedal

1. Start the product. Refer to 7o start the product on
page 16.

2. Make sure that the forward pedal and rearward
pedal are not blocked and can be operated freely.

3. Slowly push the forward pedal to move forward.

Release the forward pedal to brake. Make sure
that the brake engages when the forward pedal is
released.

Note: The product has an automatic brake that
engages when you release the pedals.

Do the same procedure for the rearward pedal.

Make sure that the product does not move when the
pedals are in their neutral position.

Parking brake

WARNING: if the parking brake does
not work, the product can start to move

and cause injury or damage. Make sure that
the parking brake is regularly examined and
adjusted.

Refer to 7o do a check of the parking brake on page
23

Muffler

The muffler keeps the noise levels to a minimum and
sends the exhaust fumes away from the operator.

Do not use the product if the muffler is missing or
damaged. A damaged muffler increases the noise level
and the risk of fire.

WARNING: The muffler becomes very
hot during and after use and when the

engine operates at idle speed. Be careful
near flammable materials and/or fumes to
prevent fire.

To do a check of the muffler

+ Examine the muffler regularly to make sure that it is
attached correctly and not damaged.

Protective covers

Missing or damaged protective covers increase the
risk of injury on moving parts and hot surfaces. Do

a check of the protective covers before you operate
the product. Make sure that the protective covers are
correctly attached and do not have cracks or other
damages. Replace damaged covers.

To cut grass on slopes

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.
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To cut grass on slopes increases the risk that you
can not control the product and that it overturns. This
can cause injury or death. It is necessary to cut the
grass carefully on all slopes. If you cannot reverse
up a slope or if you do not feel safe, do not cut it.
Remove stones, branches and other obstacles.

Cut up and down the slope, not from side to side.

Do not operate the product on ground that slopes
more than 10°.

//

&

>10°]

>

Do not start or stop on a slope.

Move smoothly and slowly on slopes.

Do not make sudden changes in speed or direction.
Do not turn more than necessary. Turn slowly and
gradually when you move down a slope. Move at low
speed. Turn the wheel carefully.

Look out for and do not move across furrows, holes
and bumps. There is a higher risk that the product
overturns on ground that is not flat. Long grass can
hide obstacles.

Do not cut grass near edges, ditches or banks. The
product can suddenly overturn if a wheel moves
across the edge of a steep slope or a ditch, or if an
edge gives way. If the product falls into water, there
is a risk of drowning.

Keep the product in gear when you go down a slope.
Do not coast downhill.

Do not operate the product under any condition
where traction, steering, or stability is challenged.
Tires can lose their grip even if the wheels are
stopped.

Do not cut wet grass. It is slippery, and tires can lose
their grip so that the product skids.

Do not put your foot on the ground to try to make the
product more stable.

Move very carefully if an accessory or other object is
attached that can make the product less stable.
Follow the manufacturer's recommendations for
wheel weights or counterweights.

Tow safety

Only use tow equipment approved by Husqvarna.
Use the tow bar to attach the equipment.

Do not tow equipment that is heavier than the
maximum permitted tow equipment weight. Refer to
Technical data on page 37.

A

Make sure that no other persons are near the
product when you tow equipment.

Be careful when you tow equipment on slopes or
rough ground.

Operate the product at low speed when you tow
equipment.

Fuel safety

WARNING: Be careful with fuel. It is

very flammable, and can cause injury and
damage to property.

A
A

WARNING: Read the warning

instructions that follow before you use the
product.

.

Extinguish all cigarettes, cigars, pipes and other
sources of ignition.

Do not fill the fuel tank indoors or in closed spaces.
Gasoline and gasoline fumes are poisonous and
very flammable. Be careful with gasoline to prevent
injury or fire.

Do not remove the fuel tank cap or fill the fuel tank
when the engine is on or if it is hot.

Let the engine become cool before you refuel.

Do not smoke when you fill fuel.

Do not put hot objects near the fuel or the engine.
Do not fill fuel near sparks or naked flames.
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If there are leaks in the fuel system, do not start the
engine until the leaks are repaired.

Do not fill above recommended fuel level. The heat
from the engine and the sun makes the fuel expand
and the fuel overflows if the tank is filled too much.
Do not fill too much. If you spill fuel on the product,
clean up the spill and wait until it is dry before you
start the engine. If you spill on your clothing, change
it.

Store fuel in approved containers only.

Store the product and fuel in such a way that there is
no risk that fuel leaks or fumes can cause damage.
Drain off the fuel in an approved container outdoors
and away from naked flames.

Transport safety

.

Use an approved transport vehicle for transportation
of the product.

The product is heavy and can cause crush injuries.
Be careful when you load it onto or off a vehicle or
trailer.

A markets national or local regulations can set limit
to the transportation of the product.

The operator of the transport vehicle is responsible
to attach the product safely during transport. Refer
to 7o safely attach the product for transportation on
page 36.

Battery safety

the adjacent area. Do not do maintenance
on the engine or the cutting deck without
these conditions:

* The engine is off.

« The product is parked on a level surface.

» The parking brake is applied.

» The ignition key is removed.

* The cutting deck is disengaged.

« The ignition cables are removed from the
plugs.

* The negative battery cable is removed.

WARNING: The exhaust fumes from
the engine contain carbon monoxide, an

odourless, poisonous and very dangerous
gas. Do not run the product in closed spaces
or spaces with not sufficient air flow.

WARNING: Read the warning
instructions that follow before you use the

product.

WARNING: A damaged battery can
cause an explosion and cause injury. If the

battery has a deformation or is damaged,
speak to an approved Husqvarna service
agent.

WARNING: Read the warning
instructions that follow before you use the

product.

.

Use protective glasses when you are near batteries.
Do not wear watches, jewelry or other metal objects
near the battery.

Keep the battery out of reach for children.

Charge the battery in a space with good airflow.
Keep flammable materials at a minimum clearance
of 1 m when you charge the battery.

Discard replaced batteries. See Disposal on page
37.

Explosive gases can come from the battery. Do not
smoke near the battery. Keep the battery away from
open flames and sparks.

Safety instructions for maintenance

For best performance and safety, do maintenance
on the product regularly as given in the maintenance
schedule. Refer to Maintenance schedule on page
20.

Electrical shocks can cause injuries. Do not touch
the cables when the engine is on. Do not do a
function test on the ignition system with your fingers.
Do not start the engine if the protective covers are
removed. There is a high risk of injury caused by
moving or hot parts.

Let the product become cool before you do
maintenance near the engine.

The blades are sharp and can cause cuts. Wind
protection around the blades or use protective
gloves when you do work on the blades.

Do not park the product near the edge of a ditch or
slope to get access to the cutting deck.

CAUTION: Read the caution
instructions that follow before you use the

product.

WARNING: The product is heavy and

can cause injury or damage to property or

Do not turn over the engine if the spark plug or
ignition cable is removed.

Make sure that all nuts and bolts are tightened
correctly and that the equipment is in good condition.
Do not change the adjustment of governors. If the
engine speed is too high, the product components
can become damaged. Refer to Technical data on
page 37 for highest permitted engine speed.

The product is approved only with the equipment
supplied or recommended by the manufacturer.
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Assembly

Introduction
WARNING: Read and understand the

safety chapter before you assemble the
product.

Assembly overview

< )
S . 9
" =
@ @v" < N &
0% :
To install the seat To install the front bumper
Refer to Assembly overview on page 12 for the correct 1. Remove the 4 screws on the left and right side of the
fasteners for this task. muffler cover. Do not discard the screws.

1. Hold the seat in position and install the 2 screws (A)
and the 2 nuts (B).

2. Do a check of the operator presence control. Refer 2. Install the front bumper and the 4 screws.

to Operation conditions on page 9.

WARNING: Do no operate the

product if the operator presence control
is defective.
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To install the brackets for the grass
catcher

Refer to Assembly overview on page 12 for the correct
fasteners for this task.

1. Install the left bracket with the 2 bolts.

To assemble the grass catcher

Install the front frame (A) through the fabric loops (B)
on each side of the grass catcher.

Install the front frame to the brackets on the top
frame (C) with 2 screws (D) and 2 nuts (E) on each
side.

2. Install the right bracket with the 2 bolts.

the left bracket.

3. Put the left part (A) of the rod assembly in the hole in

. Attach the rubber tube elements (F) to the bottom of

the front frame.
Install the 2 struts (G) to the front frame and the top
frame with 2 clips (H) on each side.

Put the grass catcher handle down through the grass
catcher cover and the holes in the grass catcher
frame.

4. Carefully push the right bracket (B) to the right. Put
the right side (C) of the rod assembly in the hole in
the right bracket.

A CAUTION: Do not push the
brackets too much.

5. Install the 2 R-clips.

Install the screw (I) and the nut (J) in the tube of the
grass catcher handle.

Install the end plug (K) to the tube of the grass
catcher handle.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024
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To install and remove the grass catcher  To connect the battery
1. Tilt the grass catcher and put it on the 2 brackets. WARN|NG' Risk of electric shock
c . I I .

Make sure that the ignition switch is in
the off position and that the ignition key is
removed.

The location of the battery is above the left rear wheel.

1. Fold the seat forward.
2. Remove the 4 screws and the storage compartment.

2. Make sure that the lock lever for the grass catcher is
in the unlocked position.

3. Make sure that the red battery cable is installed to
the positive (+) terminal on the battery.

4. Remove the screw and the nut on the negative (-)
terminal on the battery.

5. Attach the black battery cable to the negative (-)
terminal on the battery and install the nut and the
screw.

3. Release the grass catcher and let it move into
position.

4. Move the lock lever for the grass catcher to the
locked position. The grass catcher locks in position.

6. Attach the terminal cover.
7. Install the storage compartment and the 4 screws.

5. To remove the grass catcher, move the lock lever for
the grass catcher to the unlocked position. Lift the
grass catcher from the brackets.
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To remove and install the handle

1. Remove the 2 screws and the handle.

» Install the anti-scalp wheel (A), the bushing (B), the
washer (C), the bolt (D), and the nut (E) in 1 of the 3
holes.

2. Install the handle in the opposite sequence.

To install the anti-scalp wheels

Refer to Assembly overview on page 12 for the correct
fasteners for this task.

Operation

Introduction

WARNING: Read and understand the

safety chapter before you use the product.

To start to use Husqvarna Connect

1. Download the Husqvarna Connect app on your
mobile device.

N

Register in the Husgvarna Connect app.

w

Do the instruction steps in the Husqvarna Connect
app to connect and register the product.

To fill fuel

WARNING: Gasoline is very

flammable. Be careful and refuel outdoors,
refer to Fuel safety on page 10.

WARNING: Do not use the fuel tank as

a support area.

>

CAUTION: incorrect type of fuel can

result in engine damage.

The engine runs on gasoline with a minimum octane
rating of 91 RON (87 AKI), not mixed with oil. We
recommend biodegradable alkylate gasoline. Do not use
gasoline that contains more than 10% ethanol.

* Do a check of the fuel level before each use and
refuel if it is necessary.

* Do not fully fill the fuel tank. Keep a space of a
minimum 2.5 cm.

To adjust the seat

WARNING: Do not adjust the seat

during operation of the product.

1. To adjust the seat forward and rearward, put your
feet on the footrest plates.

2. Push the lever below the front edge of the seat up
and move the seat to the correct position.

To do before you start the product
WARNING: Before you operate the
product, carefully read and understand
the safety instructions and the operation

1. Do a check of the engine oil level. Refer to 7o do a

check of the engine oil level on page 25.

instructions.
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2. Fill the fuel tank with fuel. Refer to 7o fill fuel on
page 15.

3. Make sure that the fuel shut-off valve is open. The
fuel shut-off valve is open when the tab is in the
direction of the fuel hose.

5. Turn the ignition key to the start position. When the
engine starts, immediately release the ignition key.
The ignition key goes back to the ON (1) position
automatically when you release it.

4. Make sure that the drive system is engaged. Refer to
To do a check of the engine oil level on page 25.

5. Adjust the full bag sensor. Refer to 7o adjust the full
bag sensor on page 20.

6. Put the cutting deck in the highest position. Refer to
To set the cutting height on page 17.

To start the product

1. Make sure that the cutting deck is disengaged. Refer
to 7o engage and disengage the cutting deck on
page 17.

2. Sitin the seat in work position.

3. Apply the parking brake. Refer to 7o apply and
release the parking brake on page 17.

4. Push the throttle control to the half throttle position
(A).

H=o00000<y

@QQGQ[}GD@ Q

CAUTION: Do not operate the
starter for more than 5 seconds at a
time. If the engine does not start, wait
15 seconds before you try again.

A

6. Let the engine operate at half throttle for 3-5 minutes
before you apply heavy load.

7. Push the throttle control to the full throttle position

(B).

J00000¢ &
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CAUTION: 1o engage the cutting deck

when the engine is at full speed causes
strain on the drive belts. Engage the cutting
deck before you put the throttle control in the
full throttle position.

A

To engage and disengage the drive
system

To move the product with the engine off, the drive
system must be disengaged.

c CAUTION: Make sure that you fully pull

out or push in the lever. Do not use middle
positions.

16
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The lever to engage or disengage the drive system is
found behind the right rear wheel.

Pull out the PTO button to engage the cutting deck.

« Push the lever in fully to engage the drive system.
« Pull the lever out fully to disengage the drive system.

To apply and release the parking brake

« To apply the parking brake, do the steps that follow.

a) Push down the parking brake pedal (A) fully and
pull up the parking brake lock (B).

b) Release the parking brake pedal.
« To release the parking brake, push down on the
parking brake pedal and release it.

To engage and disengage the cutting
deck

WARNING: Do not operate the cutting

deck without a grass catcher or other
accessory installed to the grass discharge.

Push in the PTO button to disengage the cutting
deck.

To set the cutting height

Pull the cutting height lever in the direction of the
seat and put it in 1 of the notches to set the cutting
height.

To operate the product

1.

Start the engine. Refer to 7o start the product on
page 16.

Release the parking brake. Refer to 7o apply and
release the parking brake on page 17.
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3. Carefully push the forward pedal (A) or the rearward
pedal (B). The speed increases the more the pedal
is pushed down.

Note: The forward pedal and the rearward pedal
go back to their neutral position when they are
released.

Release the pedals to brake.

5. Select the correct cutting height. Refer to 7o set the
cutting height on page 17.

6. Engage the cutting deck. Refer to 7o engage and
disengage the cutting deck on page 17.

To use the cruise control

Only use the cruise control for forward travel on smooth,
straight surfaces.

1. Push the forward drive pedal (A) down. Keep the
forward drive pedal in a position that gives the
correct speed for the terrain.

2. Pull the cruise control lock (B) up and hold it while
you release the forward drive pedal.

3. Release the cruise control lock to engage the cruise
control.

4. Push the forward drive pedal to disengage the cruise
control.

To use the reverse operation system
(ROS)

Note: it you try to go rearward with the product
when the cutting deck is engaged, the engine stops
immediately. Engage the ROS to go rearward with the
product when the cutting deck is engaged.

A

1. Turn the ignition key counterclockwise to the ROS

WARNING: Before and while you
operate the product rearward, look down
and behind the product for the safety of
others.

position to engage the ROS.
\u\

2. Slowly push down the rearward pedal to start
movement.

3. Turn the ignition key clockwise to the engine ON (I)
position to disengage the ROS.

To stop the product

1. Disengage the cutting deck. Refer to 7o engage and
disengage the cutting deck on page 17.

2. Turn the ignition key to the OFF (O) position.

3. When the product is stationary and the engine is
off, apply the parking brake. Refer to 7o apply and
release the parking brake on page 17.

18
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To get a good cutting result

« For best performance, do maintenance on the
product regularly as given in the maintenance
schedule. Refer to Maintenance schedule on page
20.

« Do not cut a wet lawn. Wet grass can give a bad
cutting result.

« Do not use tire chains when you operate the product
with a cutting deck.

« Make sure that the cutting deck is level. Refer to 7o
adjust the parallelism of the cutting deck on page
30.

« If the grass is high, start with a high cutting height
and decrease it gradually.

* Move the product forward at low speed if the grass is
high and thick.

« Use full throttle when you cut the grass.

« Cutthe grass in an irregular pattern.

« To get the best cutting result, cut the grass
frequently.

To empty the grass catcher

The product has an alarm that gives a sound if the grass
catcher is full. To stop the alarm, disengage the cutting
deck. Refer to 7o engage and disengage the cutting
deck on page 17.

1. Move the product to a location where you can empty
the grass catcher.

2. Make sure that the pedals are in the neutral position
and apply the parking brake.

3. Move the lock lever for the grass catcher to the
unlocked position.

- /
N

S)

4. Pull up the grass catcher handle to the highest
position.

catcher and empty the grass.

5. Pull the grass catcher handle forward to tilt the grass

6. Push the grass catcher handle rearward to lower the

grass catcher. Make sure that the grass catcher is

fully lowered.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024

19



7. Move the lock lever for the grass catcher to the
locked position. The grass catcher locks in position.

2. To adjust the full bag sensor, move the lever.

To adjust the full bag sensor

1. Stop the engine and apply the parking brake.

a) If the grass is heavy, push the lever in.
b) If the grass is dry, pull the lever out.

Maintenance

Introduction

Maintenance schedule

WARNING: Before you do any

maintenance work you must read and
understand the safety chapter.

X = The instructions are given in this operator's manual.

O = The instructions are not given in this operator's
manual. Let an approved service agent do the
maintenance.

Maintenance schedule Before each use/ Every 50 h or an-
weekly nually

General Clean the battery and the terminals. (0]
Do a check of the battery level. Charge the battery X
if it is necessary.
Examine all belts and pulleys for wear and damage. o
Replace worn or damaged parts.
Clean the engine and the transmission. X
Examine all wires for damage.
Lubricate the product. Refer to the lubrication over- %
view.
Make sure that all fasteners are tightened correctly. (0]
Make sure that the tire pressure is correct in all % X
tires.
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Maintenance schedule

Before each use/
weekly

Every 50 h or an-
nually

Engine

Examine the fuel hose for wear and damage. Re-
place the fuel hose if it is necessary.

Replace the fuel filter.

Clean the air filter.

Replace the air filter.

Examine the muffler and the heat deflector.

Do a check of the engine oil level. Fill with engine
oil if it is necessary.

Replace the engine oil.

Replace the engine oil filter.

Replace the spark plug.

Do a check of the engine speed. Adjust the engine
speed if it is necessary.

Transmission, con-
trols and drive sys-
tem

Examine the transmission cooling fan.

Remove the wheels and lubricate the axles.

Make sure that the product does not move when
the pedals are in the neutral position.

Do a check of the forward and rearward drive at
different speeds.

Do a check of the switch for the blade engagement
control.

Do a check of the switch for the cutting height lever.

Do a check of the switches for the forward pedal
and rearward pedal.

Do a check of the parking brake.

Do a check of the operator presence control (OPC).

Cutting equipment

Clean the cutting deck, below the belt covers and
below the cutting deck.

Do a check of the parallelism of the cutting deck.
Adjust the cutting deck if it is necessary.

Examine the cutting deck belt for wear and dam-
age.

Examine the blades for wear and damage. Sharpen
or replace the blades if it is necessary.

Do a check of the blade brakes (if equipped).

Grass catcher (TC
models only)

Examine the grass catcher and the switches for the
grass catcher.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024

21




Lubrication schedule

A. General lubrication. Lubricate the spindle grease
connection and the gear teeth of the sector gear and
the steering column.

B. Engine lubrication. Refer to 7o do a check of the
engine oil level on page 25.

To clean the product

Grass cuttings around the muffler dry quickly and are a
fire risk. Use a brush or remove the grass cuttings with
water when the muffler is cold.

To clean the cutting deck

WARNING: Do not use the product
with a broken or missing deck washout port.

There is a risk of thrown objects. Replace
a broken or missing deck washout port
immediately.

1. Park the product in a clear area on your lawn that is
near a water source with a garden hose.

CAUTION: Do not point the
discharge chute of the product in the

direction of buildings or vehicles.

2. Make sure that the cutting deck is disengaged. Refer
to 7o engage and disengage the cutting deck on
page 17.

3. Stop the engine. Refer to 7o stop the product on
page 18.

4. Apply the parking brake. Refer to 7o apply and
release the parking brake on page 17.

5. Connect a garden hose (A) to the deck washout port

CAUTION: Do not use a high-pressure
washer or a steam cleaner. Water can go
into bearings and electrical connections and

cause corrosion which causes damage to
the product.

Clean the product immediately after use.

« Do not clean hot surfaces such as the engine,
muffler and exhaust system. Wait until the surfaces
are cool, then remove the grass or dirt.

» Before you clean with water, clean with a brush.
Remove grass cuttings and dirt on and around the
transmission, the transmission air intake, and the
engine.

» Clean the top of cutting deck, below the belt covers
and below the cutting deck. To clean the cutting
deck, refer to 7o clean the cutting deck on page 22.

* Use running water from a hose to clean the product.
Do not use high pressure.

» Do not point the water at electrical components or
bearings. Detergent usually increases the damage.

*  When the product is clean, start the cutting deck for
a short period to blow off remaining water.

To clean the engine and the muffler

Keep the engine and muffler free from grass cuttings
and dirt. Grass cuttings soaked in fuel or oil on the
engine can increase the fire risk and the risk that the
engine becomes too hot. Let the engine cool before it is
cleaned. Clean with water and a brush.

(B) and start the water supply.

6. Sitin the seat and start the engine. Refer to 7o start
the product on page 16.

CAUTION: Examine the area again
to make sure that the area is clear

before you start the engine.

7. Engage the cutting deck and let it operate at full
throttle until the cutting deck is clean. Refer to To
engage and disengage the cutting deck on page 17.

8. Disengage the cutting deck and stop the engine
Refer to To engage and disengage the cutting deck
on page 17 and To stop the product on page 18.

9. Stop the water supply and disconnect the garden
hose from the deck washout port.

10. Move the product to a dry area.

22
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11. Sit in the seat and start the engine. Refer to 7o start

the product on page 16.

12. Engage the cutting deck and let it operate until the
cutting deck is dry.

To clean the air intake of the engine

2. Clean the cooling fan on the transmission with

compressed air.

WARNING: stop the engine. The air

intake has rotating parts which can cause
injury to your fingers.

Note: The illustration shows one type of engine.
The engine in your product can be different, but the
procedure is the same.

1. Open the engine cover.

2. Make sure that the air intake on the engine is not
blocked.

To remove and install the engine cover

3. Remove grass and dirt with a brush.

To clean the cooling fan on the transmission

WARNING: Stop the engine. The

cooling fan rotates and can cause injury to
your fingers.

1. Remove the center chute. Refer to 7o remove and
install the center chute on page 30.

1. Open the engine cover.
Disconnect the headlight wire connector (A).

3. Tilt the engine cover forward and lift it to remove it
from the product.

4. Install the engine cover in the opposite sequence.

To do a check of the parking brake

1. Park the product on a hard surface that slopes.

Note: Do not park the product on a grass slope
when you do a check of the parking brake.

2. Apply the parking brake. Refer to To apply and
release the parking brake on page 17.

3. If the product starts to move, let an approved service
agent adjust the parking brake.

4. Push the parking brake pedal again to release the
parking brake.

To replace the fuel filter

Note: The illustration shows one type of fuel filter.
The fuel filter on your product can be different, but the
procedure is the same.
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Open the engine cover to get access to the fuel filter.
Close the fuel shut-off valve.
Compress the fuel tank hose to prevent leakage.

Eal A

Move the hose clips away from the fuel filter with a
pair of flat pliers.

5. Pull the fuel filter from the hose ends. A small
quantity of fuel can leak.

6. Push the new fuel filter into the hose ends. Apply
liquid detergent to the ends of the fuel filter to make
the connection easier.

7. Push the hose clips against the fuel filter.

A

‘IN/

To clean and replace the air filter

Note: The illustration shows one type of air filter.
The air filter on your product can be different, but the
procedure is the same.

1. Turn the 2 knobs % turn counterclockwise.

2. Remove the air filter cover.

4. To clean a foam air filter, do the steps that follow.

a) Remove the foam air filter from the air filter
cartridge.

b) Clean the foam air filter with a weak detergent.
c) Let the foam air filter become dry.

d) Install the foam air filter around the air filter
cartridge.

5. To clean a paper air filter, do the steps that follow.

a) Hit the paper air filter against a hard surface.

b) Blow with compressed air from the inner side of
the paper air filter.

CAUTION: ifthe paper air filter
does not become clean, the paper air
filter must be replaced.

6. Install the air filter in the opposite sequence.

To examine and replace a spark plug

1. Open the engine cover.

2. Remove the spark plug cap and clean around the
spark plug.

24
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3. Remove the spark plug with a spark plug wrench.

4. Examine the spark plug. Replace it if the electrodes
are burned or if the insulation has cracks or
damages. If the spark plug is not damaged, clean
it with a steel brush.

5. Measure the electrode gap and make sure that it is
correct. Refer to Technical data on page 37.

3. Loosen the dipstick and pull it out.

Bend the side electrode to adjust the electrode gap.

7. Put the spark plug back in and turn it by hand until it
touches the spark plug seat.

8. Tighten the spark plug with the spark plug wrench
until the washer is compressed.

9. Tighten a used spark plug % of a turn more, and a
new spark plug % turn more.

e CAUTION: Spark plugs that are not

tightened correctly can cause damage to
10. Attach the spark plug cap.

the engine.
e CAUTION: Do not try to start the

is removed.

engine if the spark plug or ignition cable
To do a check of the engine oil level

Note: The illustration shows one type of engine.
The engine in your product can be different, but the
procedure is the same.

1. Park the product on level ground and stop the
engine.

2. Open the engine cover.

4. Clean the oil from the dipstick.
5. Put the dipstick back in and tighten it.

6. Loosen and pull the dipstick out and read the oil
level.

7. The oil level must be between the marks on the
dipstick. If the level is near the ADD mark, fill oil to
the FULL mark.

8. Fill the oil through the hole that the dipstick sits in.
Fill the oil slowly.

Note: Refer to Technical data on page 37 for the
types of engine oil that we recommend. Do not mix
different types of oil.

9. Tighten the dipstick.

10. Start the engine and let it operate at idle speed for
approximately 30 seconds.

11. Stop the engine.
12. Wait 30 seconds and do a check of the oil level
again.

To replace the engine oil

If the engine is cold, start the engine and let it operate
for 1-2 minutes before you drain the engine oil. This
makes the engine oil warm and faster to drain.

e WARNING: Do not operate the engine

for more than 1-2 minutes before you drain
the engine oil. The engine oil becomes very
hot and can cause burn injuries. Let the
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engine become cool before you drain the 7. Fill the oil slowly through the hole for the dipstick.

engine oil. Use an oil with viscosity that agrees with the
temperature ranges in the figure. Refer to Technical
data on page 37.
A WARNING: i you spill engine oil on 20°C_-10°C_0°C 10°C_20°C  30°C_ 40°C
your body, clean with soap and water. SAE40
. . SAE30
1. Remove the oil drain hose (A) from the holder (B) I I ¢ N
and put the oil drain hose through the gap (C). : SA“EZOW’S‘O y
SAE10W-40 )
SAE10W-30 )

SAE5W-20

4°F 14°F  32°F 50°F 68°F 86°F 104°F

A CAUTION: Do not mix different
types of oil.

8. Install the dipstick.
9. Discard the used engine oil.

Put a container below the oil drain plug. To replace the oil filter

Remove the dipstick.
P o WARNING: use protective gloves. If
Remove the end cap on the oil drain valve on the you spill engine oil on your body, clean with

oil drain hose and let the engine oil drain into the soap and water.
container.

Note: The illustration shows one type of oil filter.
The oil filter can be different in your product, but the
procedure is the same.

1. Drain the engine oil. Refer to 7o replace the engine
oil on page 25.

2. Turn the oil filter counterclockwise to remove it.

5. When all oil is drained, install the end cap on the oil
drain valve.

6. If the engine has an oil filter, replace the oil filter.
Refer to To replace the oil filter on page 26.

3. Lightly lubricate the rubber seal on the new oil filter
with new engine oil.

4. Turn the oil filter clockwise by hand until the rubber
seal is in position, then tighten a half turn more.

5. Fill the engine with new engine oil. Refer to 7o do a
check of the engine oil level on page 25.
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6. Start the engine and let it operate at idle speed for 3
minutes.

7. Stop the engine and make sure that there is no oil
leakage from the oil filter.

8. Fill with engine oil to make up for the oil held in the
new oil filter.

To replace the main fuse

The main fuse is found in the fuse holder on the start
relay below the seat.

1. Fold the seat forward.

2. Remove the connector from the fuse holder.

3. Pull the main fuse from the fuse holder.

7

4. Replace the broken fuse with a new fuse of the
same type. Refer to Technical data on page 37.

If the main fuse breaks again a short period after you
replace it, there is a short circuit. Repair the short circuit
before you operate the product again.

To charge the battery
Charge the battery if it is too weak to start the engine.

1. Connect the positive (+) charging cable to the
positive (+) terminal (A) on the starter solenoid.

N N

2. Connect the negative (-) charging cable to the
negative (-) connection point (B).

3. Use a standard battery charger.

CAUTION: Do not use a boost
charger or start booster. That will cause
damage to the electrical system of the
product.

A

4. Always disconnect the charger before starting the
engine.

To do an emergency start of the engine

If the battery is too weak to start the engine, you can use
jumper cables to do an emergency start. This product
has a 12 V system with negative ground. The product
that is used for the emergency start must also have a 12
V system with negative ground.

To connect the jumper cables

WARNING: Risk of explosion because
of explosive gas that comes from the

battery. Do not connect the negative
Connect one end of the red battery cable to the

terminal of the charged battery to or near the
negative terminal of the weak battery.

POSITIVE (+) terminal (A) on the start relay below

the seat.

CAUTION: Do not use the battery of

your product to start other vehicles.

-

2. Connect the other end of the red battery cable to the
POSITIVE (+) battery terminal (B) on the charged
battery.

WARNING: Do not let the ends of

the red battery cable touch the chassis.
This will cause a short circuit.

3. Connect one end of the black battery cable to the
NEGATIVE (-) battery terminal (C) on the charged
battery.
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4. Connect the other end of the black battery cable to
a CHASSIS GROUND (D), away from the fuel tank
and the battery.

To remove the jumper cables

Note: Remove the jumper cables in the opposite
sequence to how you connect them.

Remove the BLACK cable from the chassis.

2. Remove the BLACK cable from the fully charged
battery.

3. Remove the RED cable from the 2 batteries.

To replace the battery

WARNING: Risk of electrical shock and
burn injuries. Do not use metal wristbands

or other metal accessories. Metal items that
touch the battery terminals can cause burn
injuries, electrical shock, and short circuit of
the battery.

1. Fold the seat forward.
2. Remove the 4 screws and the storage compartment.

3. Remove the terminal cover on the black battery
cable.

4. Remove the screw, the washer, the nut, and the
black battery cable from the negative (-) terminal on
the battery.

Remove the screw, the nut, and the red battery
cable from the positive (+) terminal on the battery.

Carefully remove the battery from the product.
Put a new battery in position.

9. Attach the red battery cable to the positive (+)

10.

1"

12.
13.

terminal on the battery and install the nut and the
screw.

Install the terminal cover on the red battery cable.

. Attach the black battery cable to the negative (-)

terminal on the battery and install the nut, the screw
and the terminal cover.

Install the battery cover and the attach the strap.
Install the storage compartment and the 4 screws.

Tire pressure

Make sure that the tire pressure is correct in all 4 tires.
Refer to Technical data on page 37.

Cutting deck

To remove and install the cutting deck

1.
2.
3.

Disengage the cutting deck and stop the engine.
Put the cutting deck in the lowest position.
Remove the 3 screws and the left belt cover.

5. Remove the terminal cover on the red battery cable.
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4. Remove the 3 screws and the right belt cover.

c) Put the front link in the front link holder.

5. Remove the spring (A) from the spring holder (B) to
decrease the tension of the cutting deck belt.

Note: The model has 2 cutting deck belts and 2
springs.

6. Remove the cutting deck belt from the engine pulley.
7. Do the steps that follow to disconnect the front link.
a) Remove the clip (C) and the washer (D).

b) Disconnect the front link (E) from the bracket (F)
on the cutting deck.

8. Do the steps that follow to disconnect the 2 rear
links. There is one rear link on the left side and one
rear link on the right side of the product.

c WARNING: The cutting deck is

heavy. Use a crowbar or equivalent
below the cutting deck to hold the weight
a) Remove the clip (E) and the washer (F) from the
front end of the left rear link.

of the cutting deck when you disconnect
the 2 rear links.

b) Disconnect the cutting deck from the left rear
link.

¢) Pull and hold the cutting height lever in the
lowest position with one hand. Remove the clip
and the washer from the front of the right rear
link.

A

WARNING: Do not release the

cutting height lever. The mechanism
for the cutting height adjustment is
spring-loaded. The force from the
spring can cause crush injury if you
do not pull and hold the cutting
height lever.

d) Disconnect the cutting deck from the right rear
link.
e) Carefully release the cutting height lever.
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WARNING: The mechanism
for the cutting height adjustment is
spring-loaded. The force from the
spring can cause crush injury. Keep
body parts away.

A

9. Move the cutting height lever to the highest position.

10. Push down the lower chute and remove the cutting
deck from the product.

11. Install the cutting deck in the opposite sequence.

e CAUTION: Make sure that the drive

cutting deck.

belt is installed correctly and does not
get compressed when you install the
a) Make sure that the lower chute is in the correct
position when you install the cutting deck.

To remove and install the center chute

1. Disengage the cutting deck and stop the engine.
2. Remove the grass catcher.

3. Remove the 2 clips.

4. Pull out the center chute.
5. Install the center chute in the opposite sequence.

To adjust the parallelism of the cutting deck

To do a side-to-side adjustment of the cutting deck

If the cutting height is different between the right and left
side, the cutting height can be adjusted.

1. Make sure that the tire pressure is correct in all 4
tires. Refer to Tire pressure on page 28.

2. Park the product on a level surface.

3. Put the cutting deck in the highest position.

4. Measure the distance (X) from the bottom edge of
the cutting deck to the ground on the left and right
side. The distance must be the same on the 2 sides.

L L
T

®] T 1®

WARNING: The blades on the

cutting deck are sharp and can cause
injury. Use protective gloves.

5. Loosen the locknuts on the cutting height stays.

30
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Note: The cutting height stays are behind the
cutting deck, in front of the rear wheels.

6. Adjust the nuts on the cutting height stays until the
cutting deck has the same cutting height on the left
and right side.

a) Turn the nuts counterclockwise to lower the
cutting deck.
b) Turn the nuts clockwise to lift the cutting deck.

7. Measure the distance again. Adjust until the 2 sides
are equal.

8. Tighten the locknuts when the side-to-side
adjustment is complete.

9. Cut some grass and examine the results. Adjust if it
is necessary.

To do a front-to-rear adjustment of the cutting deck

The cutting deck must be level side to side before you
do front to rear adjustment. Refer to 7o do a side-to-side
adjustment of the cutting deck on page 30.

Make sure that the tire pressure is correct in all 4
tires. Refer to Tire pressure on page 28.

2. Park the product on a level surface.
3. Put the cutting deck in the highest position.

4. Measure the distance from the bottom edge of the
cutting deck to the ground at the rear (A) and at the
front (B). The distance at the front must be 5-10 mm
lower than at the rear.

WARNING: The blades on the

cutting deck are sharp and can cause
injury. Use protective gloves.

5. Ifitis necessary to make a front adjustment, loosen
the locknut and turn the nut on the front link.

| 0 N W N

Note: The front link is in the front of the product,
behind the muffler.

a) Turn the nut counterclockwise to lower the front
of the cutting deck.

b) Turn the nut clockwise to lift the cutting deck.

c) Tighten the locknut when the front adjustment is
complete.

To examine the blades

CAUTION: Damaged or incorrectly
balanced blades can cause damage to the
product. Replace damaged blades. Let an

approved service agent help you sharpen
and balance blunt blades.

1. Remove the cutting deck. Refer to 7o remove and
install the cutting deck on page 28.

2. Look at the blades to see if they are damaged and if
it is necessary to sharpen them.
To replace the blades

1. Remove the cutting deck. Refer to To remove and
install the cutting deck on page 28.

2. Lock the blades with a wooden block.

3. Remove the bolt (A), the washer (B), and the blade
©).
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4. Install a new left blade on the left side and a
new right blade on the right side. The left blade is
identified with "Left" and the right blade is identified
with "Right".

4. Remove the nut, the washer, the bolt, and the left
idler pulley (E).

5. Remove the right cutting deck belt (F) and the left
cutting deck belt (G) from the blade pulleys on the
cutting deck.

6. Install new cutting deck belts in the opposite
sequence.

a) Make sure that the cutting deck belts are in the
correct position in all belt pulleys.

CAUTION: The blades have

different direction of rotation. The right
blade must be installed on the right side
and the left blade must be installed on
the left side.

=)

WARNING: Incorrect blade type

can cause objects to eject from the
cutting deck and cause serious injury.
Use only the blades given in Technical
data on page 37.

5. Make sure that the bent ends on the blades point in
the direction of the cutting deck.

6. Torque the bolts to 58.5-69.5 Nm .

To replace the cutting deck belt
1. Remove the cutting deck. Refer to 7o remove and
install the cutting deck on page 28.

2. Remove the dirt and grass around the bearing
housings, blade pulleys and from the top surface of
the cutting deck.

3. Remove the nut (A), the washer (B), the bolt (C), and
the right idler pulley (D).

CAUTION: Make sure that the
cutting deck belts are not twisted. Refer
to the belt routing decal on the cutting
deck.

A

To adjust the anti-scalp wheels

The anti-scalp wheels keep the cutting deck in the
correct position on the ground and prevent lawn scalping
in most terrain conditions. The anti-scalp wheels are
adjusted correctly when they are slightly off the ground
when the cutting deck is at the necessary cutting height.

1. Park the product on a level surface and stop the
engine.

2. Put the cutting deck in the necessary cutting height.
Refer to To set the cutting height on page 17.

3. Remove the nut (A), the bolt (B), the washer (C), the
anti-scalp wheel (D), and the bushing (E).

4. Install the anti-scalp wheel, the bushing, the bolt, the
washer, and the nut in 1 of the 3 holes.

5. Adjust all anti-scalp wheels in the same procedure.

32

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024



Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting schedule

If you cannot find a solution to your problems in this
operator's manual, speak to your Husgvarna servicing

dealer.

Problem

Cause

Action

The starter motor does not crank the
engine.

The parking brake is not applied.

Apply the parking brake. Refer to 7o
apply and release the parking brake
on page 17.

The cutting deck is engaged.

Disengage the cutting deck. Refer to
To engage and disengage the cutting
deck on page 17.

The main fuse is blown.

Replace the main fuse. Refer to 7o
replace the main fuse on page 27.

The ignition lock is broken.

Speak to your Husqgvarna servicing
dealer.

The connection between the cable
and the battery is bad.

Make sure that the battery is connec-
ted correctly. Refer to 7o connect the
battery on page 14.

The battery is too weak.

Charge the battery. Refer to 7o
charge the battery on page 27.

The starter motor is damaged.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The engine does not start when the
starter motor cranks the engine.

There is no fuel in the fuel tank.

Fill the fuel tank with fuel. Refer to 7o
fill fuel on page 15.

The spark plug is damaged.

Examine the spark plugs. Replace
the spark plugs if it is necessary.
Refer to 7o examine and replace a
spark plug on page 24.

The ignition cable is damaged.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

There is dirt in the carburetor or fuel
line.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The fuel filter is clogged.

Replace the fuel filter. Refer to 7o
replace the fuel filter on page 23.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024
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Praoblem

Cause

Action

The engine does not run smoothly.

The spark plug is damaged.

Examine the spark plugs. Replace
the spark plugs if it is necessary.
Refer to 7o examine and replace a
spark plug on page 24.

The carburetor is incorrectly set.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The air filter is clogged.

Clean or replace the air filter. Refer
to 7o clean and replace the air filter
on page 24.

The fuel tank vent is blocked.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

There is dirt in the carburetor or fuel
line.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The fuel filter is clogged.

Replace the fuel filter. Refer to To
replace the fuel filter on page 23.

The engine has no power.

The air filter is clogged.

Clean or replace the air filter. Refer
to 7o clean and replace the air filter
on page 24.

The spark plug is damaged.

Examine the spark plugs. Replace
the spark plugs if it is necessary.
Refer to 7o examine and replace a
spark plug on page 24.

There is dirt in the carburetor or fuel
line.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The throttle cable is incorrectly adjus-
ted.

Speak to your Husqgvarna servicing
dealer.

The engine stops when you try to op-
erate the product rearward.

The reverse operation system (ROS)
is not engaged.

Engage the reverse operation system
(ROS). Refer to 7o use the reverse
operation system (ROS) on page 18.

The transmission does not have suffi-
cient power.

The transmission air intake or the
cooling fins are blocked.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The fan on the transmission is dam-
aged.

Speak to your Husgvarna servicing
dealer.

There is no oil in the transmission or
the oil level is too low.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The drive system is disengaged.

Engage the drive system. Refer to 70
engage and disengage the drive sys-
tem on page 16.

The battery does not charge.

The battery is damaged.

Replace the battery. Refer to 70 re-
place the battery on page 28.

The connection at the battery termi-
nals is bad.

Make sure that the battery is connec-
ted correctly. Refer to 7o connect the
battery on page 14.
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Problem

Cause

Action

There is vibration in the product.

The blades are loose.

Tighten the blades. Refer to 7o re-
place the blades on page 31.

The blades are incorrectly installed.

Make sure that the blades are instal-
led correctly. Refer to To replace the
blades on page 31.

The blades are not balanced.

Examine the blades for wear and
damage. Refer to To examine the
blades on page 31.

The engine is loose.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The belt pulleys are skew or loose.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The cutting result is unsatisfactory.

The blades are blunt.

Examine the blades for wear and
damage. Refer to To examine the
blades on page 31.

The blades are incorrectly installed.

Make sure that the blades are instal-
led correctly. Refer to 7o replace the
blades on page 31.

The grass is long or wet.

Refer to 7o get a good cutting result
on page 19.

The cutting deck is not parallel.

Adjust the parallelism of the cutting
deck. Refer to 7o adjust the parallel-
ism of the cutting deck on page 30.

There is grass blockage in the cutting
deck.

Clean the cutting deck. Refer to 7o
clean the product on page 22.

There is grass blockage in the center
chute.

Remove the grass blockage in the
center chute.

The air holes in the cutting deck are
clogged.

Clean the cutting deck. Refer to 7o
clean the product on page 22.

There is dirt around the blade pul-
leys.

Clean the cutting deck. Refer to 7o
clean the product on page 22.

The tire pressure is different on the
right and left sides.

Make sure that the tire pressure is
correct in all 4 tires. Refer to Tire
pressure on page 28.

The product is operated at a too high
speed.

Refer to 7o get a good cutting result
on page 19.

The engine speed is too low.

Refer to 7o get a good cutting result
on page 19.

The cutting deck belt slips.

Speak to your Husqvarna servicing
dealer.

The cutting deck belt is worn or dam-
aged.

Replace the cutting deck belt. Refer
to To replace the cutting deck belt
on page 32 or To replace the cutting
deck belf on page 32.
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Praoblem

Cause

Action

The cutting deck does not start when
the PTO button is in the engaged po-
sition.

There is no grass catcher, or other
accessory, installed to the grass dis-
charge (if applicable).

Install the grass catcher, or other ac-
cessory, to the grass discharge. Re-
fer to 7o install and remove the grass

catcher on page 14 (if applicable).

Transportation, storage and disposal

Transportation

* The product is heavy and can cause crush injuries.
Be careful when you load it onto or off a vehicle or

trailer.

» Do not lift the product. The anchor points are not
approved lifting points and must only be used to

attach the product to a trailer.

« Use an approved trailer for transportation of the

product.

* Make sure that you have knowledge of local
road traffic regulations before transportation of the

product in a trailer or on roads.

* To make it easier to load the product onto a trailer,
put the cutting deck in the highest position.

To safely attach the product for transportation

2. Make sure that the center of gravity of the product
is above the wheel axle of the transport vehicle. If a
trailer is used for transportation, make sure that the
vertical force on the tow bar is correct.

3. Apply the parking brake.
4. Remove all loose objects.

WARNING: Before you attach the

product, you must read and understand the
safety chapter. Refer to Safety on page 6.

5. Attach the first strap to the tow bar.

A
A

the load area.

WARNING: The parking brake is

not sufficient to lock the product during
transportation. Attach the product tightly to

Equipment: 2 approved straps and 4 chocks.

1. Park the product in the center of the load area.

6. Tighten the strap rearward to attach the product to

the load area.
7. Put the second strap around the front axle.

CAUTION: For transportation in

transport vehicles with a cover, let the
product become cool before you put it

8. Attach the strap to the load area.

below the cover.

9. Tighten the strap in the direction of the front of the

load area to attach the product to the load area.
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10. Put the chocks in front of and behind the rear
wheels.

Storage

Prepare the product for storage at the end of the
season, and before more than 30 days of storage. If
you keep fuel in the fuel tank for 30 days or more, tacky
particles can cause blockage in the carburetor. This has
a negative effect on the engine function.

To prevent tacky particles during storage, add a
stabilizer. If alkylate gasoline is used, stabilizer is not
necessary. If you use standard gasoline, do not change
to alkylate gasoline. This can cause sensitive rubber
parts to become hard. Add stabilizer to the fuel in the
tank or in the container used for storage. Always use the
mixing ratios given by the manufacturer. Run the engine
for a minimum of 10 minutes after you add the stabilizer
until it flows into the carburetor.

e WARNING: Do not keep the product

in locations with bad airflow. Risk of fire if
fuel fumes come near open flames, sparks,
or pilot lights in for example boilers, hot
water tanks and clothes dryers.

WARNING: rRemove grass, leaves and

other flammable materials from the product

with fuel in the tank in an indoor location or

to decrease the risk of fire. Let the product
become cool before you put it in storage.

» Clean the product, refer to 7o clean the product on
page 22. Repair paint damages to prevent corrosion.

* Examine the product for worn or damaged parts and
tighten loose screws and nuts.

* Remove the battery. Clean it, charge it, and keep it
cool during storage.

+ Change the engine oil, and discard the waste oil.

« Empty the fuel tank. Start the engine and let it
operate until there is no remaining fuel in the
carburetor.

A

+ Close the fuel shut-off valve.

* Remove the spark plugs and put approximately a
tablespoon of engine oil into each cylinder. Manually
turn the engine shaft to apply the oil and put the
plugs back on.

» Lubricate all grease nipples, joints and axles.

» Keep the product in a clean and dry area and put a
cover on it for more protection.

* A cover for protection of your product during storage
or transportation is available at your dealer.

Disposal

* Chemicals can be dangerous and must not be
discarded on the ground. Always discard used
chemicals at a service center or an applicable
disposal location.

*  When the product is worn out, send it to the dealer
or to an applicable recycling location.

« Oil, oil filters, fuel and the battery can have negative
effects on the environment. Obey the local recycling
requirements and applicable regulations.

» Do not discard the battery as domestic waste.

+ Send the battery to a Husqvarna service agent or
discard it at a disposal location for used batteries.

CAUTION: Do not empty the fuel

tank and carburetor if a stabilizer has
been added.

Technical data

TC 220TD

Dimensions

Width, excl. cutting deck, mm 971
Width, incl. cutting deck, mm 1140
Height, mm 1124
Length, excl. grass catcher, mm 2029
Length, incl. grass catcher, mm 2714
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TC 220TD

Weight, incl. cutting deck, with empty tank, kg 284
Grass catcher capacity, | 350
Wheel base, mm 1250
Track width, front, mm 756
Track width, rear, mm 717

Tire pressure, front, kPa/bar/PSI

150/1.5/21.8

Tire pressure, rear, kPa/bar/PSI

100/1.0/14.5

Front tires 15%6-6
Rear tires 20%10-8
Max. gradient, degrees ° 10

Max. tow equipment weight, at 10° gradient, kg 110

Max. permitted vertical load on the tow bar, N/kg 520/52
Max. permitted horizontal load on the tow bar, N/kg 600/60
Engine

Brand / model Husqvarna / HV 708AE
Nominal engine output, kW' 14.4
Displacement, cm3 708

Max. engine speed, rpm 3100£100
Max. speed forward, km/h 10

Max. speed rearward, km/h 6

Fuel, lead-free, maximum ethanol/minimum octance grade E10/92
Fuel tank volume, liters 13

Oil

Class SF, SH orSJ SAE40,
SAE30,SAE20W-50, SAE10W-40,
SAE10W-30, or SAE5W-20

Oil volume incl. oil filter, liters

24

Qil volume excl. oil filter, liters

23

Start motor Electric start, 12 V
Transmission

Brand / model Tuff Torq / K46EP
Qil volume, liters 2.2

Electrical system

1 The power rating of the engine indicated is the average net output (at specified rpm) of a typical production
engine for the engine model measured to SAE standard J1349/ISO1585. Mass production engines may differ
from this value. Actual power output for the engine installed on the final product will depend on the operating

speed, environmental conditions and other values.
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TC 220TD

Type 12V, negative grounded
Battery 12V, 24Ah

Spark plug HQT-7/HQT-12
Electrode gap, mm/in. 0.6-0.8/0.024-0.032
Lamp type 12V, 10.19 W
Cutting deck

Cutting width, mm 1080

Cutting height, 10 positions, mm 25-105

Blades

Blade length, mm 554

Article number, left blade 531 14 83-01

Article number, right blade 531 14 83-04

Article number, mulch kit (accessory)? 546 51 50-01

Article number, left mulch blade (accessory)? 531 14 83-03

Article number, right mulch blade (accessory)* 531 14 83-02

WARNING: use only the cutting decks that are specified in this manual. Cutting decks that are not
approved for this product can cause objects to eject at high speed and cause serious injury.

Control points

Parallelism cutting deck with cutting height in position 1 5-10 mm/ 0.197-0.394 in.

Control of cutting height in position 1 25+2mm/0.98 + 0.079 in.

Service

Do a yearly check at an authorized service center to
make sure that the product functions safely and at its
best during high season. The best time to do a servicing
or overhaul of the product is low season.

When you send an order for the spare parts, give
information about the purchase year, model, type, and
serial number.

Always use original spare parts.

2 The mulch kit includes blades, mulch plug, and parts for assembly.
3 Use the blade only with the complete mulch kit parts in 546 51 50-01.
4 Use the blade only with the complete mulch kit parts in 546 51 50-01.
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TC 220TD

RE (JTAFYYFv—%K< )\ mm 2029
RE (JSAFvyF¥—%E8 ) mm 2714
BE (HQYTAVIFYyFEEE, Z227 ) kg 284
ISAFvvFr—RE, VYN 350
RA—IXR—A, mm 1250
KZvoiE, 702K, mm 756
Ky OiE, V¥, mm 717

2AYE, 702 ., kPa/bar/PSI

150/1.5/21.8

24 VE. ¥, kPa/bar/PSI

100/1.0/14.5

AP N E 15%6-6
DY RA¥ 20%10-8
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TABIEBRKER., AR 10°, kg 110
FABIN—DEESRBORRFRRE. Nkg 520/52
FABIN—DREHBEOHFAHFRRE. Nkg 600/60

Ire

4
TSURIEFIL

Husqvarna / HV 708AE

NHRIVIUHD, kWS 14.4
HRE, cm® 708
BRIV VEE. r/min 3100£100
BABEEE, kmh 10
BAR®BBREE. km/h 6

BREL 7 U— FRIR/ =L I BPMFIRER E10/92
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tILE—ER— BFtI). 12V
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TC 220TD
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BERET—EREVZ—TRREZH., FERHI RS B, HEOARTN=YEFEAL T EE,
ICHBEL . ENLHICREONT7 A XV RAZRETH &
SHEEMBLTKEE V., FEBOXYTFUAR A
—N—FHR—ERETZOICKEFFRERFB T,

ARTN—=Y ORITEITDHRIE. BAFE, #E. 217,
HEBFSEARTL TKEETL,

8 INFFYNMIE., TL—R, JULFTTY, BLCBAAUTHRAEENTVET,
7 7L—R&, 5465150-01 DXILFFY h—ROBREDHKHAL T LEZV,
8 JL—RKi&. 5465150-01 DXYILFFY h—ROBREDHKHAL T LEE L,

78 2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024



Sommaire

INtrOdUCHION. ....ceeiie e 79 DEPannage. .......c.coiieeiiiiiiieie e 113
SECUME......oeiiii e 83 Transport, entreposage et mise au rebut.................... 118
MONEAGE. ...t 90 Caractéristiques techniques.............ccceoeirieininieens 120
Utilisation..........ccoeiiiiiiiiciccc e 94 Entretien........cooiiiii e, 122
Entretien... ... 99

Introduction

Inspection avant livraison et numéros
de produit

Remarque: Une inspection avant livraison a
été effectué de ce produit. Assurez-vous que vous

recevez une copie signée de l'inspection avant livraison
document chez le concessionnaire.

Agent d'entretien informations
de contact :

Ce manuel d'utilisation concerne produit avec les numéros de produit / numéro de série :

/

Moteur :

Transmission :

Description du produit

Il s'agit d'un tracteur pour pelouse dont I'unité de coupe
est installée entre les essieux avant et arriere. Il est
équipé d'un moteur 4 temps a essence.

Utilisation prévue

Ce produit doit étre utilisé uniquement pour couper

de I'herbe dans des jardins privés et sur des pentes
privées ne présentant pas une inclinaison supérieure a
10°. Il n'est pas prévu pour étre utilisé dans les parcs
publics, sur les terrains de sport, dans I'agriculture ou en
foresterie. Fixez un accessoire en option pour utiliser

le produit pour d'autres travaux. Utilisez uniquement

le produit avec des accessoires approuvés par le
fabricant. Contactez un agent d'entretien agréé pour
plus d'informations.

Toute utilisation différente de ce produit est considérée
comme une mauvaise utilisation. Elle annulera votre
garantie et rejettera la responsabilité des dommages
occasionnés sur |'utilisateur des tierces parties de la part
du fabricant.

Reportez-vous aux directives locales concernant
I'utilisation des tondeuses.

Assurez votre produit

Assurez-vous que votre nouveau produit est

bien couvert par une assurance. Contactez votre
compagnie d'assurance en cas de doute. Nous

vous recommandons une couverture d'assurance
compléte comprenant I'assurance responsabilité civile,
I'assurance en cas d'incendie, de dommages et de vol.
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Apercu du produit

1

— ASE

® N OE N2

N
=

Pare-chocs avant

Compteur horaire

Interrupteur d'éclairage

Pédale de marche avant

Pédale de marche arriére

Serrure de contact

Bouton de PDF

Verrouillage du frein de stationnement
Levier de hauteur de coupe

. Poignée du collecteur d'herbe
. Bac de ramassage

Bouchon du réservoir d'essence

. Pédale de frein de stationnement
. Commande d'accélération

Régulateur de vitesse

. Levier de verrouillage du bac de ramassage

. Poignée

. Compartiment de rangement et capot de batterie
. Prise de courant, 12 V

. Manuel d'utilisation

. Levier permettant d'embrayer ou de débrayer le

systeme d'entrainement

Husqvarna Connect

Le manuel d'utilisation et plus d'informations sur le
produit sont disponibles sur I'application Husqvarna
Connect. Husqvarna Connect est une application
gratuite pour votre appareil mobile. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour commencer a utiliser Husqvarna Connect a
la page 94.

Contréle de présence de I'utilisateur
(OPC)

L'OPC est engagé lorsque le conducteur se léve de son
siege. Le moteur s'arréte si le frein de stationnement
n'est pas serré. Les lames s'arrétent si elles sont
engagées. Reportez-vous a la section Conditions de
fonctionnement a la page 87.

Contréle de présence du collecteur
d'herbe

Le produit est doté d'un contréle de présence du
collecteur d'herbe qui s'engage lorsqu'un collecteur
d'herbe ou un autre accessoire est installé. Les lames
s'arrétent si le collecteur d'herbe ou un autre accessoire
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est retiré. Reportez-vous a la section Conditions de
fonctionnement a la page 87.

Phare

Le produit est équipé d'un feu de travail et d'un feu de
route. Placez l'interrupteur d'éclairage en position (A)
pour allumer le feu de route ou en position (B) pour
allumer le feu de travail. Mettez l'interrupteur d'éclairage

en position (C) pour éteindre le phare. @

AVERTISSEMENT : ce produit peut [ 2 2]
étre dangereux et causer des blessures
graves, voire mortelles, a I'opérateur ou =0
a d'autres personnes. soyez prudent et ’
-
=
-

utilisez le produit correctement.

o

o

O]

Rapide

”

Lent

Lisez le manuel d'utilisation et assurez-
vous de bien comprendre les instructions
avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Engagez le systéme d'entrainement.

OCC

Désengagez le systeme d'entrainement.

Moteur a l'arrét

Moteur en marche

Démarrage du moteur

Pédale de frein de stationnement

Hauteur de coupe

Systéme de sécurité marche arriére

(ROS)

Marche arriére

Marche avant

Régulateur de vitesse

Feu de route

Feu de travail

Phare éteint
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Bac de ramassage verrouillé

Bac de ramassage déverrovuillé

Carburant

10 % d'éthanol max.

Huile moteur

Utilisez des protége-oreilles.

Les lames sont désengagées.

Les lames sont engagées.

maintenez toutes les parties du corps a
I'écart des piéces en rotation.

Maintenez toutes les parties du corps a
I'écart des lames en rotation.

Attention : projections et ricochets.

Ne coupez pas I'herbe en travers d'une
pente. Ne tondez pas sur un sol dont la
pente est supérieure a 10°.

MAX. XXXN / (XXkg)

(=]

MAX. XXXN / (XXkg)

O -

dB

Risque de renversement

Regardez derriére vous avant et pendant
que vous effectuez une marche arriére
avec la machine.

Ne transportez jamais de passagers sur le
produit ou I'équipement.

Eloignez les personnes a proximité.

Ne pas entrer

Débranchez le chapeau de bougie avant
de procéder a I'entretien du produit.

La charge verticale max. autorisée sur la
barre de remorquage est spécifiée dans

la section Caractéristiques techniques a la
page 120 et sur I'étiquette.

La charge horizontale max. autorisée sur
la barre de remorquage est spécifiée dans
la section Caractéristiques techniques a la
page 120 et sur I'étiquette.

Etiquette relative aux émissions sonores
dans I'environnement selon les directives
et réglementations européennes et du
Royaume-Uni et la législation de la
Nouvelle-Galles du Sud « Protection

of the Environment Operations (Noise
Control) Regulation 2017 ». Le niveau de
puissance sonore garanti du produit est
spécifié dans la section Caractéristiques
techniques a la page 120 et sur I'étiquette.

QR code
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Serrez et desserrez le
frein de stationnement.

S® 2=

Remarque: Les autres symboles/autocollants
présents sur le produit concernent des exigences
légales spécifiques a certains marchés.

Etiquette sur le produit

DANGER

A8,

DANGER - Gardez les mains et les pieds a I'écart.

Compteur horaire

Le compteur horaire indique depuis combien d'heures
le moteur est en cours d'utilisation. Reportez-vous a la
section Apercu du produit a la page 80 pour connaitre
I'emplacement du compteur horaire.

Endommagement du produit

Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dommages
subis par le produit si :

* le produit n'est pas correctement réparé ;

» le produit est réparé avec des piéces qui ne
proviennent pas du fabricant ou qui ne sont pas
homologuées par le fabricant ;

* le produit est équipé d'un accessoire qui ne provient
pas du fabricant ou qui n'est pas homologué par le
fabricant ;

* le produit n'est pas réparé par un centre d'entretien
agréé ou par une autorité homologuée.

Sécurité

Définitions de sécurité

Des avertissements, des recommandations et des
remarques sont utilisés pour souligner des parties
spécialement importantes du manuel.

e AVERTISSEMENT: symbole utilisé

REMARQUE: Symbole utilisé en cas

de risque de dommages pour le produit,
d'autres matériaux ou les environs si
les instructions du manuel ne sont pas
respectées.

en cas de risque de blessures ou de

mort pour l'opérateur ou les personnes a

proximité si les instructions du manuel ne
sont pas respectées.

Remarque: Symbole utilisé pour donner des

informations supplémentaires pour une situation

donnée.

Instructions générales de sécurité

couper les mains et les pieds. Il peut aussi
projeter des objets. Des blessures graves

c AVERTISSEMENT: ce produit peut

ou mortelles peuvent se produire si vous ne
respectez pas les consignes de sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENT: Nutilisez plus

un produit dont les équipements de coupe
sont endommagés. Les équipements de
coupe endommagés peuvent projeter des
objets et provoquer des blessures graves,
voire mortelles. Remplacez les lames
endommagées immédiatement.

A

AVERTISSEMENT: ce produit

génére un champ électromagnétique durant
son fonctionnement. Ce champ peut

dans certaines circonstances perturber

le fonctionnement d'implants médicaux
actifs ou passifs. Pour réduire le risque

de blessures graves ou mortelles, nous
recommandons aux personnes portant

des implants médicaux de consulter leur
médecin et le fabricant de leurs implants
avant d'utiliser ce produit.

A

AVERTISSEMENT: lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

A

+ Seuls les conducteurs responsables, ayant recu une
formation appropriée, connaissant les instructions
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et physiquement aptes sont autorisés a utiliser le
produit.

N'utilisez pas le produit en marche arriére sauf en
cas de nécessité absolue. Regardez toujours vers le
bas et derriére vous avant d'effectuer une marche
arriere et pendant cette opération. Soyez attentif aux
obstacles de grande et de petite taille.

Soyez toujours prudent et utilisez votre bon sens.
Evitez les situations que vous n'étes pas sir de
maitriser. Si, apres avoir lu le manuel d'utilisation,
vous n'étes toujours pas sadr de la procédure a
suivre, demandez conseil a un expert avant de
poursuivre.

Veuillez lire attentivement, comprendre et respecter
le manuel d'utilisation et les instructions concernant
le produit avant de le mettre en marche.

Apprenez a utiliser la machine et ses commandes en
toute sécurité et apprenez a I'arréter rapidement.
Apprenez a reconnaitre les autocollants de sécurité.
Veillez a ce que la machine reste propre

pour pouvoir lire clairement les symboles et les
autocollants.

Nettoyez tout déversement de carburant ou d'huile
sur le produit avant de I'utiliser ou de le remiser.
N'oubliez pas que I'opérateur sera tenu responsable
des accidents occasionnés a des tiers et a leurs
biens.

Ne placez pas vos mains ou vos pieds a proximité
des parties en rotation.

Ne placez jamais les mains ou les pieds en dessous
du produit.

Restez éloigné de I'ouverture de I'éjecteur.

Arrétez toujours les lames lorsque vous utilisez le
produit sur des surfaces en gravier.

N'utilisez pas le carter de coupe si le collecteur
d'herbe, la goulotte d'éjection ou tout autre dispositif
de sécurité est manquant ou défectueux.
Désengagez toujours les lames lorsque vous ne
tondez pas.

Assurez-vous qu'aucun matériau indésirable (p. ex. :
herbe) ne peut entrer en contact avec I'échappement
chaud ou les piéces chaudes du moteur.

N'utilisez pas le carter de coupe pour tondre

des feuilles ou d'autres matériaux indésirables
susceptibles de provoquer une accumulation.

Ne transportez pas de passagers. La machine doit
étre utilisée par une seule personne.

Ne laissez pas la machine sans surveillance lorsque
le moteur tourne. Arrétez toujours les lames, tirez le
frein de stationnement, arrétez le moteur et retirez
la clé de contact avant de laisser la machine sans
surveillance.

Utilisez la machine uniquement a la lumiere du

jour ou dans des conditions d'éclairage appropriées.
Maintenez la machine a une distance de sécurité
des orniéres et autres irrégularités du sol. Soyez
attentif a d'autres risques possibles.

N'utilisez pas la machine par mauvais temps, par
exemple en cas de brouillard, de pluie, d'humidité,
de vent violent, de froid intense, de risque d'éclair,
etc.

Repérez et marquez les pierres et les autres
obstacles fixes afin d'éviter les collisions.
Débarrassez la zone de travail d'objets tels que

des pierres, des jouets ou encore des cables
risquant d'étre happés et éjectés par les lames de
la machine.

. ==

o O

Ne laissez pas des enfants ou d'autres personnes
non autorisées utiliser ou entretenir la machine.
L'age minimum de I'utilisateur peut étre régi par les
législations locales.

Assurez-vous que personne ne se trouve a proximité
de la machine lorsque vous démarrez le moteur,
embrayez I'unité d'entrainement ou commencez a
déplacer la machine. Arrétez le produit dés qu'une
autre personne entre dans la zone de travail.

Faites attention a la circulation lorsque vous tondez
a proximité d'une route ou que vous traversez une
route.

N'utilisez pas la machine si vous étes fatigué, avez
bu de I'alcool ou pris des médicaments susceptibles
d'affecter votre vue, votre jugement ou la maitrise de
votre corps.
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Soyez prudent lorsque vous placez le produit sur
une remorque ou un camion et lorsque vous retirez
le produit d'une remorque ou d'un camion.
Stationnez toujours la machine sur une surface
plane et moteur arrété.

Arrétez le moteur et assurez-vous que toutes

les piéces sont arrétées avant de nettoyer ou
d'entretenir le produit.

Arrétez le moteur et assurez-vous que toutes les
piéces sont arrétées avant de retirer le collecteur
d'herbe ou de retirer I'obstruction dans la goulotte
d'évacuation.

Laissez la machine refroidir avant de la remiser.

Consignes de sécurité pour les enfants

AVERTISSEMENT: lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

Des accidents graves peuvent se produire si vous
quittez des yeux les enfants se trouvant a proximité
de la machine. Les enfants peuvent étre attirées par
la machine et par la tonte. Il est fort possible que

les enfants ne resteront pas la ou vous les avez vus
pour la derniére fois.

Eloignez les enfants de la zone a tondre. Assurez-
vous qu'un adulte autre que le conducteur supervise
les enfants.

Soyez attentif et arrétez la machine si des enfants
pénetrent dans la zone de travail. Soyez trés prudent
a l'approche de coins, de buissons, d'arbres ou

de tout autre objet qui empéche d'avoir une vue
dégagée.

Avant et pendant que vous faites une marche arriere
avec la machine, vérifiez I'absence de petits enfants
a proximité en regardant en arriére et vers le bas.
Ne faites pas monter d'enfants sur la machine. lls
risquent de tomber et de se blesser gravement

ou d'empécher de manceuvrer la machine en toute
sécurité.

Ne laissez pas des enfants utiliser la machine.

Ne laissez jamais des enfants monter a bord, méme
lorsque les lames sont arrétées. lls risquent de
tomber et de se blesser gravement ou d'empécher
de manceuvrer la machine en toute sécurité. Les
enfants qui ont été autorisés par le passé a monter
sur la machine risquent d'entrer dans la zone de
travail en espérant une promenade et d'étre écrasés
ou fauchés par le produit.

Instructions de sécurité pour le
fonctionnement

pendant le fonctionnement. Risque de
brllures, d'incendie ou de dégats matériels
ou des zones adjacentes. Lors de I'utilisation
du produit, restez a distance des buissons et
autres éléments.

AVERTISSEMENT: lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

* Ne tondez pas I'herbe lorsque vous effectuez une
marche arriére avec le produit, sauf en cas de
nécessité absolue. Regardez toujours vers le bas
et derriere vous avant d'effectuer une marche
arriere et pendant cette opération. Soyez attentif aux
obstacles de grande et de petite taille.

* Réduisez la vitesse avant de prendre un virage.

* Arrétez les lames lorsque vous vous déplacez dans
des zones que vous ne tondez pas.

REMARQUEZ lisez les instructions de

mise en garde ci-aprés avant d'utiliser le
produit.

AVERTISSEMENT: ne touchez pas

le moteur ou le systéeme d'échappement
pendant ou directement apres le
fonctionnement. Le moteur et le systeme
d'échappement deviennent trés chauds

» Avant d'utiliser le produit, débarrassez la prise d'air
froid du moteur des résidus d'herbe et de la saleté.
Si la prise d'air froid est obstruée, le moteur risque
d'étre endommagé.

+ Déplacez-vous autour des pierres et d'autres objets
de taille importante avec précaution et assurez-vous
que les lames ne heurtent pas les objets.

* Ne passez pas avec le produit par-dessus des
objets. Arrétez et examinez le produit et le carter
de coupe si vous avez heurté ou si vous étes
passé avec le produit par-dessus un objet. Si
nécessaire, effectuez les réparations requises avant
de redémarrer.

» Utilisez le régulateur de vitesse uniquement pour la
marche avant sur des surfaces planes et droites.

Equipement de protection individuel
AVERTISSEMENT: lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

+ Utilisez un équipement de protection individuel
homologué lorsque vous utilisez le produit.
L'équipement de protection individuel ne protége
pas complétement des blessures, mais il diminue la
gravité des blessures en cas d'accident. Faites appel
a votre revendeur pour vous aider a sélectionner
I'équipement adéquat.

» Utilisez des protége-oreilles homologués. Une
exposition prolongée au bruit risque de causer des
|ésions auditives permanentes.

+ Portez des bottes ou des chaussures antidérapantes
et résistantes. Des embouts de sécurité en acier
sont recommandés. Ne portez pas de chaussures
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ouvertes et ne soyez pas pieds nus lorsque vous
utilisez le produit.

.

Assurez-vous que le moteur démarre lorsque vous
tournez la clé de contact en position de démarrage.

Portez des gants de protection en cas de besoin, par
exemple lorsque vous fixez, examinez ou nettoyez
I'équipement de coupe.

Ne portez pas de vétements amples, de bijoux ou
d'autres articles pouvant s'accrocher dans les piéces
mobiles.

Gardez toujours une trousse de premiers soins et un
extincteur a portée de main.

Dispositifs de sécurité sur le produit

A

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

N'utilisez pas un produit dont les dispositifs de
sécurité sont endommagés ou ne fonctionnent pas
correctement. Contrélez les dispositifs de sécurité
régulierement. Si les dispositifs de sécurité sont
endommagés, parlez-en a votre agent d'entretien
Husqvarna.

N'apportez pas de modifications aux dispositifs de
sécurité. N'utilisez pas le produit si des plaques
de protection, des capots de protection, des
interrupteurs de sécurité ou d'autres dispositifs de
protection ne sont pas fixés ou sont endommagés.

Pour contrdler la serrure de contact

Démarrez et arrétez le moteur pour contréler la
serrure de contact. Reportez-vous a la section Pour
démarrer le produit a la page 95 et Pour arréter le
produit a la page 97.

Assurez-vous que le moteur s'arréte immédiatement
lorsque vous tournez la clé de contact en position
d'arrét (O).

Pour vérifier le systéme de sécurité marche arriére
(ROS)

Si le systeme de sécurité marche arriere (ROS)
ne fonctionne pas correctement, contactez un agent
d'entretien agréé.

1.

Faites démarrer le produit. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour démarrer le produit a la page 95.

Engagez le carter de coupe. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour engager et désengager le carter de
coupe a la page 96.

Avec la clé de contact en position Marche (A),
appuyez sur la pédale de marche arriére. Le moteur
doit s'arréter lorsque la pédale de marche arriére est

enfoncée.
@ \Il\ « "’

4

5.

6.

. Faites démarrer le produit et engagez a nouveau le

carter de coupe.

Tournez la clé de contact sur la position systeme de
sécurité marche arriére activé (B).

Avec la clé de contact sur la position systéme
de sécurité marche arriére activé, appuyez sur la
pédale de marche arriere. Le moteur ne doit pas
s'arréter lorsque la pédale de marche arriére est
enfoncée.
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Conditions de fonctionnement

Les conditions suivantes sont nécessaires au
démarrage du moteur :

* Le frein de stationnement est serré.

« L'entrainement des lames est désengagé.

* Les pédales de marche avant et de marche arriére
sont en position neutre.

Le moteur doit s'arréter dans les situations suivantes :

« Le frein de stationnement n'est pas serré et le
conducteur se léve de son siége.

* Le carter de coupe est engagé et le conducteur se
leve de son siege.

« Le carter de coupe est engageé et la pédale de
marche arriére est enfoncée, mais le systéme de
sécurité marche arriere est désengagé.

L'entrainement des lames doit s'arréter dans les
situations suivantes :

* Le conducteur se léve du siege.
¢ Le bouton de PDF est inséré.

* Le collecteur d'herbe ou un autre accessoire est
retiré.

Essayez de démarrer le moteur lorsque I'une des
conditions n'est pas remplie. Modifiez les conditions et
réessayez. Procédez a ce contréle quotidiennement.

Pour vérifier la pédale de marche avant et la pédale de
marche arriére

1. Faites démarrer le produit. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour démarrer le produit a la page 95.

2. Assurez-vous que les pédales de marche avant et
de marche arriére ne sont pas bloquées et peuvent
étre utilisées librement.

3. Appuyez lentement sur la pédale de marche avant
pour avancer.

4. Relachez la pédale de marche avant pour freiner.
Assurez-vous que le frein s'engage lorsque la pédale
de marche avant est relachée.

Remarque: le produit est équipé d'un frein
automatique qui s'engage lorsque vous relachez les
pédales.

5. Effectuez la méme procédure pour la pédale de
marche arriére.

6. Assurez-vous que le produit ne bouge pas lorsque
les pédales sont en position neutre.

Frein de stationnement

AVERTISSEMENT: sile frein

de stationnement ne fonctionne pas, la
machine peut commencer a se déplacer et
occasionner des blessures ou des dégats.

Assurez-vous que le frein de stationnement
est régulierement examiné et réglé.

Reportez-vous a la section Pour contréler le frein de
stationnement a la page 103.

Silencieux

Le silencieux est congu pour réduire au maximum le
niveau sonore et rejeter les gaz d'échappement loin du
conducteur.

N'utilisez pas le produit si le silencieux est manquant
ou défectueux. Un silencieux endommagé augmente le
niveau sonore et le risque d'incendie.

AVERTISSEMENT: Le silencieux

devient trés chaud pendant et apres
utilisation et lorsque le moteur fonctionne au
régime de ralenti. Soyez vigilant a proximité
des matériaux inflammables et/ou des
fumées pour prévenir tout risque d'incendie.

Pour controler le silencieux

* Examinez le silencieux réguli€rement pour s'assurer
qu'il est correctement fixé et qu'il n'est pas
endommagé.

Capots de protection

Les capots de protection manquants ou endommagés
augmentent le risque de blessure sur les parties mobiles
et les surfaces chaudes. Contrélez les capots de
protection avant d'utiliser le produit. Assurez-vous que
les capots de protection sont correctement fixés et qu'ils
ne sont pas fissurés ou endommagés. Remplacez tout
capot endommagé.

Pour couper I'herbe sur des terrains en pente

AVERTISSEMENT: lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

+ Latonte d'herbe sur des terrains en pente accroit le
risque de perte de controle et de retournement du
produit. Cela peut provoquer des blessures graves,
voire mortelles. Il est nécessaire de tondre I'herbe
avec précaution sur les pentes. Si vous ne pouvez
pas remonter une pente en marche arriére ou si
vous ne vous sentez pas en sécurité, ne procédez
pas a la tonte.

* Retirez les pierres, les branches et tout autre
obstacle.

» Tondez du bas vers le haut et du haut vers le bas de
la pente, et non de droite a gauche et de gauche a
droite.

* Ne faites pas fonctionner la machine sur un sol dont
la pente est supérieure a 10°.
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* Ne démarrez et n'arrétez pas le produit sur une
pente.

« Déplacez le produit lentement et sans a-coups sur
un terrain en pente.

* Ne changez pas brusquement de vitesse ou de
direction.

* Ne tournez pas plus que nécessaire. Tournez
le produit lentement et progressivement lorsque
vous descendez une pente. Déplacez-vous a faible
vitesse. Tournez le volant avec précaution.

« |dentifiez les sillons, les trous et les bosses et ne
passez pas par dessus avec le produit. Le risque
de retournement du produit est plus élevé lorsque le
terrain n'est pas plat. L'herbe haute peut cacher des
obstacles.

* Ne tondez pas I'herbe a proximité de bordures,
des fossés ou des talus. Le produit risque de se
renverser soudainement si une roue touche le bord
d'une pente raide ou d'un fossé, ou si un bord céde.
Il existe un risque de noyade si le produit tombe
dans l'eau.

Déplacez le produit avec précaution si un accessoire
ou tout autre objet attaché risque de le rendre moins
stable.

Suivez les recommandations du fabricant relatives a
I'utilisation de masses de roues ou de contrepoids.

Sécurité lors du remorquage

.

Utilisez uniquement un équipement de remorquage
homologué par Husqgvarna.

Utilisez la barre de remorquage pour atteler
I'équipement.

Ne remorquez pas d'équipement pesant plus que

le poids de remorquage d'équipement maximal
autorisé. Reportez-vous a la section Caractéristiques
techniques a la page 120.

» Gardez le levier de vitesse de la machine engagé
dans les descentes. Ne laissez pas la machine
avancer en roue libre dans une descente.

« N'utilisez en aucun cas le produit lorsque la traction,
la direction ou la stabilité ne sont pas garanties. Les
pneus peuvent perdre leur adhérence méme si les
roues sont a l'arrét.

* Ne coupez pas I'herbe mouillée. Elle est glissante,
et les pneus peuvent perdre leur adhérence et faire
déraper le produit.

* Ne mettez pas votre pied au sol pour essayer de
stabiliser le produit.

.

Assurez-vous que personne ne se trouve a proximité
du produit lorsque vous remorquez un équipement.
Soyez prudent lorsque vous remorquez un
équipement sur des terrains en pente ou accidentés.
Utilisez le produit a vitesse réduite lorsque vous
remorquez un équipement.

Sécurité carburant

AVERTISSEMENT: taites attention
avec le carburant. Il est trés inflammable et
peut provoquer des blessures ou des dégats
matériels.

AVERTISSEMENT: lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

Eteignez les cigarettes, cigares, pipes et autres
sources d'ignition.

Ne remplissez pas le réservoir de carburant en
intérieur ou dans des espaces fermés.

L'essence et les vapeurs d'essence sont nocives et
trés inflammables. Faites attention a I'essence pour
éviter les risques de blessures ou d'incendie.

Ne retirez pas le bouchon du réservoir de carburant
et ne remplissez pas le réservoir quand le moteur
tourne ou qu'il est chaud.

Laissez le moteur refroidir avant de faire le plein.
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Ne fumez pas lorsque vous remplissez le réservoir
de carburant.

Ne mettez pas d'objets chauds a proximité du
carburant ou du moteur.

Ne remplissez pas le réservoir de carburant a
proximité d'étincelles ou de flammes nues.

S'il y a des fuites dans le systeme de carburant, ne
démarrez pas le moteur tant que les fuites ne sont
pas réparées.

Ne remplissez pas au-dela du niveau de carburant
recommandé. La chaleur du moteur et du soleil
dilate le carburant. Le carburant peut déborder si le
réservoir est trop rempli.

Ne remplissez pas excessivement. Si, par accident,
vous versez du carburant sur la machine, nettoyez
le carburant répandu et attendez que ce soit sec
avant de démarrer le moteur. Si vous renversez du
carburant sur vos vétements, changez-les.
Entreposez le carburant uniquement dans des
récipients homologués.

Entreposez la machine et le carburant de fagon a
éviter le risque de fuite ou de vapeurs de carburant
pouvant causer des dégats.

Videz le carburant dans un récipient homologué a
I'extérieur et loin de toute flamme nue.

Sécurité de transport

Utilisez un véhicule de transport homologué pour le
transport du produit.

La machine est lourde et peut causer des blessures
par écrasement. Soyez prudent lorsque vous
chargez ou déchargez la machine d'un véhicule ou
d'une remorque.

La législation nationale ou locale des marchés peut
imposer des limites au transport du produit.

Le conducteur du véhicule de transport est tenu de
fixer et de sécuriser le produit pendant le transport.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour fixer et sécuriser le
proauit en vue du transport a la page 118.

Consignes de sécurité relatives a I'utilisation
de la batterie

Rechargez la batterie dans un espace bien aéré.
Conservez les matériaux inflammables a une
distance minimale de 1 m lorsque vous rechargez
la batterie.

Mettez au rebut les batteries remplacées. Consultez
la section Mise au rebut a la page 119.

La batterie est susceptible de dégager des gaz
explosifs. Ne fumez pas a proximité de la batterie
Maintenez la batterie a I'écart des flammes nues et
des étincelles.

Instructions de sécurité pour I'entretien

AVERTISSEMENT: e produit est
lourd et peut provoquer des blessures

ou des dommages matériels, ou a la

zone adjacente. N'effectuez pas I'entretien
du moteur ou du carter de coupe sans
respecter les conditions suivantes :

* Le moteur est coupé.

« Le produit est stationné sur une surface
plate.

* Le frein de stationnement est serré.

« Laclé de contact est retirée.

* Le carter de coupe est désengagé.

* Les cables d'allumage sont débranchés
des bougies.

* Le cable négatif de la batterie est
débranché.

AVERTISSEMENT: Les gaz

d'échappement du moteur contiennent du
monoxyde de carbone, un gaz inodore,
toxique et trés dangereux. Ne faites pas
fonctionner le produit dans des endroits clos
ou insuffisamment ventilés.

AVERTISSEMENT: iisez les
instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le

produit.

AVERTISSEMENT: une batterie
endommagée peut exploser et causer des

blessures. Si la batterie présente une
déformation ou est endommagée, contactez
un agent d'entretien Husqvarna agréé.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lisez les

instructions qui suivent avant d'utiliser le
produit.

Portez des lunettes de protection lorsque vous étes
a proximité des batteries.

Ne portez pas de montres, de bijoux ou d'autres
objets métalliques a coté de la batterie.

Conservez la batterie hors de portée des enfants.

Pour des performances et une sécurité optimales,
effectuez I'entretien du produit réguliérement,
comme indiqué dans le schéma d'entretien.
Reportez-vous a la section Calendrier d'entretien a
la page 99.

Les décharges électriques peuvent causer des
blessures. Ne touchez pas les cables lorsque le
moteur tourne. Ne testez pas le fonctionnement du
systéme d'allumage avec vos doigts.

Ne démarrez pas le moteur si les capots de
protection sont retirés. Les piéces en mouvement ou
brilantes présentent un risque élevé de blessure.
Laissez refroidir le produit avant de procéder a des
taches d'entretien a proximité du moteur.

Les lames sont tranchantes et présentent un risque
de coupures. Enroulez des protections autour des
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lames ou utilisez des gants de protection lorsque
vous manipulez les lames.

Ne stationnez pas le produit a proximité du bord d'un
fossé ou d'une pente dans le but d'accéder au carter
de coupe.

A

REMARQUE: iisez les instructions de

mise en garde ci-apres avant d'utiliser le
produit.

Ne retournez pas le moteur si la bougie ou le cable
d'allumage ont été retirés.

Assurez-vous que tous les écrous et boulons sont
correctement serrés, et que I'équipement est en bon
état.

Ne changez pas le réglage des régulateurs. Une
vitesse de moteur trop élevée peut endommager les
composants du produit. Reportez-vous a la section
Caractéristiques techniques a la page 120 pour
connaitre la vitesse de moteur maximale autorisée.
Le produit est homologué uniquement avec
I'équipement fourni ou recommandé par le fabricant.

Montage

Introduction

A

AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous

de lire et de comprendre le chapitre dédié
a la sécurité avant de monter I'appareil.

Vue générale du montage

(W L

AN

@)

Q. @
S D
©)

°
°

Pour installer le siége

Reportez-vous a la section Vue générale du montage a
la page 90 pour connaitre les fixations correctes pour
cette tache.

1.

Maintenez le siége en position et installez les
2 vis (A) et les 2 écrous (B).

2. Vérifiez le contrdle de présence du conducteur.

Reportez-vous a la section Condiitions de
fonctionnement a la page 87.

e AVERTISSEMENT: Nutilisez

pas le produit si le contréle de présence
du conducteur est défectueux.
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Pour installer le pare-chocs avant 3. Placez la partie gauche (A) de I'ensemble de tige
dans le trou du support gauche.

1. Retirez les 4 vis sur les cotés droit et gauche du
couvercle du silencieux. Ne jetez pas les vis.

4. Poussez avec précaution le support droit (B) vers la
droite. Placez le cété droit (C) de I'ensemble de tige
dans le trou du support droit.

2. Installez le pare-chocs avant et les 4 vis.
REMARQUE: ne poussez pas trop

les supports.

5. Posez les 2 colliers en R.

;
R
Pour installer les supports du collecteur
d'herbe

Reportez-vous a la section Vue générale du montage a Pour monter le collecteur d'herbe
la page 90 pour connaitre les fixations correctes pour

cette tache. 1. Installez le chassis avant (A) a travers les boucles

en tissu (B) de chaque c6té du bac de ramassage.

1. Installez le support gauche avec les 2 boulons.

2. Installez le support droit avec les 2 boulons.
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2. Installez le chassis avant sur les supports du chassis
supérieur (C) avec 2 vis (D) et 2 écrous (E) de
chaque cboté.

3. Fixez les éléments de tube en caoutchouc (F) sur la
partie inférieure du chassis avant.

4. Installez les 2 barres (G) sur le chassis avant et le
chassis supérieur avec 2 clips (H) de chaque coté.

5. Insérez la poignée du collecteur d'herbe de haut
en bas, en la faisant passer par le couvercle
du collecteur d'herbe et les trous du chassis du
collecteur d'herbe.

Pour installer et déposer le collecteur
d'herbe

1. Inclinez le collecteur d'herbe et placez-le sur les
2 supports.

2. Assurez-vous que le levier de verrouillage du bac de
ramassage est en position déverrouillée.

6. Installez la vis (1) et I'écrou (J) dans le tube de la
poignée du bac de ramassage.

7. Installez le bouchon d'extrémité (K) sur le tube de la
poignée du bac de ramassage.

3. Lachez le collecteur d'herbe et laissez-le se mettre
en place.

4. Placez le levier de verrouillage du bac de ramassage
en position verrouillée. Le bac de ramassage se
verrouille en position.
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5. Pour retirer le bac de ramassage, placez le levier
de verrouillage du bac de ramassage en position
déverrouillée. Soulevez le collecteur d'herbe des
supports.

Pour brancher la batterie

c AVERTISSEMENT: Risque de choc

de contact est retirée.

électrique. Assurez-vous que le contacteur

d'allumage est en position Arrét et que la clé
La batterie se trouve au-dessus de la roue arriére
gauche.

1. Rabattez le siege vers l'avant.
2. Retirez les 4 vis et le compartiment de rangement.

3. Assurez-vous que le cable rouge de la batterie est
installé sur la borne positive (+) de la batterie.

4. Déposez la vis et I'écrou de la borne négative (-) de
la batterie.

5. Fixez le cable noir de la batterie a la borne
négative (-) de la batterie et installez I'écrou et la
vis.

6. Fixez le cache-borne.
7. Installez le compartiment de rangement et les 4 vis.

Pour retirer et installer la poignée

1. Retirez les 2 vis et la poignée.

2. Installez la poignée en suivant les étapes dans
l'ordre inverse.

Pour installer les roues anti-
arrachement

Reportez-vous a la section Vue générale du montage a
la page 90 pour connaitre les fixations correctes pour
cette tache.

* Installez la roue anti-arrachement (A), la bague (B),
la rondelle (C), le boulon (D) et I'écrou (E) dans I'un
des 3 trous.
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Utilisation

Introduction

c AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous

de lire et de comprendre le chapitre dédié
a la sécurité avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

Pour commencer a utiliser Husqvarna

Connect

1. Téléchargez l'application Husqvarna Connect sur
votre appareil mobile.

2. Enregistrez-vous sur I'application Husqvarna
Connect.

3. Suivez les instructions de I'application Husqvarna
Connect pour vous connecter et enregistrer le
produit.

Pour remplir le réservoir de carburant

AVERTISSEMENT: L'essence est
trés inflammable. Soyez prudent et faites le
plein en extérieur, reportez-vous a Sécurité
carburant a la page 88.

AVERTISSEMENT: Nutilisez pas le

réservoir de carburant comme support.

REMARQUE: Lutilisation d'un type de

carburant inadéquat peut endommager le
moteur.

> B

Le moteur fonctionne avec de I'essence ayant un indice
d'octane minimum de 91 RON (87 AKI), sans mélange
essence-huile. Nous vous recommandons I'essence
alkylate, qui est biodégradable. N'utilisez pas d'essence
contenant plus de 10 % d'éthanol.

+ Contrdlez le niveau de carburant avant chaque
utilisation et faites le plein si nécessaire.

* Ne remplissez pas complétement le réservoir de
carburant. Laissez un espace minimum de 2,5 cm.

Pour ajuster le siége

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne réglez pas

le siége lorsque le produit fonctionne.

A

1. Pour avancer ou reculer le siége, posez les pieds
sur les repose-pieds.

2. Poussez le levier sous le bord avant du siége vers le
haut et déplacez le siege dans la position correcte.

Avant de démarrer le produit

AVERTISSEMENT: avant dutiliser
la machine, veillez a bien lire et comprendre
les instructions de sécurité et les instructions
de montage.
1. Contrélez le niveau d'huile moteur. Reportez-vous a
la section Pour vérifier le niveau d'huile moteur a la
page 104.

2. Remplissez le réservoir de carburant. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour remplir le réservoir de carburant a
la page 94.

3. Assurez-vous que la soupape d'arrét de carburant
est ouverte. La soupape d'arrét de carburant est
ouverte lorsque la languette est orientée vers le
tuyau a carburant.

4. Assurez-vous que le systeme d'entrainement est
engagé. Reportez-vous a la section Pour vérifier le
niveau d'huile moteur a la page 104.

5. Réglez le capteur de bac plein. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour régler le capteur de bac plein a la page
98.

6. Mettez le carter de coupe a la position la plus haute.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour régler la hauteur de
coupe a la page 96.
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Pour démarrer le produit

1. Assurez-vous que le carter de coupe est désengagé.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour engager et
désengager le carter de coupe a la page 96.

2. Asseyez-vous sur le siége en position de travail.

3. Serrez le frein de stationnement. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour serrer et desserrer le frein de
stationnement a la page 95.

4. Poussez la commande d'accélération en position de
demi-accélération (A).

§=°00000%) @
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5. Tournez la clé de contact en position de
démarrage. Dés que le moteur démarre, relachez
immédiatement la clé de contact. La clé de contact
revient automatiquement en position MARCHE (1)
lorsque vous la relachez.

7. Poussez la commande d'accélération en position de
plein régime (B).

@mmmmggu@ @
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REMARQUEZ L'engagement du carter

de coupe lorsque le moteur est a plein
régime entraine des tensions sur les
courroies d'entrainement. Engagez le carter
de coupe avant de placer la commande
d'accélération en position de plein régime.

A

Pour engager et désengager le
systéme d'entrainement

Pour déplacer la machine lorsque le moteur est arrété,
le systéme d'entrainement doit étre désengageé.

REMARQUE: Assurez-vous de tirer
ou d'enfoncer complétement le levier.
N'utilisez pas de position centrale.

Le levier d'engagement ou de désengagement du

systeme d'entrainement se trouve derriére la roue

arriére droite.

REMARQUE: Ne faites pas

tourner le démarreur pendant plus de
5 secondes. Si le moteur ne démarre
pas, attendez 15 secondes avant de
réessayer.

A

C
C_. fasd

6. Laissez le moteur tourner a demi-régime pendant
3 a 5 minutes avant de le solliciter.

* Poussez le levier au maximum pour engager le
systeme d'entrainement.

» Tirez le levier au maximum pour désengager le
systeme d'entrainement.

Pour serrer et desserrer le frein de
stationnement

* Pour serrer le frein de stationnement, procédez
comme suit.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024

95



a) Enfoncez complétement la pédale de frein de
stationnement (A) et tirez le verrouillage du frein
de stationnement (B) vers le haut.

b) Relachez la pédale de frein de stationnement.
Pour relacher le frein de stationnement, appuyez sur
la pédale de frein de stationnement et relachez-la.

Pour engager et désengager le carter
de coupe

c AVERTISSEMENT: Nutilisez pas
le carter de coupe sans qu'un collecteur

d'herbe ou un autre accessoire soit installé
sur I'évacuation de I'herbe.

Tirez sur le bouton de PDF pour engager le carter de

il

o 1
%F?
— ) )

coupe.
/;\}
8
I

[e]

Pour régler la hauteur de coupe

« Tirez le levier de hauteur de coupe dans la direction
du siége et placez-le dans I'une des encoches pour
définir la hauteur de coupe.

Pour utiliser le produit

1. Démarrer le moteur. Reportez-vous a la section Pour
démarrer le produit a la page 95.

2. Relachez le frein de stationnement. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour serrer et desserrer le frein de
stationnement a la page 95.

3. Enfoncez avec précaution la pédale de marche
avant (A) ou la pédale de marche arriére (B).
Plus vous appuyez sur la pédale, plus la vitesse
augmente.

Appuyez sur le bouton de PDF pour désengager le
carter de coupe.

Remarque: Les pédales de marche avant et
de marche arriére reviennent en position neutre
lorsqu'elles sont relachées.

4. Relachez les pédales pour freiner.

5. Sélectionnez la hauteur de coupe adaptée.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour régler la hauteur de
coupe a la page 96.

6. Engagez le carter de coupe. Reportez-vous a la

section Pour engager et désengager le carter de
coupe a la page 96.

96

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024



Pour utiliser le régu|ateur de vitesse 2. Appuyez lentement sur la pédale de marche arriere
pour initier le mouvement.

Utilisez le régulateur de vitesse uniquement pour la 3. Pour désengager le ROS, tournez la clé de contact
marche avant sur des surfaces planes et droites. dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'a la
1. Appuyez sur la pédale de marche avant (A). position moteur « activé » ().
Maintenez la pédale de marche avant dans une ~ .
position apportant une vitesse adaptée au terrain. Pour arréter le prOdL"t
N y 1. Désengagez le carter de coupe. Reportez-vous a
la section Pour engager et désengager le carter de
coupe a la page 96.

2. Tournez la clé de contact en position ARRET (O).

2. Tirez le verrouillage du régulateur de vitesse (B) vers
le haut et maintenez-le tout en relachant la pédale
de marche avant.

3. Relachez le verrouillage du régulateur de vitesse
pour engager le régulateur de vitesse.

4. Appuyez sur la pédale de marche avant pour

désengager le régulateur de vitesse. 3. Lorsque le produit est a I'arrét et que le moteur est

F 2 A Py coupé, serrez le frein de stationnement. Reportez-
Pour Utlllse.r‘ le sySteme de securite vous a la section Pour serrer et desserrer le frein de
marche arriére (ROS) stationnement a la page 95.

Remarque: sivous essayez de reculer la tondeuse Pour obtenir de bons résultats de tonte

lorsque le carter de coupe est engagé, le moteur s'arréte +  Pour des performances optimales, procédez

immeédiatement. Engagez le ROS pour reculer avec la régulierement & I'entretien du produit, comme
tondeuse lorsque le carter de coupe est engagé. indiqué dans le programme d'entretien. Reportez-
vous a la section Calendrier d'entretien a la page
99.
AVERTISSEMENT: avant et , "
dant il I tond * Ne tondez pas la pelouse lorsqu'elle est mouillée.
penadant que vous utlliisez la tondeuse en L'herbe humide peut nuire a la qualité de la tonte.
marche arriére, regardez vers le bas et

» N'utilisez pas de chaines a neige lorsque vous
utilisez le produit avec un carter de coupe.

* Assurez-vous que le carter de coupe est a
1. Pour engager le ROS, tournez la clé de contact dans n|vea”ul./.Repo(rjtez-\;§>us; la secthn/ Pourre;q;zr le
le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'a p.ara elisme au carier ae coupe & ia page )
la position ROS. + Sil'herbe est haute, commencez avec une hauteur
. de coupe élevée et abaissez-la progressivement.
\\1 \

derriére la tondeuse pour vous assurer de
la sécurité des personnes alentour.

+ Faites avancer la machine a faible vitesse si I'herbe
est haute et épaisse.

« Faites tourner le moteur a plein régime lorsque vous
coupez I'herbe.

* Coupez I'herbe selon un parcours aléatoire.
* Pour obtenir un résultat de coupe optimal, coupez
I'herbe fréquemment.

Pour vider le collecteur d'herbe

Le produit est doté d'une alarme qui se déclenche
lorsque le bac de ramassage est plein. Pour arréter
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I'alarme, désengagez le carter de coupe. Reportez-vous

a la section Pour engager et désengager le carter de

coupe a la page 96.

1. Placez le produit a un endroit vous permettant de
vider le collecteur d'herbe.

2. Vérifiez que les pédales sont en position neutre et
serrez le frein de stationnement.

3. Déplacez le levier de verrouillage du bac de
ramassage en position déverrouillée.

5. Tirez la poignée du collecteur d'herbe vers l'avant
pour incliner le collecteur d'herbe et vider I'herbe.

4. Tirez la poignée du collecteur d'herbe vers le haut
jusqu'a la position la plus élevée.

6. Poussez la poignée du collecteur d'herbe vers
I'arriére pour abaisser le collecteur d'herbe. Assurez-
vous que le bac de ramassage est complétement
abaissé.

7. Placez le levier de verrouillage du bac de ramassage
en position verrouillée. Le bac de ramassage se
verrouille en position.

Pour régler le capteur de bac plein

1. Arrétez le moteur et appliquez le frein de
stationnement.
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2. Pour régler le capteur de bac plein, déplacez le

a) Sil'herbe est lourde, poussez le levier vers

levier. l'intérieur.
b) Sil'herbe est seche, tirez le levier vers
I'extérieur.
Entretien
Introduction Calendrier d'entretien
X = Les instructions sont mentionnées dans ce manuel
AVERTISSEMENT: Avant dutilisation.
d'effectuer des travaux d'entretien, vous . . . .
O = Les instructions ne sont pas mentionnées dans

devez lire et comprendre le chapitre sur la

ce manuel d'utilisation. Faites réaliser I'entretien par un

sécurité. ) B ,,
agent d'entretien agréé.

Calendrier d'entretien Avant chaque utili- | Toutes les 50 h ou
sation/une fois par | tous les ans
semaine

Général Nettoyez la batterie et les bornes. O

Contrdlez le niveau de la batterie. Chargez la batte- X
rie si nécessaire.

Examinez toutes les courroies et poulies pour véri-

fier qu'elles ne sont pas usées ou endommageées. (0]
Remplacez les piéces usées ou endommagées.

Nettoyez le moteur et la transmission. X X
Examinez tous les cables pour vérifier 'absence de o
dommages.

Lubrifiez le produit. Reportez-vous a la vue d'en- X
semble de la lubrification.

Assurez-vous que toutes les fixations sont serrées o
correctement.

Assurez-vous que la pression de tous les pneus est X X

correcte.
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Calendrier d'entretien Avant chaque utili- | Toutes les 50 h ou
sation/une fois par | tous les ans
semaine

Moteur Vérifiez que le tuyau a carburant n'est pas usé ni

endommagé. Remplacez le tuyau a carburant si (0]
nécessaire.

Remplacez le filtre a carburant. X
Nettoyez le filtre a air. X

Remplacez le filtre a air. X
Vérifiez le silencieux et le déflecteur de chaleur. X

Contrélez le niveau d'huile moteur. Faites le plein %

d'huile moteur si nécessaire.

Changez I'huile moteur.

Remplacez le filtre & huile du moteur.

Remplacez la bougie.

Vérifiez la vitesse du moteur. Réglez la vitesse du o
moteur si nécessaire.

Transmission, Vérifiez le ventilateur de refroidissement de la X X

commandes et transmission.

systéme d'entrai- - - -

nement Retirez les roues et lubrifiez les essieux. 0]

Assurez-vous que le produit ne bouge pas lorsque X
les pédales sont en position neutre.

Contrdlez les marches avant et arriére a différentes o
vitesses.

Vérifiez l'interrupteur de commande d'engagement X
de la lame.

Vérifiez l'interrupteur du levier de hauteur de coupe. X
Vérifiez les interrupteurs des pédales de marche X
avant et de marche arriéere.

Vérifiez le frein de stationnement. X

Vérifiez le contréle de présence du conducteur X

(OPC).

Equipement de Nettoyez le carter de coupe, le dessous des capots %

coupe de courroie et le dessous du carter de coupe.

Vérifiez le parallélisme du carter de coupe. Réglez X
le carter de coupe si nécessaire.

Vérifiez que la courroie du carter de coupe n'est o
pas usée ou endommagée.

Examinez les lames pour vérifier 'absence d'usure

ou de dommages. Aiguisez ou remplacez les lames X
si nécessaire.

Vérifiez les freins de lame (le cas échéant). (0]
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Calendrier d'entretien

Toutes les 50 h ou
tous les ans

Avant chaque utili-
sation/une fois par
semaine

Bac de ramassage
(modeles TC uni-
quement)

du bac de ramassage.

Examinez le bac de ramassage et les interrupteurs

Calendrier de lubrification

A. Lubrification générale. Lubrifiez le raccord de
graissage de la broche et les dents de I'engrenage de
la piece et de la colonne de direction.

B. Lubrification du moteur. Reportez-vous a la section
Pour vérifier le niveau d'huile moteur a la page 104.

Pour nettoyer le produit

nettoyeur haute pression ni de dispositif

de lavage a la vapeur. L'eau risque de
pénétrer dans les paliers de lames et

les raccordements électriques et provoquer
leur corrosion, ce qui endommagerait la
machine.

c REMARQUE: Nutilisez pas de

Nettoyez la machine immédiatement aprés utilisation.

* Ne nettoyez pas les surfaces chaudes telles que le
moteur, le silencieux et le systéme d'échappement.
Patientez jusqu'a ce que les surfaces refroidissent,
puis enlevez I'herbe et les saletés.

« Avant de la nettoyer avec de I'eau, nettoyez-la avec
une brosse. Retirez I'herbe coupée et les saletés sur
et autour de la transmission, de la prise d'air de la
transmission et du moteur.

* Nettoyez le dessus du carter de coupe, le dessous
des capots de courroie et le dessous du carter de
coupe. Pour nettoyer le carter de coupe, reportez-
vous a la section Pour nettoyer le carter de coupe a
la page 101.

+ Nettoyez la machine a I'eau courante a l'aide d'un
tuyau. N'utilisez pas de haute pression.

* Ne dirigez pas le jet vers les composants
électriques ou les paliers. Les détergents aggravent
généralement les dommages.

» Lorsque la machine est propre, démarrez le carter
de coupe quelques instants afin d'éliminer I'eau
résiduelle.

Pour nettoyer le moteur et le silencieux

Maintenir le moteur et le silencieux exempt de I'herbe
coupée et les saletés. L'herbe coupée trempé dans le
carburant ou I'huile sur le moteur peut augmenter le
risque d'incendie et le risque que le moteur devient trop
chaud. Laisser refroidir le moteur avant que celui-ci est
nettoyée. Nettoyer avec de I'eau et une brosse.

L'herbe coupée autour du silencieux sécher rapidement
et représentent un risque d'incendie. Utilisez une brosse
ou de retirer I'nerbe coupée avec de I'eau quand le
silencieux est froid.

Pour nettoyer le carter de coupe

AVERTISSEMENT: nutilisez pas la
machine si le port de lavage est cassé ou
manquant. Il existe un risque de projection
d'objets. Remplacez immédiatement tout
port de lavage cassé ou manquant.

1. Stationnez la tondeuse dans une zone dégagée de
votre pelouse, a proximité d'une source d'eau, par
exemple un tuyau d'arrosage.

REMARQUE: ne dirigez pas la
goulotte d'évacuation de la tondeuse
vers des batiments ou des véhicules.

2. Assurez-vous que le carter de coupe est désengagé.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour engager et
désengager le carter de coupe a la page 96.

3. arrétez le moteur. Reportez-vous a la section Pour
arréter le proauit a la page 97.

4. Serrez le frein de stationnement. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour serrer et desserrer le frein de
stationnement a la page 95.
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5. Raccordez un tuyau d'arrosage (A) au port de
lavage (B) et démarrez I'alimentation en eau
domestique.

6. Asseyez-vous sur le siege et démarrez le moteur.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour démarrer le produit
a la page 95.

2. Assurez-vous que la prise d'air du moteur n'est pas
obstruée.

ﬁ REMARQUE: Examinez a

nouveau la zone pour vous assurer
qu'elle est dégagée avant de démarrer
le moteur.

7. Engagez le carter de coupe et laissez-le tourner a
plein régime jusqu'a ce qu'il soit propre. Reportez-
vous a la section Pour engager et désengager le
carter de coupe a la page 96.

8. Désengagez le carter de coupe et arréter le
moteur. Reportez-vous a la section Pour engager et
désengager le carter de coupe a la page 96 et Pour
arréter le produit a la page 97.

9. Arrétez l'alimentation en eau domestique et
débranchez le tuyau d'arrosage du port de lavage.

10. Déplacez la machine vers une zone séche.

11. Asseyez-vous sur le siege et démarrez le moteur.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour démarrer le produit
a la page 95.

12. Engagez le carter de coupe et laissez-le fonctionner
jusqu'a ce qu'il soit sec.

Pour nettoyer la prise d'air du moteur

3. Retirez tout résidu d'herbe et de saletés avec une
brosse.

Pour nettoyer le ventilateur de refroidissement
de la transmission

AVERTISSEMENT: arrétez le
moteur. Le ventilateur de refroidissement

tourne et peut blesser vos doigts.

1. Déposez la goulotte centrale. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour démonter et remonter la goulotte
centrale a la page 110.

2. Nettoyez le ventilateur de refroidissement de la
transmission a I'air comprimé.

AVERTISSEMENT: arrétez le
moteur. La prise d'air comporte des

piéces rotatives qui peuvent provoquer des
blessures aux doigts.

Remarque: l'llustration montre un type de moteur.
Le moteur de votre produit peut étre différent, mais la
procédure est identique.

1. Ouvrez le capot du moteur.
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Dépose et installation du capot du
moteur

1. Ouvrez le capot du moteur.

2. Débranchez le connecteur de céble des phares (A).

Inclinez le capot du moteur vers l'avant et soulevez-
le pour le retirer du produit.

Installez le capot du moteur en suivant les étapes
dans l'ordre inverse.

Pour controler le frein de stationnement

1.

Stationnez la machine sur une surface dure en
pente.

Remarque: Ne garez pas le produit sur une
pente herbeuse lorsque vous contrélez le frein de
stationnement.

Serrez le frein de stationnement. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour serrer et desserrer le frein de
stationnement a la page 95.

Si le produit commence a se déplacer, faites régler
le frein de stationnement par un atelier spécialisé
agréé.

Appuyez sur la pédale de frein de stationnement a
nouveau pour desserrer le frein de stationnement.

Pour remplacer le filtre a carburant

Remarque: l'llustration montre un type de filtre a
carburant. Le filtre a carburant de votre produit peut étre
différent, mais la procédure est identique.

1.

Ouvrez le capot du moteur pour accéder au filtre a
carburant.

Fermez la soupape d'arrét de carburant.

Comprimez le tuyau du réservoir de carburant pour
éviter toute fuite.

Retirez les colliers de flexible du filtre a carburant a
I'aide d'une pince plate.

5. Retirez le filtre a carburant des extrémités des
flexibles. Une petite quantité de carburant peut
s'écouler.

6. Poussez le filtre a carburant neuf dans les
extrémités des flexibles. Appliquez du détergent
liquide sur les extrémités du filtre pour I'emboiter
plus facilement.

7. Poussez les colliers de serrage sur le filtre a
carburant.

A

‘IN/

Pour nettoyer et remplacer le filtre a air

Remarque: l'llustration montre un type de filtre a
air. Le filtre a air de votre produit peut étre différent,
mais la procédure est identique.

1. Tournez les 2 boutons d'un quart de tour dans le
sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre.
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2. Retirez le couvercle de filtre a air.

4. Pour nettoyer un filtre & air en mousse, procédez
comme suit.

a) Déposez le filtre a air en mousse de la cartouche
de filtre a air.

b) Nettoyez le filtre a air en mousse avec un
détergent doux.

c) Laissez sécher le filtre a air en mousse.

d) Installez le filtre a air en mousse autour de la
cartouche de filtre a air.

=

5. Pour nettoyer un filtre a air en papier, procédez
comme suit.
a) Frappez le filtre a air en papier contre une
surface dure.
b) Soufflez de I'air comprimé depuis l'intérieur du
filtre a air en papier.

c REMARQUE: si e filtre a air

étre remplacé.

en papier est encore sale, alors il doit

6. Installez le filtre a air en suivant les étapes dans
I'ordre inverse.

Pour examiner et remplacer une bougie

1. Ouvrez le capot du moteur.

2. Retirez le capuchon de la bougie et nettoyez autour
de la bougie.

3. Retirez la bougie a l'aide d'une clé a bougie.

4. Vérifiez la bougie d'allumage. Remplacez-la si
les électrodes sont brilées ou si l'isolation est
fissurée ou endommagée. Si la bougie n'est pas
endommagée, nettoyez-la avec une brosse en acier.

5. Mesurez |'écartement des électrodes et vérifiez
qu'il est correct. Reportez-vous a la section
Caractéristiques techniques a la page 120.

6. Pliez I'électrode latérale pour régler I'écartement.

Remettez la bougie en place et vissez-la a la main
jusqu'a ce qu'elle atteigne son logement.

8. Serrez la bougie avec la clé a bougie de facon a
comprimer la rondelle.

9. Serrez une bougie usagée d'un huitieme de tour
supplémentaire et une nouvelle bougie plus d'un
quart de tour supplémentaire.

e REMARQUE: Les bougies qui ne

sont pas correctement serrées peuvent
endommager le moteur.
10. Fixez le chapeau de bougie.
c REMARQUE: Ne tentez pas de

démarrer le moteur si vous avez retiré
Pour vérifier le niveau d'huile moteur

la bougie ou le cable d'allumage.

Remarque: l'llustration montre un type de moteur.
Le moteur de votre produit peut étre différent, mais la
procédure est identique.

1. Garez la machine sur une surface plane et arrétez le
moteur.

2. Ouvrez le capot du moteur.
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fonctionner le moteur pendant plus de 1 a
2 minutes avant de vidanger I'huile moteur.
L'huile moteur devient trés chaude et peut
causer des brilures graves. Laissez le
moteur refroidir avant de vidanger I'huile
moteur.

AVERTISSEMENT: sivous
renversez de I'huile moteur sur vous,

nettoyez avec de I'eau et du savon.

3. Desserrez la jauge et sortez-la. f AVERTISSEMENT: Ne faites pas

1. Déposez le flexible de vidange d'huile (A) du
support (B) et faites-le passer par l'interstice (C).

4. Nettoyez I'huile sur la jauge.

5. Réinsérez la jauge et serrez-la.

6. Desserrez et retirez la jauge, puis lisez le niveau
d'huile.

7. Le niveau d'huile doit se situer entre les reperes
indiqués sur la jauge. Si le niveau est proche du
repéere ADD, remplissez d'huile jusqu'a atteindre le
repéere FULL.

(i@ ~— FULL
2. Placez un récipient sous le bouchon de vidange
d'huile.
3. Enlevez la jauge.
FERINF g 4. Déposez le bouchon d'extrémité du robinet de purge

d'huile sur le tuyau de vidange d'huile et laissez
I'huile moteur s'écouler dans le récipient.

8. Remplissez I'huile par le trou ou se pose la jauge.
Remplissez I'huile lentement.

Remarque: Reportez-vous a la section
Caractéristiques techniques a la page 120 pour
connaitre les types d'huile moteur que nous
recommandons. Ne mélangez pas différents types
d'huile.

9. Serrez la jauge.

10. Démarrez le moteur et laissez-le tourner au régime
de ralenti pendant environ 30 secondes.

11. arrétez le moteur.

12. Attendez 30 secondes et contrélez a nouveau le

niveau d'huile. 5. Lorsque toute I'huile est vidangée, installez le

bouchon d'extrémité sur le robinet de purge d'huile.

Remplacement de I'huile moteur 6. Sile moteur est équipé d'un filtre a huile, remplacez
le filtre a huile. Reportez-vous a la section Pour

Si le moteur est froid, démarrez-le et laissez-le tourner remplacer le filtre & huile 4 la page 106.

pendant 1 a 2 minutes avant de vidanger I'huile moteur.
Ainsi, I'huile moteur sera chaude et plus facile a
vidanger.
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7. Remplissez lentement le réservoir d'huile par l'orifice
de la jauge. Utilisez une huile dont la viscosité est
adaptée aux plages de température indiquées sur la
figure. Reportez-vous a la section Caractéristiques
techniques a la page 120.

-20°C -10°C_ 0°C  10°C 20°C 30°C 40°C

SAE40

SAE30

SAE20W-50

[ [ [ N
SAET0W-40

[ [ [ v

I
SAET10W-30

" I
{___SAE5W-20

-4°F -14°F 32°F 50°F 68°F 86°F 104°F

v

REMARQUE: Ne mélangez pas
différents types d'huile.

A

8. Installez la jauge.
9. Mettez au rebut I'huile moteur usagée.

Pour remplacer le filtre a huile

Q AVERTISSEMENT: utilisez des

gants de protection. Si vous renversez de

I'nuile moteur sur vous, nettoyez avec de
I'eau et du savon.

Remarque: lllustration montre un type de filtre &

huile. Le filtre a huile de votre produit peut étre différent,

mais la procédure est identique.

1. Vidangez I'huile moteur. Reportez-vous a la section
Remplacement de I'huile moteur a la page 105.

2. Tournez le filtre a huile dans le sens contraire des
aiguilles d'une montre pour le retirer.

3. Lubrifiez Iégerement le joint en caoutchouc sur le
nouveau filtre a huile avec de I'huile moteur neuve.

4. Tournez le filtre a huile a la main, dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre, jusqu'a ce que le joint en
caoutchouc soit en position, puis serrez un demi-tour
supplémentaire.

5. Remplissez le moteur d'huile moteur neuve.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour vérifier le niveau
d'huile moteur a la page 104.

6. Démarrez le moteur et laissez-le tourner au régime
de ralenti pendant 3 minutes.

7. Coupez le moteur, puis assurez-vous que le filtre a
huile ne fuit pas.

8. Remplissez d'huile moteur pour compenser la
quantité d'huile contenue dans le nouveau filtre a
huile.

Pour remplacer le fusible principal

Le fusible principal se trouve dans le porte-fusible sur le
relais de démarrage, en dessous du siége.

1. Rabattez le siége vers l'avant.

2. Retirez le connecteur du porte-fusible.

3. Sortez le fusible principal du porte-fusible.

4. Remplacez le fusible grillé par un fusible neuf
du méme type. Reportez-vous a la section
Caractéristiques techniques a la page 120.

si le fusible principal saute a nouveau peu de temps
aprés son remplacement, il existe un court-circuit.
Réparez le court-circuit avant d'utiliser de nouveau le
produit.

Pour charger la batterie

Chargez la batterie si elle est trop faible pour démarrer
le moteur.
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1. Branchez le cable de charge positif (+) a la borne
positive (+) (A) de I'électrovanne du démarreur.

> )

2. Branchez le cable de charge négatif (-) a la borne
négative (-) (B).

3. Utilisez un chargeur de batterie standard.

e REMARQUE: Nutilisez pas

d'accélérateur de charge/de dispositif
d'aide au démarrage. Vous pourriez

4. Débranchez toujours le chargeur avant de démarrer

le moteur.

endommager le systeme électrique du
produit.

Pour effectuer un démarrage d'urgence
du moteur

Si la batterie est trop faible pour démarrer le moteur,
vous pouvez utiliser des cables de démarrage pour
effectuer un démarrage d'urgence. Ce produit est équipé
d'un systeme de terre négatif de 12 V. Le produit utilisé
pour le démarrage d'urgence doit également étre équipé
du méme systéme.

Pour connecter les cables de démarrage

e AVERTISSEMENT: Risque

par la batterie. Ne branchez pas la borne
négative de la batterie chargée sur ou a
proximité de la borne négative de la batterie
déchargée.

1. Branchez une extrémité du cable de batterie rouge
a la borne POSITIVE (+) (A) sur le relais de
démarrage sous le siege.

2. Branchez l'autre extrémité du cable rouge a la borne
POSITIVE (+) de la batterie complétement chargée
(B).

A\

3. Branchez une extrémité du cable noir de la batterie
sur la borne de batterie NEGATIVE (-) (C) de la
batterie chargée.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne laissez
pas les extrémités du cable de

batterie rouge toucher le chassis. Cela
provoquerait un court-circuit.

4. Branchez l'autre extrémité du céble noir de la
batterie sur une MASSE DU CHASSIS (D), a I'écart
du réservoir de carburant et de la batterie.

Pour retirer les cables de démarrage

Remarque: Retirez les cables de démarrage dans
l'ordre inverse de leur branchement.

1. Retirez le cable NOIR du chassis.

2. Retirez le cable NOIR de la batterie completement
chargée.

3. Retirez le cable ROUGE des 2 batteries.

Pour remplacer la batterie

REMARQUE: Nutilisez pas la batterie

de votre produit pour démarrer d'autres
véhicules.

d'explosion en raison de gaz explosifs émis

électrique et de brilures graves. N'utilisez
pas de bracelets en métal ou d'autres
accessoires en métal. Les objets métalliques
qui entrent en contact avec les bornes de

la batterie peuvent provoquer des brdlures,
un choc électrique et un court-circuit de la
batterie.

c AVERTISSEMENT: risque de choc

1. Rabattez le siege vers I'avant.
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2. Retirez les 4 vis et le compartiment de rangement.

13. Installez le compartiment de rangement et les 4 vis.

3. Déposez le cache-borne du cable de batterie noir.

4. Retirez la vis, la rondelle, I'écrou et le cable noir de
la batterie de la borne négative (-) de la batterie.

5. Déposez le cache-borne du cable de batterie rouge.

6. Déposez la vis, I'écrou et le cable rouge de la
batterie de la borne positive (+) de la batterie.

7. Sortez délicatement la batterie de la machine.
8. Mettez une batterie neuve en place.
9. Fixez le cable de batterie rouge a la borne

positive (+) de la batterie et installez I'écrou et la vis.
10. Posez le cache-borne sur le cable de batterie rouge.

11. Branchez le cable noir de la batterie a la borne
négative (-) de la batterie et installez I'écrou, la vis
et le cache-borne.

12. Posez le capot de batterie et fixez la sangle.

Pression des pneus

Assurez-vous que la pression des 4 pneus est correcte.
Reportez-vous a la section Caractéristiques technigues
a la page 120.

Carter de coupe

Pour retirer et installer le carter de coupe

1. Désengagez le carter de coupe et arrétez le moteur.
2. Mettez le carter de coupe a la position la plus basse.
3. Retirez les 3 vis et le couvercle de courroie gauche.
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5. Retirez le ressort (A) de son support (B) pour
diminuer la tension de la courroie du carter de
coupe.

8. Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour déconnecter les
2 liaisons arriére. Il y a une liaison arriére sur le
c6té gauche et une liaison arriére sur le c6té droit du
produit.

AVERTISSEMENT: Le carter
de coupe est lourd. Utilisez un pied-

de-biche ou un outil équivalent sous
le carter de coupe pour maintenir le
poids du carter de coupe lorsque vous
déconnectez les 2 liaisons arriére.

a) Retirez le clip (E) et la rondelle (F) de I'extrémité
avant de la liaison arriére gauche.

Remarque: Le modele est doté de 2 courroies
de carter de coupe et de 2 ressorts.

6. Retirez la courroie de carter de coupe de la poulie
du moteur.

7. Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour déconnecter la
liaison avant.

a) Retirez le clip (C) et la rondelle (D).

b) Déconnectez la liaison avant (E) du support (F)
sur le carter de coupe.

c) Placez la liaison avant dans le support de liaison
avant.

b) Déconnectez le carter de coupe de la liaison
arriére gauche.

c) Tirez sur le levier de hauteur de coupe avec une
main et maintenez-le dans sa position la plus
basse. Retirez le clip et la rondelle de I'avant de
la liaison arriere droite.

AVERTISSEMENT: ne
relachez pas le levier de hauteur

de coupe. le mécanisme de réglage
de la hauteur de coupe est équipé
d'un ressort. La force du ressort

peut provoquer des blessures par
écrasement si vous ne tirez pas et ne
maintenez pas le levier de hauteur
de coupe.

d) Déconnectez le carter de coupe de la liaison
arriére droite.

e) Relachez avec précaution le levier de hauteur de
coupe.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ie
mécanisme de réglage de la hauteur

de coupe est équipé d'un ressort.
La force exercée par le ressort
peut provoquer des blessures par
écrasement. Maintenez toutes les
parties du corps a I'écart.

9. Placez le levier de hauteur de coupe sur la position

la plus haute.
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10. Abaissez la goulotte inférieure et retirez le carter de
coupe du produit.

11. Installez le carter de coupe dans l'ordre inverse.

ﬁ REMARQUE: Assurez-vous que

de coupe.

la courroie d'entrainement est installée
correctement et qu'elle n'est pas
comprimée lors de l'installation du carter
a) Assurez-vous que la goulotte inférieure est en
bonne position lorsque vous installez le carter de
coupe.

3. Déposez les 2 clips.

4. Retirez la goulotte centrale.
5. Installez la goulotte centrale en suivant les étapes
dans l'ordre inverse.

Pour régler le parallélisme du carter de coupe

Pour régler le carter de coupe latéralement

Si la hauteur de coupe est différente entre les cotés droit
et gauche, vous pouvez la régler.

1. Assurez-vous que la pression des 4 pneus est
correcte. Reportez-vous a la section Pression des
pneus a la page 108.

2. Stationnez le produit sur une surface plane.

Mettez le carter de coupe a la position la plus haute.

Mesurez la distance (X) entre le bord inférieur du
carter de coupe et le sol du c6té gauche et du c6té
droit. Cette distance doit étre identique des 2 cotés.

Pour démonter et remonter la goulotte
centrale

1. Désengagez le carter de coupe et arrétez le moteur.
2. Retirez le collecteur d'herbe.

L |
®] T

AVERTISSEMENT: les lames
du carter de coupe sont affttées et
peuvent causer des blessures. Utilisez
des gants de protection.

G
A\

110

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024




5. Desserrez les contre-écrous des barres de réglage
de la hauteur de coupe.

Remarque: Les barres de réglage de la hauteur
de coupe se trouvent derriére le carter de coupe,
devant les roues arriére.

6. Reéglez les écrous des barres de réglage de la
hauteur de coupe jusqu'a ce que le carter de coupe
ait la méme hauteur de coupe sur les cotés gauche
et droit.

a) Tournez les écrous dans le sens contraire des
aiguilles d'une montre pour abaisser le carter de
coupe.

b) Tournez les écrous dans le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre pour relever le carter de coupe.

7. Mesurez a nouveau la distance. Réglez jusqu'a ce
que les 2 cotés soient égaux.

8. Serrez les contre-écrous lorsque le réglage latéral
est terminé.

9. Coupez un peu d'herbe et examinez les résultats.
Ajustez si nécessaire.

Pour régler le carter de coupe a l'avant et a I'arriére

Le carter de coupe doit étre au méme niveau du coté
droit et du c6té gauche avant de procéder au réglage de
I'avant et de I'arriére. Reportez-vous a la section Pour
régler le carter de coupe latéralement a la page 110.

1. Assurez-vous que la pression des 4 pneus est
correcte. Reportez-vous a la section Pression des
pneus a la page 108.

2. Stationnez le produit sur une surface plane.
Mettez le carter de coupe a la position la plus haute.

4.

Mesurez la distance entre le bord inférieur du carter
de coupe et le sol a l'arriére (A) et a I'avant (B). La
distance a I'avant doit étre inférieure de 5a 10 mm a
la distance mesurée a l'arriére.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ies lames
du carter de coupe sont aff(tées et
peuvent causer des blessures. Utilisez
des gants de protection.

5. S'il est nécessaire d'effectuer un réglage a l'avant,

desserrez le contre-écrou et tournez I'écrou sur la
liaison avant.

Remarque: La liaison avant se trouve a l'avant
du produit, derriere le silencieux.

a) Tournez I'écrou dans le sens contraire des
aiguilles d'une montre pour abaisser I'avant du
carter de coupe.

b) Tournez I'écrou dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre pour relever le carter de coupe.

c) Serrez le contre-écrou lorsque le réglage avant
est terminé.

Pour examiner les lames

REMARQUE: Des lames
endommagées ou mal équilibrées peuvent

endommager le produit. Remplacez les
pales endommagées. Demandez a un agent
d'entretien agréé d'affater et d'équilibrer les
lames émoussées.

1.

Retirez le carter de coupe. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour retirer et installer le carter de coupe a la
page 108.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024

111



2. Examinez les lames pour voir si elles sont
endommagées et s'il est nécessaire de les affater.
Pour remplacer les lames

1. Retirez le carter de coupe. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour retirer et installer le carter de coupe a la
page 108.

2. Bloquez les lames avec un bloc en bois.

Pour remplacer la courroie du carter de coupe

1. Retirez le carter de coupe. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour retirer et installer le carter de coupe a la
page 108.

2. Retirez la saleté et I'nerbe autour des logements
de palier, des poulies de lame et de la surface
supérieure du carter de coupe.

3. Retirez I'écrou (A), la rondelle (B), le boulon (C) et la
poulie folle droite (D).

Retirez le boulon (A), la rondelle (B) et la lame (C).

Installez une nouvelle lame gauche sur le c6té
gauche et une nouvelle lame droite sur le c6té droit.
La lame gauche est identifiée par « gauche » et la
lame droite par « droite ».

REMARQUE: Les lames ont un
sens de rotation différent. La lame droite
doit étre installée sur le coté droit et la
lame gauche sur le coété gauche.

AVERTISSEMENT: 1utilisation

d'un type de lame inapproprié peut
provoquer |'éjection d'objets par le carter
de coupe et causer des blessures

tres graves. N'utilisez que les lames
indiquées a la section Caractéristiques
techniques a la page 120.

>

5. Assurez-vous que les extrémités recourbées des
lames sont orientées vers le carter de coupe.

6. Serrez les boulons a un couple de 58.5-69.5 Nm.

4. Retirez I'écrou, la rondelle, le boulon et la poulie folle
gauche (E).

5. Retirez la courroie du carter de coupe droit (F) et la
courroie du carter de coupe gauche (G) des poulies
de lame du carter de coupe.

6. Installez des courroies de carter de coupe neuves en
suivant les étapes dans l'ordre inverse.

a) Assurez-vous que les courroies du carter de
coupe sont dans la position correcte dans toutes
les poulies de courroie.

=)

REMARQUE: verifiez que les

courroies de carter de coupe ne sont pas
tordues. Reportez-vous a l'autocollant
d'agencement de courroie sur le carter
de coupe.

A

Pour régler les roues anti-arrachement

Les roues anti-arrachement maintiennent le carter de
coupe dans la bonne position au sol pour empécher
I'arrachement de la pelouse sur la plupart des terrains.
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Les roues anti-arrachement sont réglées correctement 4. Installez la roue anti-arrachement, la bague, le

quand elles sont [égérement au-dessus du sol lorsque boulon, la rondelle et I'écrou dans 1 des 3 trous.
le carter de coupe est réglé sur la hauteur de coupe 5. Régler toutes les roues anti-arrachement en suivant
souhaitee. la méme procédure.

1. Stationnez le produit sur une surface plane et
arrétez le moteur.

2. Mettez le carter de coupe a la hauteur de coupe
nécessaire. Reportez-vous a la section Pour régler
la hauteur de coupe a la page 96.

3. Déposez I'écrou (A), le boulon (B), la rondelle (C), la
roue anti-arrachement (D) et la bague (E).

Dépannage

Schéma de dépannage

Si vous ne trouvez pas de solution a votre probléme
dans ce manuel d'utilisation, contactez votre atelier
d'entretien Husqgvarna.
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Probléme

Cause

Action

Le démarreur du moteur ne fait pas
tourner le moteur.

Le frein de stationnement n'est pas
serré.

Serrez le frein de stationnement. Re-
portez-vous a la section Pour serrer
et desserrer le frein de stationnement
a la page 95.

Le carter de coupe est engagé.

Désengagez le carter de coupe. Re-
portez-vous a la section Pour enga-
ger et désengager le carter de coupe
a la page 96.

Le fusible principal est grillé.

Remplacez le fusible principal. Re-
portez-vous a la section Pour rempla-
cer le fusible principal a la page 106.

La serrure de contact est cassée.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

La connexion entre le cable et la bat-
terie est mauvaise.

Assurez-vous que la batterie est cor-
rectement branchée. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour brancher la batterie
a la page 93.

La batterie est trop faible.

Rechargez la batterie. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour charger la batterie a
la page 106.

Le démarreur est endommagé.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Le moteur ne démarre pas quand le
démarreur fait tourner le moteur.

Le réservoir de carburant est vide.

Remplissez le réservoir de carburant.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour rem-
plir le réservoir de carburant a la pa-
ge 94.

La bougie est endommagée.

Vérifiez les bougies. Remplacez

les bougies si nécessaire. Reportez-
vous a la section Pour examiner et
remplacer une bougie a la page 104.

Le cable d'allumage est endommagé.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Il'y a des saletés dans le carburateur
ou dans la durite de carburant.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Le filtre a carburant est bouché.

Remplacez le filtre a carburant. Re-
portez-vous a la section Pour rempla-
cer le filtre a carburant a la page 103.
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Probléme

Cause

Action

Le moteur ne tourne pas correcte-
ment.

La bougie est endommageée.

Vérifiez les bougies. Remplacez

les bougies si nécessaire. Reportez-
vous a la section Pour examiner et
remplacer une bougie a la page 104.

Le carburateur est mal réglé.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Le filtre a air est bouché.

Nettoyez ou remplacez le filtre a air.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour net-
toyer et remplacer le filtre a air a la
page 103.

Le reniflard du réservoir de carburant
est bouché.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Il'y a des saletés dans le carburateur
ou dans la durite de carburant.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Le filtre a carburant est bouché.

Remplacez le filtre a carburant. Re-
portez-vous a la section Pour rempla-
cer le filtre a carburant a la page 103.

Le moteur n'a pas de puissance.

Le filtre a air est bouché.

Nettoyez ou remplacez le filtre a air.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour net-
toyer et remplacer le filtre a air a la
page 103.

La bougie est endommageée.

Vérifiez les bougies. Remplacez

les bougies si nécessaire. Reportez-
vous a la section Pour examiner et
remplacer une bougie a la page 104.

Il'y a des saletés dans le carburateur
ou dans la durite de carburant.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Le cable d'accélération est mal réglé.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Le moteur s'arréte lorsque vous es-
sayez d'utiliser la marche arriére.

Le systéme de sécurité marche arrié-
re (ROS) n'est pas engagé.

Engagez le systéme de sécurité mar-
che arriére (ROS). Reportez-vous a
la section Pour utiliser le systéme de
sécurité marche arriere (ROS) a la
page 97.

La transmission n'a pas suffisam-
ment de puissance.

La prise d'air de la transmission ou
les ailettes de refroidissement sont
obstruées.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Le ventilateur de la transmission est
endommagé.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Il n'y a pas d'huile dans la transmis-
sion ou le niveau d'huile est trop bas.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Le systéme d'entrainement est dés-
engage.

Engagez le systéme d'entrainement.
Reportez-vous a la section Pour en-
gager et désengager le systeme
d'entrainement a la page 95.
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Praobléme

Cause

Action

La batterie ne se charge pas.

La batterie est endommagée.

Remplacez la batterie. Reportez-
vous a la section Pour remplacer la
batterie a la page 107.

La connexion au niveau des bornes
de la batterie est mauvaise.

Assurez-vous que la batterie est cor-
rectement branchée. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour brancher la batterie
ala page 93.

Le produit subit des vibrations.

Les lames présentent un jeu.

Serrez les lames. Reportez-vous a la
section Pour remplacer les lames a
la page 112.

Les lames sont mal installées.

Assurez-vous que les lames sont in-
stallées correctement. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour remplacer les la-
mes & la page 112.

Les lames ne sont pas équilibrées.

Examinez les lames pour vérifier I'ab-
sence d'usure ou de dommages. Re-
portez-vous a la section Pour exami-
ner les lames a la page 111.

Le moteur est desserré.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

Les poulies de courroie sont incli-
nées ou desserrées.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqgvarna.
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Probléme

Cause

Action

Le résultat de la tonte n'est pas satis-
faisant.

Les lames sont émoussées.

Examinez les lames pour vérifier I'ab-
sence d'usure ou de dommages. Re-
portez-vous a la section Pour exami-
ner les lames a la page 111.

Les lames sont mal installées.

Assurez-vous que les lames sont in-
stallées correctement. Reportez-vous
a la section Pour remplacer les la-
mes a la page 112.

L'herbe est haute ou humide.

Reportez-vous a la section Pour ob-
tenir de bons résultats de tonte a la
page 97.

Le carter de coupe n'est pas paralle-
le.

Réglez le parallélisme du carter de
coupe. Reportez-vous a la section
Pour régler le parallélisme du carter
de coupe a la page 110.

Le carter de coupe est bloqué par de
I'herbe coupée.

Nettoyez le carter de coupe. Repor-
tez-vous a la section Pour nettoyer le
produit a la page 101.

La goulotte centrale est bloquée par
de I'nerbe coupée.

Retirez I'herbe bloquée dans la gou-
lotte centrale.

Les orifices d'air du carter de coupe
sont obstrués.

Nettoyez le carter de coupe. Repor-
tez-vous a la section Pour nettoyer le
produit a la page 101.

Il'y a de la saleté autour des poulies
de lame.

Nettoyez le carter de coupe. Repor-
tez-vous a la section Pour nettoyer le
proauit a la page 101.

La pression des pneus est différente
sur les cotés droit et gauche.

Assurez-vous que la pression des

4 pneus est correcte. Reportez-vous
a la section Pression des pneus a la
page 108.

Le produit est utilisé a une vitesse
trop élevée.

Reportez-vous a la section Pour ob-
tenir de bons résultats de tonte a la
page 97.

La vitesse du moteur est trop faible.

Reportez-vous a la section Pour ob-
tenir de bons résultats de tonte a la
page 97.

La courroie du carter de coupe pati-
ne.

Contactez votre atelier d'entretien
Husqvarna.

La courroie du carter de coupe est
usée ou endommagée.

Remplacez la courroie du carter de
coupe. Reportez-vous a la section
Pour remplacer la courrofe du carter
de coupe a la page 112 ou Pour rem-
placer la courroie du carter de coupe
alapage 112.
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Praobléme

Cause

Action

Le carter de coupe ne démarre pas
lorsque le bouton de PDF est en po-
sition engagée.

Aucun bac de ramassage (ou autre
accessoire) n'est installé sur I'éjec-
teur d'herbe (le cas échéant).

Installez le bac de ramassage (ou
autre accessoire) sur I'éjecteur d'her-
be. Reportez-vous a la section

Pour installer et déposer le collec-
teur d'herbe a la page 92 (le cas
échéant).

Transport, entreposage et mise au rebut

Transport

La machine est lourde et peut causer des blessures
par écrasement. Soyez prudent lorsque vous
chargez ou déchargez la machine d'un véhicule ou
d'une remorque.

Ne soulevez pas le produit. Les points d'ancrage
ne sont pas des points de levage approuvés et ne
doivent étre utilisés que pour fixer le produit a une
remorque.

Utilisez une remorque approuvée pour le transport
de la machine.

Assurez-vous d'avoir connaissance de la
réglementation routiére locale avant de transporter
la machine dans une remorque ou sur les routes.
Pour faciliter le chargement du produit sur une
remorque, mettez le carter de coupe a la position
la plus haute.

Pour fixer et sécuriser le produit en vue du
transport

. Stationnez le produit au centre de I'espace de

chargement.

AVERTISSEMENT: Avant de fixer

le produit, vous devez lire et comprendre le
chapitre sur la sécurité. Reportez-vous a la
section Sécurité a la page 83.

REMARQUE: Pour e transport
dans des véhicules de transport
couverts, laissez le produit refroidir avant
de le placer sous l'espace couvert.

2. Veillez a ce que le centre de gravité du produit se

trouve au-dessus de I'essieu de roue du véhicule
de transport. Si une remorque est utilisée pour
le transport, assurez-vous que la force verticale
exercée sur la barre de remorquage est correcte.

A
A

AVERTISSEMENT: Le frein de

stationnement n'est pas suffisant pour
sécuriser le produit pendant son transport.
Fixez fermement le produit a I'espace de
chargement.

Equipement : 2 sangles approuvées et 4 cales.

3. Serrez le frein de stationnement.
4. Retirez tous les objets mobiles.

1
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5. Fixez la premiére sangle a la barre de remorquage.

6. Serrez la sangle vers l'arriere afin de fixer le produit
a l'espace de chargement.

7. Placez la seconde sangle autour de l'essieu avant.

8. Fixez la sangle a I'espace de chargement.

Serrez la sangle vers |'avant de |'espace de
chargement afin de fixer le produit a I'espace de
chargement.

10. Placez les cales devant et derriere les roues arriére.

Remisage

Préparez le remisage du produit a la fin de la saison
et avant tout remisage de plus de 30 jours. Si vous
conservez du carburant dans le réservoir pendant

30 jours ou plus, des particules collantes peuvent
obstruer le carburateur. Cela impacte négativement le
fonctionnement du moteur.

Afin d'éviter la formation de particules collantes durant
la période de remisage, ajoutez un stabilisateur. Si vous
utilisez de I'essence d'alkylate, il n'est pas nécessaire
d'ajouter un stabilisateur. Si vous utilisez de I'essence
normale, ne passez pas a I'essence d'alkylate. Cela
peut provoquer le durcissement des piéces sensibles

en caoutchouc. Ajoutez un stabilisateur au carburant
présent dans le réservoir ou dans le récipient utilisé
pour le remisage. Respectez toujours les rapports de
mélange indiqués par le fabricant. Faites tourner le
moteur pendant au moins 10 minutes aprés avoir ajouté
le stabilisateur jusqu'a ce qu'il arrive au carburateur.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne remisez

pas le produit en intérieur ou dans un
environnement mal ventilé si du carburant
se trouve dans le réservoir. Il existe un
risque d'incendie si les vapeurs de carburant
entrent en contact avec une flamme nue,
des étincelles ou une flamme pilote de
chaudiére, de réservoir d'eau chaude, de
seche-linge, etc.

AVERTISSEMENT: Enlevez de la

machine les résidus d'herbe, les feuilles
et autres matériaux inflammables afin de
réduire le risque d'incendie. Laissez la
machine refroidir avant de la remiser.

» Nettoyez le produit, reportez-vous a la section
Pour nettoyer le produit a la page 101. Retouchez
la peinture en cas de dommage pour éviter la
corrosion.

» Examinez la machine afin de repérer des piéces
éventuellement usées ou endommagées et serrez
tous les écrous ou vis susceptibles de s'étre
desserrés.

* Retirez la batterie. Nettoyez-la, chargez-la et laissez-
la refroidir pendant la période de remisage.

* Changez I'huile moteur et mettez au rebut I'huile
usagée.

» Videz le réservoir de carburant. Démarrez le moteur
et laissez-le tourner jusqu'a ce qu'il n'y ait plus de
carburant dans le carburateur.

REMARQUE: Ne videz pasle

réservoir de carburant et le carburateur
si vous avez ajouté un stabilisateur.

» Fermez la soupape d'arrét de carburant.

+ Retirez les bougies et versez environ une cuillerée a
soupe d'huile moteur dans chaque cylindre. Tournez
I'arbre moteur a la main pour appliquer I'huile et
remettez les bougies en place.

» Lubrifiez tous les raccords de graissage, les joints et
les essieux.

* Entreposez la machine dans un endroit propre et sec
et recouvrez-la pour la protéger davantage.

» Vous pouvez vous procurer une bache aupres
de votre revendeur pour protéger votre machine
pendant son remisage ou son transport.

Mise au rebut

* Les produits chimiques peuvent étre dangereux
et ne doivent pas étre jetés sur le sol. Apportez
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toujours les produits chimiques a mettre au rebut
a un centre d'entretien ou a une déchetterie
appropriée.

* Lorsque la machine est usée, renvoyez-la a votre
revendeur ou dans une déchetterie appropriée.

e L'huile, les filtres a huile, le carburant et la
batterie peuvent avoir des effets négatifs sur

I'environnement. Respectez les consignes locales de
recyclage et la réglementation en vigueur.

Ne jetez pas la batterie dans les déchets ménagers.
Envoyez la batterie a un agent d'entretien
Husqvarna ou disposez-la dans un point de collecte
de piles usagées.

Caractéristiques techniques

TC 220TD

Dimensions

Largeur, sans le carter de coupe, mm 971
Largeur, avec le carter de coupe, mm 1140
Hauteur, mm 1124
Longueur, hors collecteur d'herbe, mm 2029
Longueur, y compris collecteur d'herbe, mm 2714
Poids, avec le carter de coupe, avec réservoir vide, kg 284
Capacité du bac de ramassage, | 350
Empattement, mm 1250
Largeur de voie, avant, mm 756
Largeur de voie, arriére, mm 77

Pression des pneus, avant, kPa/bar/PSI

150/1,5/21,8

Pression des pneus, arriére, kPa/bar/PSI

100/1,0/14,5

Pneus avant 15%6-6
Pneus arriere 20x10-8
Inclinaison max., degrés ° 10

Poids max. de I'équipement de remorquage, sur une pente a 10°, kg 110
Charge verticale max. autorisée sur la barre de remorquage, N/kg 520/52
Charge horizontale max. autorisée sur la barre de remorquage, N/kg 600/60
Moteur

Marque / modéle Husqvarna / HV 708AE
Puissance nominale du moteur, kW? 14,4
Cylindrée, cm?3 708
Vitesse max. du moteur, tr/min 3100£100

9 La puissance nominale du moteur indiquée est la puissance nette moyenne (a un régime spécifi¢) d'un
moteur de production classique pour le modéle de moteur mesurée selon la norme SAE J1349/ISO1585.
Les moteurs produits a grande échelle peuvent s'écarter de cette valeur. La puissance de sortie effective du
moteur installé sur le produit fini dépend de la vitesse de fonctionnement, des conditions environnementales

et d'autres valeurs.
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TC 220TD

Vitesse max. en marche avant, km/h 10
Vitesse max. en marche arriére, km/h 6
Carburant, sans plomb, teneur maximale en éthanol/teneur minimale en E10/92
octane

Capacité du réservoir de carburant, litres 13

Huile

Classe SF, SH ou SJ SAE40,
SAE30, SAE20W-50, SAE10W-40,
SAE10W-30 ou SAE5W-20

Volume d'huile avec filtre a huile, litres

2,4

Volume d'huile sans filtre a huile, litres

2,3

Démarrage du moteur

Démarrage électrique, 12 V

Transmission
Marque / modele Tuff Torq / KAGEP
Volume d'huile, litres 2,2

Systéme électrique

Type 12V, systéme de terre négatif
Batterie 12V, 24 Ah
Bougie HQT-7/HQT-12

Ecartement des électrodes, mm/po

0,6-0,8/0,024-0,032

Type de phare 12V, 10,19 W
Carter de coupe

Largeur de coupe, mm 1080
Hauteur de coupe, 10 positions, mm 25-105
Lames

Longueur de lame, mm 554
Référence, lame gauche 531 14 83-01
Référence, lame droite 531 14 83-04
Référence, kit broyeur (accessoire)'0 546 51 50-01
Référence, couteau broyeur gauche (accessoire)?" 531 14 83-03
Référence, couteau broyeur droit (accessoire)'2 531 14 83-02

10 Le kit broyeur contient les couteaux, I'obturateur mulching et les piéces nécessaires au montage.
11 Utilisez le couteau uniquement avec I'ensemble des piéces du kit broyeur 546 51 50-01.
12 Utilisez le couteau uniquement avec I'ensemble des piéces du kit broyeur 546 51 50-01.
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carters de coupe non homologués pour ce produit peuvent provoquer I'éjection d'objets a grande vitesse
et entrainer des blessures trés graves.

c AVERTISSEMENT: utilisez uniquement les carters de coupe spécifiés dans ce manuel. Les

Points de controle

Parallélisme du carter de coupe avec hauteur de coupe |5 a 10 mm /0,197 a 0,394 po.
en position 1

Contrdle de la hauteur de coupe en position 1 25+ 2mm/ 0,98 + 0,079 po.

Entretien

Faire un contréle annuel dans un service technique
agréé pour vous assurer que le produit fonctionne
correctement en ce qui concerne la sécurité et a son
meilleur pendant la haute saison. Le meilleur moment
pour faire de I'entretien ou la réparation de ce produit est
basse saison.

Lorsque vous envoyez un ordre pour les piéces de
rechange, fournir des informations sur 'année d'achat,
le modele, le type et le numéro de série.

Utilisez toujours les piéces de rechange d'origine.
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Introducéao

Inspecao pré-entrega e nimeros de
produto

Nota: Foi realizada uma inspegao pré-entrega deste
produto. Certifique-se de que recebe uma cépia

assinada do documento de inspegédo pré-entrega do seu
concessionario.

Informagéo de contacto da ofi-
cina autorizada:

Este manual do utilizador pertence ao produto com o nimero de produto/nimero de série:

/

Motor:

Transmisséo:

Descrigéo do produto

Este é um trator corta-relva com a plataforma de corte
instalada entre os eixos dianteiro e traseiro. Tem um
motor de 4 tempos que utiliza gasolina.

Finalidade

Este produto é utilizado apenas para cortar relva

em jardins privados com inclinagéo n&o superior a

10°. Nao deve ser utilizado em parques publicos,
campos desportivos e aplicagdes agricolas ou florestais.
Fixe um acessério opcional para utilizar o produto

para outras tarefas. Utilize apenas o produto com
acessorios aprovados pelo fabricante. Para obter mais
informagdes, contacte uma oficina autorizada.

A utilizagdo do produto de forma diferente constitui uma
utilizagdo incorreta. Ird anular a garantia e isentar o
fabricante de responsabilidade por danos ao utilizador
ou terceiros.

Consulte as diretivas locais quanto a utilizagéo de corta-
relvas.

Faga um seguro para o seu produto

Certifique-se de que o seu seguro cobre o seu novo
produto. Fale com a sua companhia de seguros caso
ndo tenha a certeza. Recomendamos um seguro
totalmente abrangente que inclua protegéo contra
terceiros, incéndios, danos, roubo e responsabilidade
civil.
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Vista geral do produto

1

— ASE

Para-choques dianteiro

Contador de horas

Interrutor das luzes

Pedal de avango

Pedal de marcha-atras

Fechadura da ignigao

Bot&o da TDF

Bloqueio do travao de estacionamento
9. Alavanca da altura de corte

10. Punho do coletor de relva

11. Coletor de relva

12. Tampa do deposito de combustivel

13. Pedal do travao de estacionamento
14. Controlo do acelerador

15. Controlo de cruzeiro

16. Alavanca de bloqueio do coletor de relva
17. Punho

18. Compartimento de armazenamento e cobertura da
bateria

19. Tomada de alimentacéo, 12 V
20. Manual do utilizador

® N OE N2

21. Alavanca para engatar ou desengatar o sistema de
propulsao

Husqvarna Connect

O manual do utilizador e mais informagdes sobre

o produto encontram-se disponiveis na aplicagao
Husqvarna Connect. A Husgvarna Connect € uma
aplicagéo gratuita para o seu dispositivo mével.
Consulte Comegar a utilizar Husqvarna Connect na
pdgina 137.

Controlo de presenca do utilizador
(OPC)

O OPC é ativado quando o utilizador se levanta do
banco. O motor para se o travdo de estacionamento
ndo estiver aplicado. As Iaminas param se estiverem
engatadas. Consulte Condigées de funcionamento na
pagina 130.

Controlo de presenca do coletor de
relva

O produto possui um controlo de presenca do coletor de
relva que engata quando é instalado um coletor de relva
ou outro acessorio. As laminas param se remover o
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coletor de relva ou outro acessoério. Consulte Condigcdes
de funcionamento na pdgina 130.

Farol

O produto dispde de uma luz de trabalho e de um

farol de maximos. Coloque o interrutor das luzes na
posicéo (A) para selecionar o farol de maximos ou na
posicéo (B) para selecionar a luz de trabalho. Coloque o
interrutor das luzes na posicéo (C) para desligar o farol.

@

mbolos no produto

AVISO: Este produto pode ser perigoso e
provocar ferimentos graves ou a morte do
utilizador ou de terceiros. Tenha cuidado
e utilize o produto corretamente.

Raépido

Lento

Leia o manual do utilizador com atengéo
e certifique-se de que compreende as
instrucdes antes de utilizar este produto.

Engate o sistema de acionamento.

Desengate o sistema de acionamento.

Motor desligado

Motor ligado

Arranque do motor

Pedal do travao de estacionamento

Altura de corte

Sistema de funcionamento em marcha-

atras (ROS)

Marcha-atras

Avangar

Controlo de cruzeiro

Farol de maximos

Luz de trabalho

Farol desligado
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Coletor de relva bloqueado

Coletor de relva desbloqueado

Combustivel

Teor méax. de etanol de 10%

Oleo do motor

Utilize protetores acusticos.

As laminas nao estdo ativadas.

As laminas est&o ativadas.

Mantenha o corpo afastado das pegas
rotativas.

Mantenha o corpo afastado das laminas
rotativas.

Tenha cuidado com objetos projetados e
ricochetes.

Nao corte relva ao longo de um declive.
Nao corte relva em terrenos com um
declive superior a 10°.

MAX. XXXN / (XXkg)

(=]

MAX. XXXN / (XXkg)

O -

dB

Perigo de capotamento

Olhe para tras antes e durante as
deslocagdes em marcha-atras.

Nunca transporte passageiros no produto
ou equipamento.

Mantenha as outras pessoas afastadas.

Nenhum passo

Desligue a cobertura da vela de igni¢céo
antes de efetuar a manutencéo do
produto.

A carga vertical maxima permitida na
barra de reboque esta especificada em
Especificagdes técnicas na pagina 161 e
na etiqueta.

A carga horizontal maxima permitida na
barra de reboque esta especificada em
Especificagdes técnicas na pagina 161e
na etiqueta.

Emisséo de ruido para a etiqueta
ambiental de acordo com as diretivas e
regulamentos da Unido Europeia e do
Reino Unido e o regulamento "Protection
of the Environment Operations (Noise
Control) Regulation 2017" (regulamento
de protecao de operagdes no meio
ambiente [controlo do ruido] de 2017)

da Nova Gales do Sul. O nivel de
poténcia sonora garantido do produto esta
especificado em Especificacoes técnicas
na pdgina 161 e na etiqueta.

Cadigo para leitura
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Aplique e solte o travao

"] de estacionamento.
S® 2=

Nota: 0s restantes simbolos/autocolantes no produto
referem-se a requisitos legais especificos do mercado.

Etiqueta no produto

DANGER

A8,

PERIGO - Mantenha as méaos e os pés afastados.

Contador de horas

O contador de horas apresenta o nimero de horas
de funcionamento do motor. Consulte Vista geral do
produto na pagina 124 para saber a posigéo do
contador de horas.

Danos no produto

N&o somos responsaveis por danos no nosso produto
se:

* o produto tiver sido incorretamente reparado.

» 0 produto tiver sido reparado com pegas que nao
sejam do fabricante ou que ndo sejam aprovadas
pelo fabricante.

* 0 produto tiver um acessorio que nao seja do
fabricante ou que ndo seja aprovado pelo fabricante.

* o produto nao tiver sido reparado por um centro
de assisténcia autorizado ou por uma autoridade
aprovada.

Seguranga

Definicbes de seguranga

Os avisos, as precaugdes e as notas séo utilizados para
indicar partes especialmente importantes do manual.

e ATENQAOZ Utilizado no caso de existir

risco de ferimento ou morte para o utilizador
ou transeuntes, se nao forem respeitadas as
instrugdes do manual.

CUIDADO: utilizado se existir risco de
danos para o produto, para outros materiais
ou para a area adjacente, se nao forem
respeitadas as instru¢gdes do manual.

danificado pode projetar objetos e causar
ferimentos graves ou a morte. Substitua as
laminas danificadas de imediato.

ATEN(;AO! Este produto produz

um campo eletromagnético durante

o funcionamento. Em determinadas
circunstancias, este campo pode interferir
com o funcionamento de implantes médicos
ativos ou passivos. Para diminuir o

risco de ferimentos graves ou mortais,
recomendamos que os portadores de
implantes médicos consultem o seu médico
e o fabricante do implante antes de utilizar
este produto.

A

Nota: utilizado para disponibilizar informagoes
adicionais necessarias numa determinada situagao.

Instrugdes de segurancga gerais

ATENQAO! Este produto pode amputar
maos e pés, e projetar objetos. Se ndo

pode resultar em ferimentos graves ou
morte.

ATENQAOZ Né&o continue a utilizar

o produto com um equipamento de
corte danificado. O equipamento de corte

ATENQAO Leia as instrugbes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

A

* Apenas permita que o produto seja utilizado
por utilizadores responsaveis, com a formagao
adequada, que conhecam as instrugdes e sejam
fisicamente capazes.

* Nao utilize o produto em marcha-atras a nao ser que
seja absolutamente necessario. Olhe sempre para
baixo e para tras antes e durante as deslocagdes
em marcha-atras. Esteja atento aos obstaculos de
todas as dimensoes.

* Tenha sempre cuidado e use o seu senso
comum. Evite todas as situagdes que considere

respeitar as instru¢cdes de seguranga, tal
2311 -002 - 27.09.2024

127



estarem para além das suas capacidades. Em
caso de duvidas quanto aos procedimentos de
funcionamento ap6s a leitura do manual do
utilizador, consulte um especialista antes de
continuar.

Leia, compreenda e cumpra cuidadosamente o
manual do utilizador e as respetivas instrucdes
antes de arrancar o produto.

Aprenda a utilizar o produto e os respetivos
controlos em seguranga, e saiba como parar o
produto rapidamente.

Aprenda a reconhecer os autocolantes de
seguranga.

Mantenha o produto limpo para se certificar de que
consegue ler bem os sinais e os autocolantes.
Limpe os derrames de combustivel ou éleo no
produto antes de o utilizar e o armazenar.

Tenha em atencéo que o utilizador é responsavel
pelos acidentes que incluam outras pessoas ou a
respetiva propriedade.

Nao coloque as mé&os ou os pés junto de pegas
rotativas.

Nao coloque as méos ou os pés por baixo do
produto.

Mantenha sempre a distancia da abertura de
descarga.

Pare sempre as laminas quando utilizar o produto
em superficies de gravilha.

Nao utilize a plataforma de corte se o coletor de
relva, a calha de descarga ou outros dispositivos
de seguranga estiverem em falta ou apresentarem
defeitos.

Desengate sempre as laminas quando nao estiver a
cortar.

Certifique-se de que a relva ou outros materiais
indesejados ndo tocam nas pecas quentes do
escape nem nas pegas quentes do motor.

Nao utilize a plataforma de corte para cortar folhas
ou outros materiais indesejados que possam causar
acumulagao.

Nao transporte passageiros. O produto apenas pode
ser utilizado por uma pessoa.

Apenas utilize o produto durante o dia ou em
condigcbes de boa iluminagédo. Mantenha o produto
a uma distancia de seguranga de orificios ou outras
irregularidades no solo. Tenha atengdo com outros
possiveis riscos.

Nao utilize o produto em condigdes atmosféricas
desfavoraveis, por exemplo, nevoeiro, chuva,
localizagées molhadas ou com humidade, ventos
fortes, frio intenso, risco de trovoada, etc.

Procure e marque as pedras e outros objetos fixos
para prevenir colisdes.

Retire da area quaisquer objetos como pedras,
brinquedos, fios, etc., que possam ficar presos ou
ser projetados.

. ==

o O

Nao deixe o produto sem supervisdo com o motor
ligado. Pare sempre as laminas, aplique o travdo de
estacionamento, pare o motor e retire a chave de
ignicdo antes de deixar a maquina sem supervisao.

N&o permita a utilizagdo ou a manutengéo do
produto por criangas ou outras pessoas sem
aprovacao para utilizar o produto. A legislagao local
pode regular a idade do utilizador permitida.
Certifique-se de que ninguém permanece nas
imediagdes do produto quando ligar o motor, ativar
a transmissé@o ou comegar a deslocar o produto.
Desligue o produto se alguém entrar na area de
trabalho.

Esteja atento ao transito ao cortar junto a uma
estrada ou atravessar uma estrada.

Nao utilize o produto quando estiver cansado,

sob o efeito de alcool ou drogas, tiver tomado
medicamentos ou outros produtos que possam
afetar negativamente a sua visdo, atengao,
capacidade de discernimento ou o seu controlo
fisico.

Tenha cuidado ao colocar o produto num reboque
ou camido e ao retirar o produto de um reboque ou
camido.

Estacione sempre o produto numa superficie
nivelada com o motor parado.

Desligue o motor e certifique-se de que todas as
pecas estdo paradas antes de limpar ou efetuar a
manutengao do produto.

Desligue o motor e certifique-se de que todas as
pecas estdo paradas antes de remover o coletor de
relva ou remover bloqueios na calha de descarga.
Deixe o produto arrefecer antes de o armazenar.
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Instrugdes de seguranga relativamente a
criangas

ATENQAO! Leia as instrugdes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

« Podem ocorrer acidentes graves se n&o prestar
atencao as criangas que se encontram nas
proximidades do produto. As criangas podem ser
atraidas pelo produto e pelo corte da relva. E muito
provavel que as criangas ndo se mantenham onde
as viu pela dltima vez.

* Mantenha as criangas afastadas da area a cortar.
Certifique-se de que esta presente um adulto
responsavel pelas criangas, além do utilizador.

* Mantenha-se vigilante e pare o produto caso se
encontrem criangas na zona de trabalho. Tenha
muito cuidado perto de cantos, arbustos, arvores ou
outros objetos que previnam uma visao clara.

« Antes e durante a deslocacéo do produto em
marcha-atras, olhe para tras e para baixo para
se certificar de que ndo estéo presentes criangas
pequenas nas proximidades do produto.

« Nao permita o transporte das criangas. Podem cair e
sofrer ferimentos graves ou prevenir a realizagéo de
manobras seguras do produto.

« Nao permita que as criangas utilizem o produto.

* Nunca permita o transporte de criangas, nem
mesmo com as laminas desligadas. Podem cair e
sofrer ferimentos graves ou prevenir a realizagdo de
manobras seguras do produto. As criangas que ja
tenham sido transportadas no produto anteriormente
podem aparecer subitamente na area de trabalho
para andarem novamente no produto, podendo ser
atropeladas pelo mesmo.

Instru¢des de seguranca para
funcionamento

atras. Esteja atento aos obstaculos de todas as
dimensoes.

» Diminua a velocidade antes de fazer uma curva.

+ Pare as laminas quando se deslocar em zonas que
n3o ira cortar.

CUIDADO: Leia as instrugbes de

precaugao que se seguem antes de utilizar
o produto.

* Antes de utilizar o produto, limpe a relva e a
sujidade da admisséao de ar frio do motor. Se a
admissao de ar frio estiver obstruida, existe o risco
de danos no motor.

* Desloque-se com cuidado junto a pedras e outros
objetos de maiores dimensoes e certifique-se de que
as laminas ndo embatem nos objetos.

» Na&o utilize o produto ao longo de objetos. Se
utilizar o produto ao longo ou em algum objeto,
pare e examine o produto e a plataforma de corte.
Se necessario, repare quaisquer danos antes de
recomegar.

» Utilize o controlo de cruzeiro apenas para marcha
em frente em superficies lisas e retas.

Equipamento de protecdo pessoal

ATENQAOZ Leia as instrugbes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

ATENCAO N&o toque no motor ou no

sistema de escape durante e diretamente
apos o funcionamento. O motor e o sistema
de escape ficam muito quentes durante

o funcionamento. Risco de queimaduras,
incéndio e danos na propriedade ou nas
areas adjacentes. Ao utilizar o produto,
mantenha a distancia de arbustos e outros
objetos.

» Utilize equipamento de protegéo pessoal aprovado
ao utilizar o produto. O equipamento de protegéo
pessoal ndo previne totalmente os ferimentos mas
diminui a respetiva gravidade em caso de acidente.
Obtenha ajuda junto do seu distribuidor para
selecionar o equipamento certo.

» Utilize protetores acusticos aprovados. A exposi¢éo
prolongada a ruidos pode provocar danos auditivos
permanentes.

* Use botas ou sapatos antiderrapantes resistentes.
Recomenda-se calgado com biqueira de ago.

Nao use calgado aberto nem ande com os pés
descalgos.

ATENQAO! Leia as instrucGes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

« Nao corte a relva quando deslocar o produto em
marcha-atras, a ndo ser que seja absolutamente
necessario. Olhe sempre para baixo e para
tras antes e durante as deslocagdes em marcha-

» Use luvas de protegdo sempre que necessario,
por exemplo, ao fixar, examinar ou limpar o
equipamento de corte.
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« Nao utilize vestuario largo, joias ou outros itens que
possam ficar presos nas pegas moveis.

* Mantenha equipamentos de primeiros socorros e um
extintor de incéndio por perto.

Dispositivos de seguranga no produto

A

* Na&o utilize um produto com dispositivos de
seguranga danificados ou que ndo funcionem
corretamente. Verifique regularmente os dispositivos
de seguranca. Se os dispositivos de seguranca
estiverem danificados, contacte a sua oficina
Husqvarna autorizada.

* Nao realize modificagdes aos dispositivos de
seguranga. Nao utilize o produto se as placas
de protecao, as coberturas de protecéo, os
interruptores de seguranca e outros dispositivos
de protegao néo estiverem fixos ou estiverem
defeituosos.

ATENCAO Leia as instrugdes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Verifique a fechadura da ignigéo

» Ligue e desligue o motor para verificar a fechadura
da ignigéo. Consulte Arrancar o produfo na pdgina
138 € Parar o produto na pagina 140.

» Certifique-se de que o motor arranca quando roda a
chave de ignigéo para a posi¢do de arranque.

+ Certifique-se de que o motor para imediatamente
quando roda a chave de ignigéo para a posicao de
paragem (O).

Efetuar uma verificagdo do sistema de funcionamento
em marcha-atras (ROS)

Se o sistema de funcionamento em marcha-atras

(ROS) nao funcionar corretamente, contacte uma oficina

autorizada.

1. Ligue o produto. Consulte Arrancar o produto na
pdgina 138.

2. Engate a plataforma de corte. Consulte Para engatar
e desengatar a plataforma de corte na pdgina 139.

3. Com a chave de ignigéo na posigao ligada (A),
pressione o pedal de marcha-atras. O motor tem de
parar quando pressiona o pedal de marcha-atras.

® |,

® "N

4. Ligue o produto e volte a engatar a plataforma de
corte.

5. Rode a chave de igni¢éo para a posigao "ON" do
ROS (B).

6. Com a chave de igni¢do na posi¢do "ON" do ROS,
pressione o pedal de marcha-atras. O motor ndo
deve parar quando pressiona o pedal de marcha-
atras.

Condigbes de funcionamento
Sao necessarias estas condi¢des para ligar o motor:

« O travao de estacionamento encontra-se aplicado.
« Atransmissdo das laminas esta desativada.

* O pedal de marcha em frente e o pedal de marcha-
atras estdo na posicao neutra.

O motor tem de parar nas seguintes situagdes:

« O travao de estacionamento ndo esta aplicado e o
utilizador levanta-se do banco.

« A plataforma de corte esta engatada e o utilizador
levanta-se do banco.

« A plataforma de corte esta engatada e o pedal
de marcha-atras é pressionado, mas o ROS esta
desengatado.

A transmissao das laminas tem de parar nas seguintes
situagdes:

« O utilizador levanta-se do banco.

* O botédo da TDF é premido.

» O coletor de relva ou outro acessorio for removido.
Tente ligar o motor sem uma das condigbes

mencionadas acima. Altere as condicdes e tente
novamente. Efetue esta verificagao diariamente.

Verificar o pedal de marcha em frente e o pedal de
marcha-atras

1. Ligue o produto. Consulte Arrancar o produto na
pagina 138.
Certifiqgue-se de que o pedal de marcha em frente

e o pedal de marcha-atras nao estéo bloqueados e
podem ser utilizados livremente.
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3. Pressione lentamente o pedal de marcha em frente
para avangar.

4. Solte o pedal de marcha em frente para travar.
Certifique-se de que o travdo é engatado quando
liberta o pedal de marcha em frente.

Nota: 0 produto tem um travio automatico que &
engatado quando solta os pedais.

5. Efetue o mesmo procedimento para o pedal de
marcha-atras.

6. Certifique-se de que o produto ndo se move quando
os pedais estéo na posigao neutra.

Travao de estacionamento

ATENCAOZ Se o travéo de

estacionamento nao funcionar, o produto
pode comecar a deslocar-se e causar
ferimentos ou danos. Certifique-se de que
examina e ajusta regularmente o travao de
estacionamento.

Cortar relva em declives aumenta o risco de perda
de controlo e de capotamento do produto. Estas
ocorréncias podem resultar em ferimentos ou morte.
E necessario ter cuidado ao cortar relva em todos os
declives. Se ndo conseguir sair de um declive ou se
nao se sentir em seguranga, nao corte nesse local.
Remova pedras, ramos e outros obstaculos.

Corte a relva a subir e a descer o declive, e nunca
de lado a lado.

Nao utilize o produto em terrenos com um declive
superior a 10°.

Consulte Verificar o travdo de estacionamento na
pagina 146.

Silenciador

O silenciador mantém o mais baixo nivel de ruido
possivel e afasta os gases de escape do utilizador.

Nao utilize o produto se o silenciador estiver danificado
ou estiver em falta. Um silenciador danificado aumenta
o nivel de ruido e o risco de incéndio.

ATENQAOZ O silenciador fica muito

quente durante e apo6s a utilizagdo e quando
o motor funciona ao ralenti. Tenha cuidado
junto de materiais inflaméaveis e/ou vapores
para evitar incéndios.

Verificar o silenciador

« Examine o silenciador regularmente para se
certificar de que esta bem fixo e nédo esta danificado.

Coberturas de protegédo

As coberturas de protegao danificadas ou em falta
aumentam o risco de ferimentos em pegas méveis ou
superficies quentes. Verifique as coberturas de protegao
antes de utilizar o produto. Certifique-se de que as
coberturas de protegao estdo bem fixas e que nao

tém fissuras nem outros danos. Substituir as coberturas
danificadas.

Cortar relva em declives

Nao arranque nem pare num declive.

Desloque-se devagar e suavemente em declives.
Nao faga mudangas subitas de velocidade ou de
direcdo.

Nao vire mais do que o necessario. Vire lenta e
gradualmente ao descer um declive. Desloque-se a
baixa velocidade. Vire o volante com cuidado.
Tenha atengao para nao se deslocar sobre
trincheiras, orificios e lombas. Existe um risco mais
elevado de capotamento do produto num piso
desnivelado. A relva longa pode ocultar obstaculos.
Nao corte a relva préximo de bermas, valas ou
inclinacdes. O produto pode capotar subitamente se
uma das rodas se deslocar ao longo da berma de
um declive ingreme ou de uma vala, ou se uma
berma ceder. Se o produto cair em agua, existe o
risco de afogamento.

ATENQAOZ Leia as instrugSes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Mantenha o produto engatado ao descer declives.
Nao conduza em ponto-morto em descidas.

Nao utilize o produto em qualquer condi¢gdo em que
a tragado, a diregdo ou a estabilidade estejam em
causa. Os pneus podem perder a aderéncia mesmo
que as rodas estejam paradas.
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+ Nao corte relva molhada. E escorregadia e os
pneus podem perder a aderéncia, provocando a
derrapagem do produto.

» Na&o coloque o pé no chao para tentar estabilizar o
produto.

» Desloque-se com muito cuidado se um acessorio
ou outro objeto que torne o produto menos estavel
estiver fixo.

« Siga as recomendagdes do fabricante quanto a
pesos ou contrapesos de rodas.

Seguranga de reboque

« Utilize apenas equipamento de reboque aprovado
pela Husqvarna.

« Utilize a barra de reboque para prender o
equipamento.

* Na&o reboque equipamento mais pesado do que o
peso maximo do equipamento de reboque permitido.
Consulte Especificagbes técnicas na pagina 161.

« Certifique-se de que ndo se encontra mais ninguém
perto do produto quando rebocar equipamento.

« Tenha cuidado ao rebocar equipamento em declives
ou terreno acidentado.

« Utilize o produto a uma velocidade baixa quando
rebocar equipamento.

Seguranga no manuseamento do combustivel

ATENCAOZ Tenha cuidado com o

combustivel. E muito inflamavel e pode

ATENQAOZ Leia as instrugdes de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

A causar ferimentos e danos na propriedade.

* Apague todos os cigarros, charutos, cachimbos e

outras fontes de ignigéo.

Nao encha o dep6sito de combustivel em zonas

interiores ou espagos fechados.

* A gasolina e os respetivos vapores sao toxicos e
muito inflamaveis. Tenha cuidado com a gasolina
para evitar ferimentos ou incéndios.

N&o remova a tampa do depésito de combustivel
nem encha o depésito de combustivel com o motor
em funcionamento ou se este estiver quente.
Deixe o motor arrefecer antes de voltar a abastecer
o combustivel.

Nao fume quando estiver a encher o depésito de
combustivel.

N&o coloque objetos quentes perto do combustivel
ou do motor.

Nao encha o deposito de combustivel junto a faiscas
ou chamas abertas.

Se existirem fugas no sistema de combustivel, ndo
ligue o motor até que as fugas estejam reparadas.
N&o encha acima do nivel de combustivel
recomendado. Se o deposito estiver demasiado
cheio, o calor do motor e o sol fazem com que o
combustivel se expanda e transborde.

N&o encha demasiado. Se derramar combustivel
no produto, limpe o derrame e aguarde que seque
antes de ligar o motor. Se derramar na sua roupa,
troque-a.

Armazene o combustivel apenas em recipientes
aprovados.

Armazene o produto e o combustivel de forma a
nao existir o risco de danos causados por fugas ou
vapores de combustivel.

Drene o combustivel de um recipiente aprovado
numa zona exterior e afastado de chamas abertas.

Seguranca de transporte

Utilize um veiculo de transporte aprovado para o
transporte do produto.

O produto é pesado e pode causar ferimentos
graves por esmagamento. Tenha cuidado ao
carrega-lo e descarrega-lo de um veiculo ou
reboque.

A legislagéo local ou nacional dos mercados pode
limitar o transporte do produto.

O operador do veiculo de transporte é responsavel
por fixar o produto em seguranga durante o
transporte. Consulte Fixar o produto em seguranga
para transporte na pagina 160.

Seguranca da bateria

ATENCAOZ Uma bateria danificada
pode causar uma explosao e provocar

ferimentos. Se a bateria estiver deformada
ou danificada, fale com uma oficina
autorizada Husqvarna.

ATENCAOZ Leia as instruges de aviso

que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

.

Utilize 6culos de protecédo quando estiver perto de
baterias.

132

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024



« Nao utilize relégios, joias ou outros objetos
metalicos perto da bateria.

« Mantenha a bateria fora do alcance de criangas.

« Carregue a bateria num espago com um bom fluxo
de ar.

* Ao carregar a bateria, mantenha os materiais
inflamaveis a uma distancia minima de 1 m.

< Elimine as baterias substituidas. Consulte o capitulo
Eliminagdo na pagina 161.

* A bateria pode emitir gases explosivos. Ndo fume
perto da bateria. Mantenha a bateria afastada de
chamas abertas e faiscas.

Instru¢des de seguranga para
manutengao

ATENCAOZ O produto é pesado e
pode causar ferimentos ou danos na

propriedade ou na area adjacente. Ndo
efetue a manutengao do motor ou da
plataforma de corte sem reunir as seguintes
condigbes:

* O motor esta desligado.

* O produto esta estacionado numa
superficie nivelada.

« O travdo de estacionamento encontra-se
aplicado.

* A chave de igni¢ao foi removida.

* A plataforma de corte esta desengatada.

* Os cabos da ignigao foram removidos
das velas.

* O cabo negativo da bateria foi removido.

ATENQAO! Os gases de escape do
motor contém monéxido de carbono, um gas

inodoro, toxico e altamente perigoso. Nao
utilize o produto em espagos fechados ou
em espacos com um fluxo de ar insuficiente.

A ATENCAO Leia as instrugbes de aviso
que se seguem antes de utilizar o produto.

Para obter o melhor desempenho e seguranga,
efetue regularmente a manutengéo do produto, de
acordo com o esquema de manutencéo. Consulte
Esquema de manuten¢do na pagina 142.

Os choques elétricos podem causar ferimentos. Nao
toque nos cabos com o motor em funcionamento.
Né&o efetue um teste de funcionamento no sistema
de ignicdo com os seus dedos.

Nao ligue o motor se as coberturas de protegao
tiverem sido removidas. Existe um risco elevado
de ferimentos causados por pegas quentes ou em
movimento.

Deixe o produto arrefecer antes de efetuar a
manutengao perto do motor.

As laminas sdo afiadas e podem causar cortes.
Coloque protegdes contra o vento em redor das
laminas ou utilize luvas de protegéo quando
trabalhar nas mesmas.

Nao estacione o produto perto da berma de uma
vala ou de um declive para ter acesso a plataforma
de corte.

CUIDADOQO: Leia as instrugdes de
precaugao que se seguem antes de utilizar

o produto.

Nao inverta o motor se a vela de igni¢cdo ou o cabo
de ignicao tiverem sido removidos.

Certifique-se de que aperta corretamente todos os
parafusos e porcas, e que o equipamento esta em
bom estado.

Nao faga alteragdes ao ajuste dos reguladores. Se
a velocidade do motor for demasiado elevada, os
componentes do produto ficar danificados. Consulte
Especificagoes técnicas na pdgina 161 para saber
qual é a velocidade maxima permitida do motor.

O produto é apenas aprovado com o equipamento
fornecido ou recomentado pelo fabricante.

Montagem

Introdugéo

ATENCAO Certifique-se de que 1&
e compreende o capitulo sobre seguranca

antes de montar o produto.
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Descrigéo geral da montagem
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Instalar o banco

Consulte Descrigdo geral da montagem na pdgina 134
para saber quais s&o os fixadores corretos para esta
tarefa.

1. Mantenha o banco na devida posicéo e instale os 2

Instalar o para-choques dianteiro

1. Remova os 4 parafusos dos lados esquerdo e
direito da cobertura do silenciador. Nao elimine os
parafusos.

parafusos (A) e as 2 porcas (B).

g%%%

2. Efetue uma verificagdo do controlo de presenga do
utilizador. Consulte Condigdes de funcionamento na
pdgina 130.

2. Instale o para-choques dianteiro e os 4 parafusos.

ATENQAOZ N&o utilize o produto

se o controlo de presenca do utilizador
estiver avariado.

A

Instalar os suportes do coletor de relva

Consulte Descrigdo geral da montagem na pagina 134
para saber quais sdo os fixadores corretos para esta
tarefa.
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1. Instale o suporte esquerdo com os 2 parafusos.

2. Instale o suporte direito com os 2 parafusos.

3. Coloque o lado esquerdo (A) do conjunto da biela no
orificio do suporte esquerdo.

4. Empurre cuidadosamente o suporte direito (B) para
a direita. Coloque o lado direito (C) do conjunto da
biela no orificio no suporte direito.

A

CUIDADO: Nzo empurre

demasiado os suportes.

5. Instale os 2 grampos em R.

Montar o coletor de relva

1. Instale a estrutura dianteira (A) através dos anéis de
tecido (B) em cada lado do coletor de relva.

2.

Instale a estrutura dianteira nos suportes na
estrutura superior (C) com 2 parafusos (D) e 2
porcas (E) em cada lado.

Fixe os elementos do tubo de borracha (F) na parte
inferior da estrutura dianteira.

Instale os 2 suportes (G) na estrutura dianteira e na
estrutura superior com 2 grampos (H) em cada lado.

Baixe o punho do coletor de relva através da
cobertura do coletor de relva e dos orificios na
estrutura do coletor de relva.

Instale o parafuso (l) e a porca (J) no tubo do punho
do coletor de relva.

Instale o tamp&o da extremidade (K) no tubo do
punho do coletor de relva.
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Instalar e remover o coletor de relva 5. Para remover o coletor de relva, coloque a
alavanca de bloqueio do coletor de relva na posigao

1. Incline o coletor de relva e coloque-o nos 2 suportes. de desbloqueio. Levante o coletor de relva dos
suportes.

Ligar a bateria

ATENCAO! Risco de choque elétrico.
Certifique-se de que o interrutor de ignicdo

esta na posicdo OFF e a chave da ignicédo
foi removida.

A bateria encontra-se por cima da roda traseira
esquerda.

1. Rebata o banco para a frente.

2. Remova os 4 parafusos e o compartimento de
armazenamento.

2. Certifique-se de que a alavanca de bloqueio
do coletor de relva se encontra na posicéo de
desbloqueio.

- /
i

/ 3. Certifique-se de que o cabo vermelho da bateria
esta instalado no terminal positivo (+) da bateria.

4. Remova o parafuso e a porca no terminal negativo
(-) da bateria.

U@ 5. Ligue o cabo preto da bateria ao terminal negativo
M (-) da bateria e instale a porca e o parafuso.

3. Solte o coletor de relva e deixe-o deslocar-se para a
posigao correta.

4. Coloque a alavanca de blogueio do coletor de relva
na posigao de bloqueio. O coletor de relva bloqueia
na devida posigéo.

6. Fixe a cobertura do terminal.

7. Instale o compartimento de armazenamento e os 4
parafusos.
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Remover e instalar o punho

1. Remova os 2 parafusos e o punho.

» Instale a roda antidesrelve (A), o casquilho (B), a
anilha (C), o parafuso (D) e a porca (E) num dos 3
orificios.

2. Instale o punho na sequéncia inversa.

Instalar as rodas antidesrelve

Consulte Descrigdo geral da montagem na pdgina 134
para saber quais sdo os fixadores corretos para esta
tarefa.

Funcionamento

Introdugédo

c ATENQAOZ Certifique-se de que 1&

e compreende o capitulo sobre seguranca
antes de usar o produto.
Comegar a utilizar Husqvarna Connect
1. Transfira a aplicagdo Husgvarna Connect para o seu
dispositivo movel.

N

Registe-se na aplicagdo Husqvarna Connect.

w

Siga os passos das instrugdes na aplicagao
Husqgvarna Connect para ligar e registar o produto.

Encher o depdsito de combustivel

inflamavel. Tenha cuidado e reabasteca
no exterior; consulte Seguranca no
manuseamento do combustivel na pagina
132,

c ATENQAOZ A gasolina &€ muito

ATENQAOZ Né&o utilize o deposito de

combustivel como area de suporte.

CUIDADO: o tipo errado de

combustivel pode resultar em danos no
motor.

A
A

O motor funciona a gasolina com um indice de octanas
minimo de 91 RON (87 AKI), ndo misturada com éleo.
Recomendamos uma gasolina biodegradavel com base
em alquilatos. Nao utilize gasolina que contenha mais
de 10% de etanol.

+ Verifique o nivel de combustivel antes de cada
utilizagdo e volte a encher, se necessario.
Nao encha completamente o depdsito de
combustivel. Mantenha um espago minimo de 2,5
cm.

Ajustar o banco

A

1. Para ajustar o banco para a frente e para tras,
coloque o pé nas placas para os pés.

ATENGAOZ N&o ajuste o banco

durante o funcionamento do produto.

2. Empurre a alavanca por baixo da extremidade
dianteira do banco para cima e desloque o banco
para a posicao correta.
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Antes de ligar o produto

ATENCAOZ Antes de utilizar o produto,
devera ler atentamente e compreender as

instrugdes de seguranga e as instrucdes de
utilizagao.

1. Verificar o nivel do éleo de motor. Consulte Verificar
o nivel do dleo de motor na pagina 147.

2. Encha o deposito de combustivel com combustivel.
Consulte Encher o depdsito de combustivel na
pdgina 137.

3. Certifique-se de que a valvula de corte do
combustivel esta aberta. A valvula de corte do
combustivel esta aberta quando a patilha esta na
diregdo da mangueira de combustivel.

4. Certifique-se de que o sistema de acionamento esta
ativo. Consulte Verificar o nivel do dleo de motor na
pdgina 147.

5. Ajuste o sensor de saco cheio. Consulte Ajustar o
sensor de saco cheio na pdgina 142.

6. Coloque a plataforma de corte na posigao mais
elevada. Consulte Definir a altura de corte na pdagina
139.

Arrancar o produto

1. Certifique-se de que a plataforma de corte esta
desengatada. Consulte Para engatar e desengatar
a plataforma de corte na pdgina 139.

Sente-se no banco em posigao de trabalho.

3. Aplique o travao de estacionamento. Consulte
Aplicar e soltar o travdo de estacionamento na
pagina 139.

4. Empurre o acelerador para a posigao de meio-
acelerador (A).

§=°00000%) @

R=oH00009) @

5. Rode a chave de igni¢éo para a posigao START.
Quando o motor arrancar, solte a chave de
ignicdo imediatamente. A chave de ignigao regressa
automaticamente a posi¢do ON (I) quando a solta.

CUIDADO: Nzo utilize o dispositivo
de arranque durante mais de 5
segundos de cada vez. Se o motor ndo

arrancar, aguarde 15 segundos antes de
tentar novamente.

6. Deixe o motor trabalhar na aceleragéo intermédia
durante 3 a 5 minutos antes de aplicar uma carga
pesada.

7. Empurre o acelerador para a posi¢éo aceleragéo
total (B).

J00000¢ @

Y==900009) @

CUIDADO: ativar a plataforma de
corte quando o motor esta em velocidade

maxima causa esforgo nas correias da
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transmissdo. Engate a plataforma de corte
antes de colocar o acelerador na posigao de
aceleragao total.

Ativar e desativar o sistema de
acionamento

Para deslocar o produto com o motor desligado, o
sistema de acionamento tem de estar desativado.

CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que puxa
ou empurra totalmente a alavanca. Nao
utilize posi¢des intermédias.

A alavanca para engatar ou desengatar o sistema de

acionamento encontra-se atras da roda traseira direita.

C ko
C_. Aad

« Empurre totalmente a alavanca para ativar o sistema
de acionamento.

« Puxe totalmente a alavanca para desativar o
sistema de acionamento.

Aplicar e soltar o travéao de

estacionamento

« Para aplicar o travao de estacionamento, execute os
seguintes passos.

a) Pressione totalmente o pedal do travéo de
estacionamento (A) e puxe para cima o bloqueio
do travao de estacionamento (B).

b) Liberte o pedal do travao de estacionamento.

» Para soltar o travao de estacionamento, carregue no

pedal do travao de estacionamento e solte-o.

Para engatar e desengatar a
plataforma de corte

A

ATENQAOZ N&o opere a plataforma

de corte sem um coletor de relva ou outro
acessorio instalado na descarga de relva.

+ Puxe o botdo da TDF para engatar a plataforma de

corte.

g
=t
g
g
g
i
=

* Prima o botéo da TDF para desengatar a plataforma
de corte.

Definir a altura de corte

» Puxe a alavanca de altura de corte na diregéo do
banco e coloque-a num dos entalhes para definir a
altura de corte.

Utilizar o produto

1. Ligue o motor. Consulte Arrancar o produto na
pagina 138.

2. Liberte o travdo de estacionamento. Consulte
Aplicar e soltar o travdo de estacionamento na
pagina 139.
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Pressione cuidadosamente o pedal de marcha em
frente (A) ou o pedal de marcha-atras (B). A
velocidade aumenta proporcionalmente a presséo
aplicada no pedal.

Nota: o pedal de marcha em frente e o pedal de
marcha-atras regressam a posigéo neutra quando
sao libertados.

Solte os pedais para travar.

Selecione a altura de corte correta. Consulte Definir
a altura de corte na pagina 139.

Engate a plataforma de corte. Consulte Para engatar
e desengatar a plataforma de corte na pdgina 139.

Utilizar o controlo de cruzeiro

Utilize o controlo de cruzeiro apenas para marcha em
frente em superficies lisas e retas.

1.

Pressione o pedal de marcha em frente (A).
Mantenha o pedal de marcha em frente numa
posigao que proporcione a velocidade correta para
o terreno.

Puxe o blogueio do controlo de cruzeiro (B) para
cima e segure-o enquanto solta o pedal de marcha
em frente.

Liberte o bloqueio do controlo de cruzeiro para ativar
o controlo de cruzeiro.

Pressione o pedal de marcha em frente para
desativar o controlo de cruzeiro.

Utilizar o sistema de funcionamento em
marcha-atras (ROS)

Nota: se tentar deslocar-se para trds com o produto
quando a plataforma de corte esta engatada, o motor
para imediatamente. Engate o ROS para se deslocar
para tras com o produto quando a plataforma de corte
estiver engatada.

ATENCAQO: Antes e durante a
operagao do produto para tras, olhe para
baixo e para tras do produto para garantir a
seguranca de terceiros.

A

1. Rode a chave da igni¢do para a esquerda, para a

posicdo ROS para engatar o ROS.
\u\

2. Pressione lentamente o pedal de marcha-atras para
iniciar o movimento.

3. Rode a chave da igni¢éo para a direita, para a
posicéo ON (I) do motor para desengatar o ROS.

Parar o produto

1. Desengate a plataforma de corte. Consulte Para
engatar e desengatar a plataforma de corte na
pagina 139.

2. Rode a chave de igni¢éo para a posigao OFF (O).

3. Quando o produto estiver parado e o motor
desligado, aplique o travao de estacionamento.
Consulte Aplicar e soltar o travdo de estacionamento
na pagina 139.
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Obter bons resultados de corte 4. Puxe o punho do coletor de relva para cima, para a
posicéo mais elevada.

« Para obter o melhor desempenho, efetue
regularmente a manutenc¢ao do produto, de acordo
com o esquema de manutengdo. Consulte Esquema
de manutengdo na pdgina 142.

« Nao corte um relvado molhado. A relva molhada
pode levar a um corte de fraca qualidade.

« Nao utilize correntes para pneus quando utilizar o
produto com uma plataforma de corte.

« Certifique-se de que a plataforma de corte esta
nivelada. Consulte Ajustar a posi¢do paralela da
bancada de corte na pagina 153.

« Caso a relva esteja alta, comece com uma altura de
corte elevada e diminua-a gradualmente.

« Desloque o produto para a frente a baixa velocidade
se a relva estiver alta e espessa.

« Utilize a aceleragéo total ao cortar a relva.

» Corte a relva num padrao irregular.

« Para obter o melhor resultado de corte, corte a relva
com frequéncia.

5. Puxe o punho do coletor de relva para a frente para

Esvaziar o coletor de relva inclinar o coletor de relva e esvaziar a relva.

O produto inclui um alarme que emite um som se o
coletor de relva estiver cheio. Para parar o alarme,
desengate a plataforma de corte. Consulte Para engatar
e desengatar a plataforma de corte na pagina 139.

1. Desloque o produto para um local no qual possa
esvaziar o coletor de relva.

2. Certifique-se de que os pedais estéo na posigéo
neutra e aplique o travédo de estacionamento.

3. Coloque a alavanca de bloqueio do coletor de relva
na posi¢éo de desbloqueio.

- /
N

S)

6. Empurre o punho do coletor de relva para tras para
baixar o coletor de relva. Certifique-se de que o

/\/ coletor de relva esta totalmente descido.
Y e —— —
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7. Coloque a alavanc:

na devida posigéo.

a de bloqueio do coletor de relva 2. Para ajustar o sensor de saco cheio, desloque a
na posigao de bloqueio. O coletor de relva bloqueia alavanca.

Ajustar o senso

a) Se arelva estiver pesada, empurre a alavanca.

r de saco cheio b) Se a relva estiver seca, puxe a alavanca.

1. Pare o motor e acione o travdo de estacionamento.

Manutencao

Introducéo

Esquema de manutengdo

tarefa de manutengao, tem de ler e

c ATENQAOZ Antes de efetuar qualquer utilizador.

compreender o capitulo sobre seguranga.

oficina autorizada.

X = As instrugdes estdo disponiveis neste manual do

O = As instrugdes nao estao disponiveis neste manual
do utilizador. Solicite a realizagdo da manutengéo numa

Esquema de manutencgéo Antes de ca- A cada 50 h ou
da utilizagao/se- anualmente
manalmente

Geral Limpe a bateria e os terminais. (0]

Verifique o nivel da bateria. Carregue a bateria, se X
necessario.

Examine todas as correias e polias quanto a sinais

de desgaste e danos. Substitua as pecas gastas ou (0]
danificadas.

Limpe o motor e a transmissé&o. X

Examine todos os fios quanto a danos.

Lubrifique o produto. Consulte a descri¢do geral de X
lubrificacéo.

Certifique-se de que todos os fixadores estéo cor- o
retamente apertados.

Certifique-se de que a pressao dos pneus esta cor- X %
reta em todos os pneus.
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Esquema de manutengdo Antes de ca- A cada 50 h ou
da utilizagdo/se- anualmente
manalmente

Motor Examine a mangueira de combustivel quanto a si-

nais de desgaste e danos. Caso seja necessario, o
substitua a mangueira de combustivel.
Substitua o filtro de combustivel. X
Limpe o filtro de ar. X
Substitua o filtro de ar. X
Examine o silenciador e o defletor de calor. X X
Verificar o nivel do 6leo de motor. Encha com 6leo X
de motor, se necessario.
Substitua o 6leo de motor.
Substitua o filtro de 6leo do motor.
Substitua a vela de ignig&o.
Verifique a velocidade do motor. Se necessario,

. . o
ajuste a velocidade do motor.

Transmissao, con- | Examine a ventoinha de arrefecimento da transmis- X X

trolos e sistema de | séo.

acionamento

Remova as rodas e lubrifique os eixos. (0]
Certifique-se de que o produto ndo se move quan- X
do os pedais estéo na posigéo neutra.
Verifique a marcha em frente e a marcha-atras a
. ; (0]
diferentes velocidades.
Verifique o interrutor do controlo de engate da lami- X
na.
Verifique o interrutor da alavanca da altura de cor- X
te.
Verifique os interrutores do pedal de marcha em
. X
frente e do pedal de marcha-atras.
Verifique o travdo de estacionamento. X
Verifique o controlo de presencga do utilizador X
(OPC).
Equipamento de Limpe a plataforma de corte, por baixo das cobertu-
corte ras da correia e por baixo da proépria plataforma de X
corte.
Verifique a posigao paralela da plataforma de corte. X
Se necessario, ajuste a plataforma de corte.
Examine a correia da plataforma de corte quanto a o
sinais de desgaste e danos.
Examine as ldminas quanto a sinais de desgaste e X
danos. Se necessario, afie ou substitua as laminas.
Verifique os travdes da lamina (se equipados). O
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Esquema de manuten¢éo Antes de ca- A cada 50 h ou
da utilizagédo/se- anualmente
manalmente

Coletor de relva Examine o coletor de relva e os interrutores do

(apenas nos mode- | coletor de relva. X

los TC)

Calendério de lubrificagao

A. Lubrificagéo geral. Lubrifique a ligagao de lubrificagao
do fuso e os dentes da engrenagem do setor e da
coluna de diregao.

B. Lubrificagdo do motor. Consulte Verificar o nivel do
Jleo de motor na pagina 147.

Limpar o produto

e CUIDADO: Nso utilize uma maquina de

limpeza a vapor. A possivel entrada de agua
nos rolamentos e nas ligagoes elétricas
pode causar corrosao, o que danifica o
produto.

lavar de alta pressdo nem uma maquina de

Limpe o produto imediatamente ap6s cada utilizag&o.

* Nao limpe as superficies quentes como o motor, o
silenciador e o sistema de escape. Aguarde até as
superficies arrefecerem e, em seguida, remova a
relva ou terra.

* Antes de limpar com agua, limpe com uma escova.
Remova aparas de relva e sujidade da transmisséo,
da admissé&o de ar da transmissdo e do motor, e a
volta destes.

» Limpe a parte superior da plataforma de corte, por
baixo das coberturas da correia e da plataforma de
corte. Para limpar a plataforma de corte; consulte
Para limpar a plataforma de corte na pagina 144.

« Utilize agua corrente de uma mangueira para limpar
o produto. N&o utilize equipamentos de alta presséo.

« Nao direcione a agua diretamente para os
componentes elétricos nem para os rolamentos.
Geralmente, o detergente aumenta os danos.

* Quando o produto estiver limpo, ligue a plataforma
de corte durante um curto periodo de tempo para
eliminar a dgua restante.

Limpar o motor e o silenciador

Mantenha o motor e o silenciador isentos de cortes

de relva e terra. Os cortes de relva embebidos em
combustivel ou 6leo no motor podem aumentar o risco
de incéndio e de sobreaquecimento do motor. Deixe o
motor arrefecer antes de o limpar. Limpe com agua e
uma escova.

Os cortes de relva em redor do silenciador secam
rapidamente e representam um risco de incéndio.
Quando o silenciador estiver frio, utilize uma escova ou
remova os cortes de relva com agua.

Para limpar a plataforma de corte

ATENCAOZ N&o utilize o produto

com uma abertura de lavagem da
plataforma partida ou em falta. Existe o
risco de projecdo de objetos. Substitua
imediatamente uma abertura de lavagem da
plataforma partida ou em falta.

1. Estacione o produto numa area desimpedida no
seu relvado, perto de uma fonte de agua com uma
mangueira de jardim.

CUIDADO: Nzo aponte a calha
de descarga do produto na diregéo de
edificios ou veiculos.

2. Certifique-se de que a plataforma de corte esta
desengatada. Consulte Para engatar e desengatar
a plataforma de corte na pagina 139.

3. Desligue o motor. Consulte Parar o produto na
pagina 140.

4. Aplique o travao de estacionamento. Consulte
Aplicar e soltar o travdo de estacionamento na
pdgina 139.
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5.

Ligue uma mangueira de jardim (A) a porta de
lavagem da plataforma (B) e inicie o fornecimento
de agua.

2. Certifique-se de que a admisséao de ar do motor nao
esta obstruida.

10
1"

12.

Sente-se no banco e ligue o motor. Consulte
Arrancar o produto na pdgina 138.

e CUIDADO: Examine novamente a

3. Remova a relva e a terra com uma escova.

Limpar a ventoinha de arrefecimento na

transmissao

area para se certificar de que a area
esta desimpedida antes de ligar o motor.
Engate a plataforma de corte e deixe-a funcionar
na aceleragao total até que esteja limpa. Consulte
Para engatar e desengatar a plataforma de corte na
pagina 139.
Desengate a plataforma de corte e pare o motor.
Consulte Para engatar e desengatar a plataforma de
corte na pdgina 139 e Parar o produto na pagina
740.

Pare o fornecimento de agua e desligue a
mangueira de jardim da abertura de lavagem da
plataforma.

. Mova o produto para uma zona seca.
. Sente-se no banco e ligue o motor. Consulte

Arrancar o produto na pagina 138.

Engate a plataforma de corte e deixe-a funcionar até
que esteja seca.

Limpar a admissdo de ar do motor

A

ATENQAOZ Desligue o motor. A

admissao de ar tem pecas rotativas que
podem causar ferimentos nos dedos.

Nota: Ailustragao apresenta um tipo de motor.
O motor do seu produto pode ser diferente, mas o
procedimento é o mesmo.

1.

Abra a cobertura do motor.

A

ATENQAOZ Desligue o motor. A

ventoinha de arrefecimento roda e pode
causar ferimentos nos seus dedos.

1. Remova a calha central. Consulte Remover e
Instalar a calha central na pdagina 153.

2. Limpe a ventoinha de arrefecimento da transmissao
com ar comprimido.
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Retirar e instalar a cobertura do motor

1. Abra a cobertura do motor.
Desligue o conector do fio do farol (A).

Incline a cobertura do motor para a frente e levante-
a para a remover do produto.

4. Instale a cobertura do motor na sequéncia inversa.
Verificar o travao de estacionamento

1. Estacione o produto numa superficie rigida
inclinada.

Nota: Nao estacione o produto num declive com
relva quando verificar o travdo de estacionamento.

2. Aplique o travédo de estacionamento. Consulte
Aplicar e soltar o travdo de estacionamento na
pdgina 139.

3. Se o produto comegar a deslocar-se, solicite o
ajuste do travao de estacionamento numa oficina
autorizada.

4. Prima novamente o pedal do travao de
estacionamento para soltar o travao de
estacionamento.

Substituir o filtro de combustivel

5. Puxe o filtro de combustivel das extremidades da
mangueira. Pode ocorrer uma pequena fuga de
combustivel.

6. Empurre o novo filtro de combustivel nas
extremidades das mangueiras. Aplique detergente
liquido nas extremidades do filtro de combustivel
para facilitar a ligagao.

7. Empurre as bragadeiras de mangueira contra o filtro
de combustivel.

A

‘IN/

Nota: Ailustragao apresenta um tipo de filtro de
combustivel. O filtro de combustivel do seu produto
pode ser diferente, mas o procedimento € o mesmo.

1. Abra a cobertura do motor para aceder ao filtro de
combustivel.

Feche a valvula de corte de combustivel.

Comprima a mangueira do depésito de combustivel
para evitar fugas.

4. Afaste as bracadeiras de mangueira do filtro de
combustivel com um alicate plano.

Limpar e substituir o filtro de ar

Nota: A ilustragdo apresenta um tipo de filtro de ar.
O filtro de ar do seu produto pode ser diferente, mas o
procedimento € o mesmo.

1. Rode os 2 botdes Y de volta para a esquerda.
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2. Remova a cobertura do filtro de ar.

4. Para limpar o filtro de ar de espuma, execute os
seguintes passos.

a

Remova o filtro de ar de espuma situado atras
do cartucho do filtro de ar.

Limpe o filtro de ar de espuma com um
detergente suave.
c) Deixe o filtro de ar de espuma secar.

Instale o filtro de ar de espuma a volta do
cartucho do filtro de ar.

=

=

5. Para limpar o filtro de ar de papel, execute os
seguintes passos.
a) Bata com o filtro de ar de papel contra uma
superficie rigida.
b) Limpe com ar comprimido a partir do lado interior
do filtro de ar de papel.

c CUIDADO: se o filtro de ar de

substituir o filtro de ar de papel.

papel nao ficar limpo, é necessario
6. Instale o filtro de ar na sequéncia inversa.

Examinar e substituir uma vela de
ignicao
1. Abra a cobertura do motor.

2. Remova o tampao da vela de igni¢éo e limpe em
torno da vela de ignigéo.

3. Retire a vela de ignicdo com uma chave para velas
de ignicéo.

4. Examine a vela de ignigdo. Substitua-a se os
elétrodos estiverem queimados ou se o isolamento
apresentar fissuras ou danos. Se a vela de ignicéo
nao estiver danificada, limpe-a com uma escova de
ago.

5. Megca a distancia entre os elétrodos e confirme que

esta correta. Consulte Especificagbes técnicas na
péagina 161.

6. Dobre o elétrodo lateral para ajustar a distancia
entre os elétrodos.

7. Coloque novamente a vela de igni¢céo e rode-a com
a mao até que esteja em contacto com o assento da
vela de ignigéo.

8. Aperte a vela de ignicdo com a chave para velas de
ignicdo até que a arruela esteja comprimida.

9. Aperte uma vela de igni¢ao usada mais & de volta e
uma vela de igni¢do nova mais % de volta.

c CUIDADO: As velas de ignicéo que

ndo estejam corretamente apertadas
podem causar danos no motor.
10. Fixe a cobertura da vela de ignicéo.
c CUIDADO: Nao tente ligar o motor

se a vela de igni¢édo ou o cabo de
Verificar o nivel do 6leo de motor

ignicao tiverem sido retirados.

Nota: Ailustragéo apresenta um tipo de motor.
O motor do seu produto pode ser diferente, mas o
procedimento € o mesmo.

1. Estacione o produto num piso nivelado e pare o
motor.

2. Abra a cobertura do motor.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024

147



3. Solte a vareta de nivel e puxe-a para fora.

4. Limpe o dleo da vareta de nivel.

5. Volte a colocar a vareta de nivel e aperte-a.

6. Solte e puxe a vareta de nivel para fora para
verificar o nivel do éleo.

7. O nivel do 6leo tem de estar entre as marcas da
vareta de nivel. Se o nivel estiver junto a marca
ADD (Adicionar), encha o depdsito de dleo até a
marca FULL (Cheio).

O dleo do motor fica muito quente e
pode causar queimaduras. Deixe o motor
arrefecer antes de drenar o 6leo de motor.

ATENCAOZ Se derramar 6leo de motor

A no seu corpo, limpe com agua e sab&o.

1. Remova a mangueira de drenagem do éleo (A) do
suporte (B) e coloque a mangueira de drenagem do
6leo através da folga (C).

8. Verta o 6leo lentamente pelo orificio em que a
vareta de nivel assenta.

Nota: consulte Especificacées técnicas na pagina
161 para obter os tipos de 6leo do motor que
recomendamos. Nao misture tipos diferentes de
oleo.

9. Aperte a vareta de nivel.

10. Ligue o motor e deixe-o ao ralenti durante
aproximadamente 30 segundos.

11. Desligue o motor.

12. Aguarde 30 segundos e verifique novamente o nivel
do dleo.

Substituir o 6leo de motor

Se o motor estiver frio, ligue o motor e deixe-o funcionar
durante 1 a 2 minutos antes de drenar o dleo de

motor. Isto aquece o 6leo de motor e torna a respetiva
drenagem mais rapida.

2. Coloque um recipiente sob o bujao de drenagem do
dleo.

3. Remova a vareta de nivel.

4. Remova a tampa da extremidade da valvula de
drenagem do 6leo na mangueira de drenagem
do 6leo e deixe o 6leo de motor drenar para o
recipiente.

e ATENQAOZ N&o coloque o0 motor em

minutos antes de drenar o 6leo de motor.

5. Quando todo o dleo tiver sido drenado, instale a
tampa da extremidade na valvula de drenagem do
bleo.

6. Se o motor tiver um filtro de 6leo, substitua o filtro
de 6leo. Consulte Substituir o filtro de dleo na pagina
749.

funcionamento durante mais de 1 a 2
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Verta o 6leo lentamente através do orificio para

a vareta. Utilize um 6leo com uma viscosidade
adequada para os intervalos de temperaturas
apresentados na imagem. Consulte Especificacbes
técnicas na pagina 161.

-20°C -10°C  0°C 10°C  20°C 30°C 40°C

SAE40

SAE30

SAE20W-50

SAE10W-40

N

I I I
SAE10W-30

7 [
SAE5W-20

A A4°F 32°F 50°F  68°F

86°F 104°F

8.

CUIDADO: Nzo misture tipos

diferentes de 6leo.

A

Instale a vareta.

9. Elimine o 6leo de motor usado.

Substituir o filtro de 6leo

A

ATENQAOZ Utilize luvas de protegao.

Se derramar 6leo de motor no seu corpo,
limpe com agua e sabao.

5. Encha o motor com 6leo de motor novo. Consulte
Verificar o nivel do dleo de motor na pagina 147.

Ligue o motor e deixe-o ao ralenti durante 3 minutos.

Pare o motor e certifique-se de que ndo existem
fugas do filtro do 6leo.

8. Encha com éleo de motor para compensar o 6leo
retido no novo filtro de 6leo.

Substituir o fusivel principal

O fusivel principal encontra-se no suporte dos fusiveis
no relé de arranque, por baixo do banco.

1. Rebata o banco para a frente.

2. Remova o conetor do suporte dos fusiveis.

3. Puxe o fusivel principal do suporte dos fusiveis.

/

Nota: A ilustragdo apresenta um tipo de filtro de 6leo.
O filtro de 6leo do seu produto pode ser diferente, mas o
procedimento é o mesmo.

1.

Drene o éleo de motor. Consulte Substituir o dleo de
motor na pagina 148.

Rode o filtro de dleo para a esquerda para o
remover.

Lubrifique ligeiramente o vedante de borracha do
novo filtro de 6leo com éleo de motor novo.

Rode o filtro de 6leo para a direita com a méao até o
vedante de borracha estar na devida posigao e, em
seguida, aperte mais meia volta.

4. Substitua o fusivel fundido por um fusivel novo do
mesmo tipo. Consulte Especificagbes técnicas na
pagina 161.

Se o fusivel principal se fundir novamente num curto
periodo de tempo depois de o substituir, existe um
curto-circuito. Repare o curto-circuito antes de utilizar
novamente o produto.

Carregar a bateria

Carregue a bateria, se esta estiver demasiado fraca
para ligar o motor.

1. Ligue o cabo de carregamento positivo (+) ao
terminal positivo (+) (A) do solenoide de arranque.

2. Ligue o cabo de carregamento negativo (-) ao
terminal negativo (-) (B).
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3. Utilize um carregador de bateria padrao.

c CUIDADO: Nao utilize um

sistema elétrico do produto.

carregador rapido ou propulsor de
arranque. Estes poderdo danificar o
4. Antes de ligar o motor, desligue sempre o
carregador.

Efetuar um arranque de emergéncia do
motor

Se a bateria estiver demasiado fraca para ligar o motor,
pode utilizar cabos de ligagao direta para efetuar um
arranque de emergéncia. Este produto tem um sistema
de 12 V com terra negativa. O produto utilizado para o
arranque de emergéncia também tem de ter um sistema
de 12 V com terra negativa.

Ligar os cabos de ligagdo direta

c ATENQAOZ Existe risco de explosao

CUIDADO: Nao utilize a bateria do seu

produto para ligar outros veiculos.

devido ao gas explosivo emitido pela

bateria. Nao ligue o terminal negativo da
bateria carregada ao terminal negativo da
bateria fraca ou junto deste.
1. Ligue uma extremidade do cabo vermelho da bateria
ao terminal POSITIVO (+) da bateria (A) no relé de
arranque por baixo do banco.

2. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo vermelho da
bateria ao terminal POSITIVO (+) da bateria (B) na
bateria carregada.

extremidades do cabo vermelho da
bateria toquem no chassi. Isto provocara
um curto-circuito.

e ATENQAOZ N&o permita que as

3. Ligue uma extremidade do cabo preto da bateria
ao terminal NEGATIVO (-) da bateria (C) na bateria
carregada.

4. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo preto da bateria
a um conetor de TERRA DO CHASSIS (D), longe do
depdsito de combustivel e da bateria.

Retirar os cabos de ligacdo direta

Nota: Retire os cabos de ligagdo direta na sequéncia
oposta a da ligagéo.

Retire o cabo PRETO do chassi.

2. Retire o cabo PRETO da bateria totalmente
carregada.

3. Retire o cabo VERMELHO das 2 baterias.

Substituir a bateria

c ATENCAOZ Risco de choque elétrico

e de queimaduras. Nao utilize pulseiras
metdlicas ou outros acessoérios metalicos.
Os objetos metdlicos que tocam nos
terminais da bateria podem provocar
queimaduras, choques elétricos e curto-
circuito da bateria.

1. Rebata o banco para a frente.

2. Remova os 4 parafusos e o compartimento de
armazenamento.

3. Remova a cobertura do terminal no cabo preto da
bateria.

150

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024



4. Remova o parafuso, a anilha, a porca e o cabo preto
da bateria do terminal negativo (-) da bateria.

3. Remova os 3 parafusos e a cobertura da correia
esquerda.

Remova a cobertura do terminal no cabo vermelho
da bateria.

6. Remova o parafuso, a porca e o cabo vermelho da
bateria do terminal positivo (+) da bateria.

7. Remova a bateria do produto.
8. Cologue uma bateria nova na devida posigao.

©

Ligue o cabo vermelho da bateria ao terminal
positivo (+) da bateria e instale a porca e o parafuso.

10. Instale a cobertura do terminal no cabo vermelho da
bateria.

11. Ligue o cabo preto da bateria ao terminal negativo
(-) da bateria e instale a porca, o parafuso e a
cobertura do terminal.

12. Instale a cobertura da bateria e fixe a correia.

13. Instale o compartimento de armazenamento e os 4
parafusos.

Pressédo dos pneus

Certifique-se de que a pressado dos pneus esta correta
nos 4 pneus. Consulte Especificagdes técnicas na
pagina 161.

Plataforma de corte
Remover e instalar a plataforma de corte

1. Desengate a plataforma de corte e pare o motor.

2. Coloque a plataforma de corte na posi¢gdo mais
baixa.

4. Remova os 3 parafusos e a cobertura da correia
direita.

5. Remova a mola (A) do suporte da mola (B) para
reduzir a tensdo da correia da plataforma de corte.

Nota: 0 modelo inclui 2 correias da plataforma de
corte e 2 molas.

6. Remova a correia da plataforma de corte da polia do
motor.

7. Execute os seguintes passos para desligar a ligagao
dianteira.
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a) Remova o grampo (C) e a anilha (D).

a) Remova o grampo (E) e a anilha (F)
da extremidade dianteira da ligacéo traseira
esquerda.

b) Desligue a ligagao dianteira (E) do suporte (F) na
plataforma de corte.

c) Coloque a ligagéo dianteira no suporte da
ligacéo dianteira.

8. Execute os seguintes passos para desligar as 2
ligacdes traseiras. Existe uma ligagao traseira do
lado esquerdo e uma ligagéo traseira do lado direito
do produto.

ATENQAOZ A plataforma de corte
€ pesada. Utilize um pé de cabra ou

uma ferramenta equivalente por baixo
da plataforma de corte para suportar o
peso da plataforma de corte ao desligar
as 2 ligagdes traseiras.

b) Desligue a plataforma de corte da ligagdo
traseira esquerda.

c) Com uma mao, puxe e fixe a alavanca da altura
de corte na posi¢do mais baixa. Remova o
grampo e a anilha da extremidade dianteira da
ligacéo traseira direita.

ATENGAO: Nzo solte
alavanca da altura de corte. O
mecanismo de ajuste da altura de
corte é acionado por mola. A forga
exercida pela mola pode provocar
ferimentos por esmagamento se ndo
puxar e fixar a alavanca da altura de

corte.

d) Desligue a plataforma de corte da ligagao
traseira direita.
Solte cuidadosamente a alavanca da altura de

corte.

ATENQAO O mecanismo de
ajuste da altura de corte é acionado

por mola. A forga exercida pela
mola pode provocar ferimentos por
esmagamento. Mantenha as partes
do seu corpo afastadas.

e

9. Coloque a alavanca da altura de corte na posi¢éo
mais elevada.
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10. Empurre a calha inferior para baixo e remova a

plataforma de corte do produto.

11. Instale a plataforma de corte na sequéncia inversa.

e CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que a

corretamente e ndo € comprimida ao
instalar a plataforma de corte.

correia da transmisséo esta instalada
a) Certifique-se de que a calha inferior esta na

posicéo correta ao instalar a plataforma de corte.

Remover e instalar a calha central

1. Desengate a plataforma de corte e pare o motor.
2. Remova o coletor de relva.

3. Remova os 2 grampos.

4. Puxe a calha central para fora.

5. Instale a calha central na sequéncia inversa.

Ajustar a posi¢ao paralela da bancada de
corte

Efetuar um ajuste de um lado para o outro da
plataforma de corte

Se a altura de corte estiver diferente entre os lados
direito e esquerdo, é possivel ajustar a altura de corte.

1. Certifique-se de que a presséo dos pneus esta
correta nos 4 pneus. Consulte Pressdo dos pneus
na pagina 151.

Estacione o produto numa superficie nivelada.

3. Coloque a plataforma de corte na posi¢do mais
elevada.

4. Mega a distancia (X) da extremidade inferior da
plataforma de corte até ao solo nos lados esquerdo
e direito. A distancia deve ser a mesma nos 2 lados.

L L
7

®
ATENQAOZ As laminas da

A plataforma de corte sdo afiadas e

podem causar ferimentos. Utilize luvas
de protecgéo.

5. Desaperte as porcas dos fixadores da altura de

corte.

1

Nota: os fixadores da altura de corte estéo atras
da plataforma de corte, a frente das rodas traseiras.

6. Ajuste as porcas nos fixadores da altura de corte até
que a plataforma de corte tenha a mesma altura de
corte nos lados esquerdo e direito.

a) Rode as porcas para a esquerda para baixar a
plataforma de corte.

b) Rode as porcas para a direita para elevar a
plataforma de corte.
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7. Mega novamente a distancia. Ajuste até que os 2
lados sejam iguais.

8. Aperte as contraporcas quando o ajuste de um lado
para o outro estiver concluido.

9. Corte alguma relva e examine os resultados. Ajuste,
se necessario.

Efetuar um ajuste da frente para tras da plataforma de
corte

Os lados da plataforma de corte tém de estar nivelados
antes de efetuar o ajuste da dianteira para a traseira.
Consulte Efetuar um ajuste de um lado para o outro da
plataforma de corte na pagina 153.

1. Certifique-se de que a presséo dos pneus esta
correta nos 4 pneus. Consulte Pressdo dos pneus
na pdgina 151.
Estacione o produto numa superficie nivelada.

Coloque a plataforma de corte na posigao mais
elevada.

4. Meca a distancia entre a extremidade inferior da
plataforma de corte e o solo na parte traseira (A)
e na parte dianteira (B). A distancia a frente deve ser
5-10 mm inferior a distancia atras.

ATENQAOZ As laminas da
plataforma de corte séo afiadas e
podem causar ferimentos. Utilize luvas
de protegéo.

A

5. Se for necessario efetuar um ajuste dianteiro,
desaperte a contraporca e rode a porca na ligagéo
dianteira.

L =1

Nota: A ligacdo dianteira encontra-se na parte
dianteira do produto, atras do silenciador.

Rode a porca para a esquerda para baixar a

dianteira da plataforma de corte.

b) Rode a porca para a direita para elevar a
plataforma de corte.

c) Aperte a contraporca quando o ajuste dianteiro

estiver concluido.

&

Examinar as laminas
CUIDADO: As Iaminas danificadas ou
incorretamente equilibradas podem provocar
danos no produto. Substitua as laminas

1. Remova a plataforma de corte. Consulte Remover e

instalar a plataforma de corte na pagina 151.

danificadas. Solicite ajuda numa oficina
autorizada para afiar e equilibrar as laminas
rombas.

2. Observe as laminas para verificar se estdo
danificadas e se é necessario afia-las.
Substituir as laminas

1. Remova a plataforma de corte. Consulte Remover e
Instalar a plataforma de corte na pagina 151.

2. Bloqueie as laminas com um bloco de madeira.

3. Remova o parafuso (A), a anilha (B) e a Iamina (C).

4. Instale uma nova lamina esquerda no lado esquerdo
e uma nova lamina direita no lado direito. A 1amina
esquerda é identificada com "Left" (esquerda) e a
lamina direita com "Right" (direita).
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CUIDADO: As laminas tém um

sentido de rotagdo diferente. A lamina
direita tem de ser instalada no lado
direito e a ldmina esquerda tem de ser
instalada no lado esquerdo.

A

ATENQAOZ O tipo de lamina
incorreto pode causar a projegao

de objetos da bancada de corte e
resultar em ferimentos graves. Utilize
apenas as laminas indicadas na secgao
Especificagbes técnicas na pdgina 161.

A

5. Certifique-se de que as extremidades dobradas das
laminas apontam na diregéo da plataforma de corte.

6. Aperte os parafusos com um binario de 58.5—
69.5 Nm.

Substituir a correia da plataforma de corte

1. Remova a plataforma de corte. Consulte Remover e
instalar a plataforma de corte na pagina 151.

2. Remova a sujidade e a relva a volta das coberturas
dos rolamentos, das polias das laminas e da
superficie superior da plataforma de corte.

3. Remova a porca (A), a anilha (B), o parafuso (C) e a
polia intermédia direita (D).

4. Remova a porca, a anilha, o parafuso e a polia
intermédia esquerda (E).

5. Remova a correia direita da plataforma de corte (F)
e a correia esquerda da plataforma de corte (G) das
polias da lamina na plataforma de corte.

6. Instale novas correias da plataforma de corte na
sequéncia inversa.

a) Certifique-se de que as correias da plataforma
de corte estédo na posic¢éo correta em todas as
correias da polia.

=)

CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que as

correias da plataforma de corte ndo
estéo torcidas. Consulte o distico de
disposig¢éo da correia na plataforma de
corte.

A\

Ajustar as rodas antidesrelve

As rodas antidesrelve mantém a plataforma de corte

na posigao correta no solo para impedir o desrelve na
maioria das condigdes de terreno. As rodas antidesrelve
estdo ajustadas corretamente se estiverem ligeiramente
acima do solo quando a plataforma de corte esta a
altura de corte necessaria.

1. Estacione o produto numa superficie nivelada e pare
o motor.

2. Coloque a plataforma de corte a altura de corte
necessaria. Consulte Definir a altura de corte na
pagina 139.

3. Remova a porca (A), o parafuso (B), a anilha (C), a
roda antidesrelve (D) e o casquilho (E).

®—

J/Q

4. Instale a roda antidesrelve, o parafuso, a anilha e a
porca num dos 3 orificios.

5. Ajuste todas as rodas antidesrelve no mesmo
procedimento.
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Resolugao de problemas

Esquema de resolugdo de problemas

Se néo encontrar uma solugéo para determinados
problemas neste manual do utilizador, contacte o seu
distribuidor com assisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

Problema

Causa

Agéo

O motor de arranque ndo arranca o
motor.

O travéo de estacionamento ndo es-
ta aplicado.

Aplique o travao de estacionamento.
Consulte Aplicar e soltar o travédo de
estacionamento na pdgina 139.

A plataforma de corte esta engatada.

Desengate a plataforma de corte.
Consulte Para engatar e desengatar
a plataforma de corte na pagina 139.

O fusivel principal esta fundido.

Substitua o fusivel principal. Consul-
te Substituir o fusivel principal na pa-
gina 149.

A fechadura da ignigao esta partida.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

Ma ligagao entre o cabo e a bateria.

Certifique-se de que a bateria esta
corretamente ligada. Consulte Ligar
a bateria na pdgina 136.

A bateria esta demasiado fraca.

Carregue a bateria. Consulte Carre-
gar a bateria na pagina 149.

O motor de arranque esta danificado.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

O motor ndo arranca quando o motor
de arranque impulsiona o motor.

Nao ha combustivel no depdsito de
combustivel.

Encha o depésito de combustivel
com combustivel. Consulte Encher o
depdsito de combustivel na pagina
137.

A vela de ignicdo esta danificada.

Examine as velas de igni¢éo. Se for
necessario, substitua as velas de ig-
nicdo. Consulte Examinar e substituir
uma vela de [gni¢do na pagina 147.

O cabo de igni¢do esta danificado.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

Existe sujidade no carburador ou no
tubo de combustivel.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

O filtro de combustivel esta obstrui-
do.

Substitua o filtro de combustivel.
Consulte Substituir o filtro de com-
bustivel na pagina 146.
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Problema

Causa

Acdo

O motor n&o funciona corretamente.

A vela de ignicéo esta danificada.

Examine as velas de igni¢édo. Se for
necessario, substitua as velas de ig-
nigdo. Consulte Examinar e substituir
uma vela de igni¢do na pagina 147.

O carburador néo esta bem coloca-
do.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

O filtro de ar estéa obstruido.

Limpe ou substitua o filtro de ar.
Consulte Limpar e substituir o filtro
de ar na pdgina 146.

A ventilagdo do depésito de combus-
tivel esta obstruida.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

Existe sujidade no carburador ou no
tubo de combustivel.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

O filtro de combustivel esta obstrui-
do.

Substitua o filtro de combustivel.
Consulte Substituir o filtro de com-
bustivel na pdgina 146.

O motor néo tem poténcia.

O filtro de ar esta obstruido.

Limpe ou substitua o filtro de ar.
Consulte Limpar e substituir o filtro
de ar na pagina 146.

A vela de ignigdo esta danificada.

Examine as velas de igni¢édo. Se for
necessario, substitua as velas de ig-
nigdo. Consulte Examinar e substituir
uma vela de igni¢do na pagina 147.

Existe sujidade no carburador ou no
tubo de combustivel.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

O cabo do acelerador néo esta ajus-
tado corretamente.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

O motor para quando tenta utilizar o
produto para tras.

O sistema de funcionamento em
marcha-atras (ROS) ndo esta enga-
tado.

Engate o sistema de funcionamen-
to em marcha-atras (ROS). Consulte
Utilizar o sistema de funcionamento
em marcha-atrds (ROS) na pagina
740.

A transmissao nao tem poténcia sufi-
ciente.

A admissao de ar da transmisséo ou
as aletas de arrefecimento estéo ob-
struidas.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

A ventoinha da transmissdo esta da-
nificada.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

N&o existe leo na transmiss&o ou o
nivel do 6leo esta demasiado baixo.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

O sistema de acionamento estéa de-
sengatado.

Engate o sistema de acionamento.
Consulte Ativar e desativar o sistema
de acionamento na pdgina 139.
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Praoblema

Causa

Acéo

A bateria ndo carrega.

A bateria esta danificada.

Substitua a bateria. Consulte Substi-
tuir a bateria na pagina 150.

Ligagao incorreta nos terminais da
bateria.

Certifique-se de que a bateria esta
corretamente ligada. Consulte Ligar
a bateria na pdgina 136.

O produto vibra.

As laminas estdo soltas.

Aperte as laminas. Consulte Subst-
tuir as ldminas na pagina 154.

As laminas estéo instaladas incorre-
tamente.

Certifique-se de que as laminas es-
tao corretamente instaladas. Consul-
te Substituir as Idminas na pdgina
154.

As laminas nao estao equilibradas.

Examine as ldminas quanto a sinais
de desgaste e danos. Consulte Exa-
minar as Idminas na pagina 154.

O motor esta solto.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

As correias da polia estéo inclinadas
ou soltas.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.
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Problema

Causa

Acdo

O resultado de corte ndo é satisfato-
rio.

As laminas estéo rombas.

Examine as laminas quanto a sinais
de desgaste e danos. Consulte Exa-
minar as laminas na pagina 154.

As laminas estao instaladas incorre-
tamente.

Certifiqgue-se de que as laminas es-
téo corretamente instaladas. Consul-
te Substituir as Idminas na pdgina
154.

A relva é comprida ou estad molhada.

Consulte Obter bons resultados de
corte na pagina 141.

A plataforma de corte n&o esta para-
lela.

Ajuste a posigao paralela da platafor-
ma de corte. Consulte Ajustar a posi-
¢do paralela da bancada de corte na
pagina 153.

Existe uma obstrucéo de relva na
plataforma de corte.

Limpe a plataforma de corte. Consul-
te Limpar o produfo na pdgina 144.

Existe uma obstrucado de relva na ca-
Iha central.

Remova a obstrugéo de relva da ca-
Iha central.

Os orificios de ar na plataforma de
corte estéo obstruidos.

Limpe a plataforma de corte. Consul-
te Limpar o produto na pdgina 144.

Existe sujidade a volta das polias das
laminas.

Limpe a plataforma de corte. Consul-
te Limpar o produto na pdgina 144.

A pressao dos pneus é diferente nos
lados esquerdo e direito.

Certifiqgue-se de que a pressao dos
pneus esta correta nos 4 pneus.
Consulte Pressdo dos pneus na pa-
gina 151.

O produto é utilizado a uma velocida-
de demasiado elevada.

Consulte Obter bons resultados de
corte na pagina 141.

A velocidade do motor é demasiado
baixa.

Consulte Obfter bons resultados de
corte na pagina 141.

A correia da plataforma de corte des-
liza.

Contacte o seu distribuidor com as-
sisténcia técnica Husqvarna.

A correia da plataforma de corte esta
gasta ou danificada.

Substitua a correia da plataforma de
corte. Consulte Substituir a correia
da plataforma de corte na pagina 155
ou Substituir a correia da plataforma
de corte na pdgina 155.

A plataforma de corte n&o arranca
quando o botédo da TDF se encontra
na posigao engatada.

N&o existe um coletor de relva ou ou-
tro acessorio instalado na descarga
de relva (se aplicavel).

Instale o coletor de relva ou outro
acessorio na descarga de relva. Con-
sulte /nstalar e remover o coletor de
relva na pdgina 136 (se aplicavel).

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024

159



Transporte, armazenamento e eliminagao

Transporte

» O produto é pesado e pode causar ferimentos
graves por esmagamento. Tenha cuidado ao
carrega-lo e descarrega-lo de um veiculo ou
reboque.

* Nao levante o produto. Os pontos de ancoragem
ndo séo pontos de elevagdo aprovados e apenas
podem ser utilizados para fixar o produto a um
reboque.

« Utilize um reboque aprovado para o transporte do
produto.

» Certifique-se de que conhece as regras de transito
locais antes de transportar o produto num reboque
ou em estradas.

» Para facilitar o carregamento do produto num
reboque, coloque a plataforma de corte na posi¢éo
mais elevada.

Fixar o produto em seguranca para transporte

tem de ler e compreender o capitulo sobre
seguranga. Consulte Seguranga na pagina
127.

ATENQAOZ O travéo de

estacionamento ndo é suficiente para
bloquear o produto durante o transporte.
Fixe o produto com firmeza na area de
carga.

ﬁ ATENQAO! Antes de fixar o produto,

Equipamento: 2 correias aprovadas e 4 calgos.

1. Estacione o produto no centro da area de carga.

2. Certifique-se de que o centro de gravidade do
produto esta acima do eixo das rodas do veiculo
de transporte. Se for utilizado um reboque para
transporte, certifique-se de que a forga vertical na
sua barra de reboque ¢é a correta.

3. Aplique o travao de estacionamento.
4. Retire todos os objetos soltos.
5. Fixe a primeira correia a barra de reboque.

6. Aperte a cinta para tras para fixar o produto na area
de carga.

7. Coloque a segunda correia a volta do eixo dianteiro.

CUIDADO: Para transporte em

veiculos de transporte com cobertura,
aguarde que o produto arrefeca antes de
o colocar por baixo da cobertura.

8. Fixe a cinta na area de carga.

9. Aperte a cinta na direcéo da dianteira da area de
carga para fixar o produto na area de carga.
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10. Coloque os calgos a frente e atras das rodas
traseiras.

para reduzir o risco de incéndio. Deixe o
produto arrefecer antes de o armazenar.

Armazenamento

Prepare o produto para armazenamento no final da
estacgado e antes de mais de 30 dias de armazenamento.
Se mantiver o combustivel no depdsito de combustivel
durante 30 dias ou mais, a aderéncia de particulas pode
causar obstrugdes no carburador. Tal tem um efeito
negativo no funcionamento do motor.

Para evitar a aderéncia de particulas durante o
armazenamento, adicione um estabilizador. Se utilizar
uma gasolina com base em alquilatos, ndo é necessario
um estabilizador. Se utilizar gasolina normal, ndo mude
para gasolina com alquilatos. Tal pode fazer com que
as pecas de borracha sensiveis se tornem rigidas.
Adicione estabilizador ao combustivel no depésito ou
no recipiente utilizado para o armazenamento. Utilize
sempre as proporg¢des de mistura indicadas pelo
fabricante. Coloque o motor em funcionamento durante,
pelo menos, 10 minutos ap6és a adigao do estabilizador,
até que este flua para o carburador.

ATENCAOZ N&o mantenha o produto

com combustivel no depdsito em espacos
interiores ou em locais pouco ventilados.
Risco de incéndio se os fumos do
combustivel se aproximarem de chamas
abertas, faiscas ou luzes piloto, por
exemplo, caldeiras, reservatorios de agua
quente e secadores de vestuario.

ATENQAOZ Remova a relva, as folhas

e outros materiais inflamaveis do produto

* Limpe o produto; consulte Limpar o produto na
pdgina 144. Repare os danos na pintura para
prevenir a corrosao.

* Examine o produto quanto a pegas gastas ou
danificadas e aperte as porcas e os parafusos
soltos.

* Retire a bateria. Limpe-a, carregue-a e mantenha-a
a uma temperatura baixa durante o armazenamento.

* Mude o 6leo de motor e elimine o 6leo usado.

* Esvazie o depdsito de combustivel. Ligue o motor e
deixe-o trabalhar até que néo reste combustivel no
carburador.

CUIDADO: Nzo esvazie o depdsito

de combustivel e o carburador se tiver
adicionado um estabilizador.

» Feche a valvula de corte de combustivel.

* Remova as velas e coloque, aproximadamente, uma
colher de sopa de éleo de motor em cada cilindro.
Rode manualmente o eixo do motor para aplicar o
6leo e volte a colocar as velas.

* Lubrifique todos os copos de lubrificagdo, juntas e
eixos.

* Guarde o produto numa area limpa e seca e coloque
sobre uma cobertura sobre o mesmo para protegéo
adicional.

* Pode adquirir uma cobertura de protegéo para o
produto durante o armazenamento ou o transporte
no seu concessionario.

Eliminagdo

+ Os produtos quimicos podem ser perigosos e nao
podem ser eliminados no solo. Elimine sempre os
quimicos usados num centro de assisténcia ou
numa localizagdo de eliminagao aplicavel.

* Quando o produto estiver gasto, proceda ao
respetivo envio para o concessionario ou para uma
localizagéo de reciclagem adequada.

* O dleo, os filtros de 6leo, o combustivel e a bateria
podem ter efeitos negativos no meio ambiente.
Respeite os requisitos de reciclagem locais e os
regulamentos aplicaveis.

* Na&o elimine a bateria como um lixo doméstico.

» Envie a bateria para uma oficina autorizada
Husqgvarna ou elimine-a numa localizagéo de
eliminagdo de baterias usadas.

Especificagdes técnicas

TC 220TD

Dimenséo
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TC 220TD

Largura, sem plataforma de corte, mm 971
Largura, com plataforma de corte, mm 1140
Altura, mm 1124
Comprimento, excl. coletor de relva, mm 2029
Comprimento, incl. coletor de relva, mm 2714
Peso, com plataforma de corte, com dep6sito vazio, kg 284
Capacidade do coletor de relva, | 350
Distancia entre eixos, mm 1250
Largura dos trilhos, dianteiros, mm 756
Largura dos trilhos, traseiros, mm 717

Presséo dos pneus, dianteiros, kPa/bar/PSI

150/1,5/21,8

Presséo dos pneus, traseiros, kPa/bar/PSI

100/1,0/14,5

Pneus dianteiros 15%6-6
Pneus traseiros 20x10-8
Declive max., graus ° 10

Peso max. do equipamento de reboque, em declive de 10°, kg 110
Carga vertical maxima permitida na barra de reboque, N/kg 520/52
Carga horizontal maxima permitida na barra de reboque, N/kg 600/60
Motor

Marca / Modelo Husqgvarna / HV 708AE
Poténcia nominal do motor, kW13 14,4
Cilindrada, cm3 708
Velocidade maxima do motor, rpm 3100£100
Velocidade max. em marcha em frente, km/h 10
Velocidade max. em marcha-atras, km/h 6
Combustivel, sem chumbo, teor maximo de etanol/minimo de octanas E10/92
Volume do dep6sito de combustivel, litros 13

Oleo

Class SF, SH ou SJ SAEA40,
SAE30, SAE20W-50, SAE10W-40,
SAE10W-30, ou SAE5W-20

Volume de ¢6leo incluindo filtro de dleo, litros

2,4

Volume de 6leo excluindo filtro de dleo, litros

2,3

13 A poténcia nominal do motor indicado é a poténcia liquida média (a um valor de rpm especificado) de um
motor de produgao tipico do modelo de motor avaliado de acordo com a norma J1349/ISO1585 da SAE.
Motores produzidos em série poderao divergir deste valor. A poténcia real do motor instalado no produto final
dependera da velocidade de operagao, das condicbes ambientais e de outros parametros.
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TC 220TD

Motor de arranque

Arranque elétrico, 12 V

Transmisséo
Marca / Modelo Tuff Torq / K46EP
Volume de dleo, litros 2,2

Sistema elétrico

Tipo

12V, ligagao a terra negativa

Bateria

12V, 24 Ah

Vela de ignigao

HQT-7/HQT-12

Distancia entre os elétrodos, mm/pol.

0,6-0,8 / 0,024-0,032

Tipo de lampada 12V, 10,19 W
Plataforma de corte

Largura de corte, mm 1080

Altura de corte, 10 posigdes, mm 25-105
Laminas

Comprimento da lamina, mm 554

Numero do artigo, lamina esquerda 531 14 83-01
Numero do artigo, lamina direita 531 14 83-04
Numero do artigo, kit de trituragéo (acessorio)'4 546 51 50-01
NGmero do artigo, lamina de trituragdo esquerda (acessorio)'s 531 14 83-03
Numero do artigo, lamina de trituragéo direita (acessério)'® 531 14 83-02

A

elevadas e causar ferimentos graves.

ATENQAOZ Utilize apenas as plataformas de corte especificadas neste manual. As plataformas de
corte que néo estejam aprovadas para este produto podem provocar a projecéo de objetos a velocidades

Pontos de controlo

Paralelismo da plataforma de corte com a altura de corte
na posicéao 1

5-10 mm/ 0,197-0,394 pol.

Controlo da altura de corte na posigéo 1

25+ 2 mm /0,98 + 0,079 pol.

14O kit de trituragdo inclui laminas, tampao de trituragio e pegas para montagem.
15 Utilize a lamina apenas com as pegas do kit de trituragao 546 51 50-01 completo.
16 Utilize a lamina apenas com as pegas do kit de trituragao 546 51 50-01 completo.
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Assisténcia

Efetue uma verificagdo anual num centro de assisténcia
autorizado para se certificar de que o produto funciona
em seguranga e nas melhores condi¢des durante a
estagéo de grande utilizagdo. A melhor altura para a
manutengao ou revisao geral do produto é a época
baixa.

Quando fizer uma encomenda de pegas sobresselentes,
fornega informagdes sobre o ano de compra, o modelo,
o tipo e o nimero de série.

Utilize sempre pecas sobresselentes originais.
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CopepxaHue

BBEOEHUE. .....cceveeiieciieciie et 165 Mounck 1 ycTpaHeHne HEMCNPABHOCTEM............ceeven.. 200
BE30MaCHOCTD.......ciiiiiiiec e 169 TpaHCnopTUPOBKa, XpaHEHWe N yTUnm3auus.............. 205
Cb6opka... TexHUYecKne aaHHble..
OKCMYATALM. ...t 180 CepBUCHOE OBCIYKUBAHME. ........eeeueeriieeenienieeieeie e 209
TexHNYECKOEe OBCTYKMBAHUE. .........ueeueeuriecierieeieaes 185

BeepeHue

lMpoBsepka nepen NOCTaBKOW U HOMEpa
usgenun

I'Ipmmeanwe: [laHHoe usgenue NpoLLno NpoBepKy
nepep noctaskon. [poBepbTe HanM4ne NOANMCaHHON

KOMWUW akTa NPOBEpPKU Nepes NoCTaBKo OT BaLLEero
avnepa.

KoHTakTHast nHdopmauus cne-
umnanucta no obcnyXmBaHuio:

[laHHOe pYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaLmy OTHOCUTCS K M3AENUI0 C HOMEPOM U3LENUS / CEPUAHBIM HOMEPOM:

/

[OeuraTens:

TpaHcmuceus:

OnucaHve nagenus

[aHHoe nsgenve npegcraenset cobon cagosbii
TPaKTOP C pexyLLei AEKOW, yCTAaHOBNEHHON Mexay
nepegHen 1 3agHen ocsiMu. TpakTop OcHaLLeH 4-
TaKTHbIM GEH3MHOBBIM ABUraTenem.

Mcnonb3oBaHne nNo Ha3Ha4YeHuo

[aHHoe usgenvie NnpeaHa3HavYeHo Ans KOLWeHWst TpaBbl
Ha YaCTHbIX y4acTKax W B YacTHbIX cafax, rae YKMoH
He npesebiwaeT 10°. Ero 3anpelyeHo ncnonb3osatb

B OBLLECTBEHHbIX Napkax, Ha CMOPTUBHbIX

nnoagkax, B CenbCKOM UMW NECHOM XO3SINCTBE.
PYHKLUMOHANBHOCTb U3AeNNsS MOXHO paclumpuThb,
yCTaHOBWB AOMNOMNHUTENbHbIE NPUHAANEXHOCTY.
Vcnonb3yiiTe ¢ AaHHBIM M3AENneM TONbKO Of06PeHHbIe
npon3BoanTENeM NpuHaanexHocTn. [ins nonyyexHus
[OMONMHNTENbHON MHopMaLmMn obpaTuTech K
cneumanncTam ouLMansHOro CEPBUCHOTO LIEHTPA.

Wcnonb3osaHue usgenus apyrum obpasom
HeAonycTMMO. JTO NPUBEAET K aHHYNMPOBaHMUIO
rapaHTUM 1 CHATUIO C NPOKU3BOANTENS OTBETCTBEHHOCTM
3a Bpes, MPUYMHEHHbIN NOMb30BaTESo NN TPETBUM
niyam.

CM. MeCTHble HOpMaTuBHbIE aKTbl NO 3KCnnyaTtayumn
ra30HOKOCUIOK.

CTpaxoBka usgenus

Y6eautech B HanMynm CTpaxoBoii 3aLiuThbl Balero
HOBOro n3aenus. B cnyyae coMmHeHuii obpatutecb

B CBOIO CTPaxoByto koMnaHuto. Mbl pekomeHayem
BOCMOMNb30BaTHLCS MOMHOW CTPAxOBKOW, BKMOYatoLLeln
CcTpaxoBaHue OT AEWCTBUIA TPETbUX WL, Noxapa,
NOBPEXAEHWI, KpaXu 1 CTpaxoBaHWe OTBETCTBEHHOCTH.
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0630p nsgenus

MepegHun 6amnep

CyeTurk MmoTO4acoB

MepekntoyaTens ocBeLyeHns

Mepanb nepeaHero xoaa

MNepanb 3agHero xoaa

3amok 3axuraHns

Knonka PTO

Pbiyar 6110k1poBKku CTOSIHOYHOIO TOPMO3a
9. Pblvar perynvpoBKku BbICOTbI KOLLEHUSI
10. PykosiTka TpaBoc6OpHMKa

11. TpaBocOOpHMK

12. Kpbliwka TonnmeHoro 6aka

13. MNepanb CTOAHOYHOrO TOPMO3a

14. Kypok rasa

15. Kpymn3-koHTposb

16. Pbiyar 6nokvpoBku TpaBocGopHMKa
17. Pyuka

18. OTcek gnsa XpPaHeHA U KpblllKa akKyMynaTOpHOro
oTceka

19. Pazbem nutaHus, 12 B
20. PykoBoacTBO No akcnnyartauyum
. Pbluar BKoYeHNsA/BLIKMIOYEHNS CUCTEMbI MPYBOAA

® N ORWN =2

N
=

Husqvarna Connect

PykoBOACTBO Mo 3KCnnyaTaumu v ONONHUTENbHbIE
cBefieHusi 06 U3aenuu JOCTYMNHbI B NPUNOXEHUN
Husqvarna Connect. Husqvarna Connect npeacraesnsiet
coboli 6ecnnaTtHoe NpunoxeHve Ans MOBUIIbHOrO
ycTporicTBa. CM. pasfen Kak Hadyare MCrob30BaTh
Husqvarna Connect Ha cTp. 180.

CucTtema KOHTPOJIs NPUCYTCTBUS
onepatopa (OPC)

OPC cpabaTbiBaeT, korga onepaTop BCTaeT C CUAEHbS.
Ecnu cTOAHOYHBIV TOPMO3 He BKIOYEH, ABUraTenb
BbIKMOYaeTCs. ECnn HOXM BKNIOYEHbI, OHU OCTAHOBSATCS.
CM. pasgen Ycriosus skcriyaraymm Ha ctp. 173.

YCTPOMACTBO KOHTPONS Hannums
TpaBocOopHuka

M3genune ocHalleHo yCTPOWCTBOM KOHTPOMS Hanmuus
TpaBOCOOpHMKa, KOTOpoe cpabaTbiBaeT Npu yCTaHOBKe
TpaBOCOOPHMKA UMK APYron NPUHAANEeXHoOCTH. Hoxn
OCTaHaBMUBAIOTCSA NPU CHATUM TPABOCOOPHMKA 1nn
apyrovi npuHagnexHoctn. Cm. pasgen Ycenrosusi
aKcriyaraymm Ha cTp. 173.
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®dapa

Ha nsgenve ycraHoBneHbl dhoHapb paboyero
ocBelleHns 1 hapa AanbHero ceeTa. MNepeseaute
nepekroyaTenb ocBeLLeHUs B nonoxeHue (A), 4tobbl
BKMIOYUTb AanbHWIA CBET, UK B nonoxexue (B), 4Tobbl
BKIIOUNTL paboyee ocselleHre. YTobbl BbIKIIOUNATL
oCBeLLeHe, NepeBeaunTe NepeknoyaTenb OCBELLEHUS B
nonoxexue (C).

[BuraTtenb BbIKOYEH

[suraTens 3anyweH

3anyck gsuratens

11— 0O

Mepanb cTosHOYHOrO TOpMO3a

©

BbicoTa kowleHus

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE. U3penue moxeT
NpeAcTaBnaTb ONACHOCTb U CTaTb
NPUYMHOW TSXXEMOW TPaBMbl UK
CMepTK onepaTopa Unu OKpyXatoLLuXx.
Cobntogaiite OCTOPOXHOCTb M NpaBuna
aKcnyatauum n3genus.

Mepep Hauanom paboTsbl ¢ U3aenvem
BHUMATENbHO NpoYNUTaiTe PyKOBOACTBO
no akcnnyarauuu n ybegurecs,

YTO NOHWUMaeTe NpuBeAeHHble 3AeChb

Cuctema paboTbl Npu ABWKEHUN 3a0HUM
xogom (ROS)

, €E0i

o
O

q\L

3agHuin xon,

t T

VIHCTPYKLMU.

N

o

()

2’

MepenHun xon

BeicTpo

”

MenaneHHo Kpymn3-koHTponb

© U

[anbHuii cBeT

BkniounTe cuctemy npveoaa.

PaGouee ocseLeHve

O

BoikntoveHune ocseleHns

Boikntounte cuctemy npusoga.
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TpaBocHopHYK 3abnokvpoBaH

TpaBocbopHuk pa3bnokmpoBaH

Tonnueo

Makc. cogepxaHue ataHona 10%

MoTopHoe macno

Monb3ylTecb cpeacTBaMm 3aLmUThbI
opraHoB cryxa.

HoXW BbIKIIOYEHbI.

Hoxu BKIOYeHbI.

[HepxwnTe yacTn Tena Ha 6esonacHom
paccTosaHUM OT BpaLlaloLLnXCcs y3nos.

JOepxuTe yactu Tena Ha 6esonacHom
PacCTOSHUM OT BPALLAIOLLNXCS HOXEW.

Beperuteck oT6packiBaeMbIX NpeaMeToB
W PUKOLLIETOB.

He BbinonHaiiTe KoLWeHWe TpaBbl Nonepexk
cknoHa. 3anpeLyaeTcs BbINOMHATb
KOLLIEHME Ha y4acTkax ¢ yKnoHom Gonee
10°.

MAX. XXXN / (XXkg)

(=]

MAX. XXXN / (XXkg)

O -

dB

OnacHocTb on pokMabIBaHMA

Mepea Ha4Yanom ABWKEHUs 3a4HUM
XOZOM 1 BO BpeMsi HEro CMOTpUTE Hasag.

3anpeLLaeTcs NnepeBo3nTb Naccaxupos
Ha M3genuu unm o6opyaoBaHUK.

He ponyckaiite npubnuxeHuns
NOCTOPOHHWX MNNLL.

He Hactynatb

Mepen npoBegeHNEM TEXHUYECKOTO
06CJ'Iy)KMBaHMFI nsgenuna otcoeguHuTe
KONNa4oK CBeYun 3axXuraHus.

Makc. ponyctumasi BepTvkansHas
Harpyska Ha TAroBo-CLienHoe yCTpOWCTBO
yKkasaHa B pasfene TexHuyeckue gaHHble
Ha cTp. 207 v Ha Haknenke.

Makc. gonyctmas ropusoHTansHas
Harpyska Ha TAroBo-CLenHoe yCTpOWCTBO
yKa3aHa B pasfene TexHu4yeckne JaHHbIe
Ha cTp. 207 v Ha Haknenke.

Tabnuuka ¢ ypoBHEM 3MUCCUU LLyMa

B OKpY>KaloLLlyto cpefly B COOTBETCTBUU
C OVMPEKTBaMMU U HOpMaTMBaMu
EBponeiickoro coto3a, Benmkobputanum
1 3akoHoaaTtenbcTBoM HoBoro KOxHoro
Yanbca "PernameHT 2017 roga no 3awure
oKpy»KatoLLer cpepl (KOHTPOMb YPOBHS
wyma)". FapaHTMpOBaHHbIN YPOBEHb
3BYKOBOI MOLLHOCTM U3[ENUs yKa3aH B
TexHn4eckue gaHHble Ha cTp. 207 v Ha
Tabnunyke.

CkaHupyemblin Kof,

=y
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BkntoyeHwne n Bbiknoye-

(%] H/€ CTOSAHOYHOIO TOPMO-
@ =

HpmmeanMe: [pyrve cuMBONbI/HaKNEWkn Ha
M3€ennn OTHOCSATCS K crieyunanbHbIM HpUANHECKUM
Tpe6oBaHNAM Ha OnpeaeneHHbIX pbiHKax.

MapknpoBka Ha n3genum

DANGER

A8,

OlACHO: pgepxuTe pyku 1 Horu Ha 6e3onacHom
paccTosiHiu.

CuyeTunk moTo4vacos

CyeTurK MOTO4aCcOoB NoKa3biBaeT Bpems paboThl
nsuratens B Yacax. Cm. pasaen O630p n3genvs Ha
cTp. 166, roe npuBeaeHa MHOPMAaLUS O NONOXEHUN
cyeTyMKa MOTOHACOB.

MospexaeHne nsgenus

Mbl He HECEM OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a NOBPEXAEHVE
M3LEenus B criedyoLmx Cryyasx:

*  HeHaanexalyuii peMOHT u3genus;

*  Ucnonb3oBaHWe AN peMoHTa usgenus
HeopurMHanbHbIX AeTane unu getanei, He
0po6peHHbIX NPon3BoAUTENEM;

*  UCNONb30BaHWE HEOPUTMHATbHBIX JOMNOMHUTENBHBIX
NPUHaANEXHOCTEN UNW NPUHAANEXHOCTEN, He
0[06pEHHBIX MPOU3BOAUTENEM;

*  PEMOHT U3JEeNNUa B HEABTOPN3OBAHHOM
CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPE UMW HEKBANMUMULIMPOBAHHbLIM
cneumanucTom.

BesonacHocTb

MHCTpyKUMM No TexHuke Ge3onacHoOCTU

Mpepynpexaenns, NpefoCcTEPEXEHUs U NpUMeYaHus
MCMONb3YITCS ANsi BbiAENEeHUs 0C060 BaXHbIX MyHKTOB
pykoBoAcCTBa.

MPEAYNPEXOEHUE:

Mcnonb3yeTcs, koraa HecobnoaeHue
MHCTPYKLMIA PYKOBOACTBA MOXET NPUBECTM
K TPaBMaM Mnu cMepTu onepaTopa unu
HaxoAALMXCA PSAOM NOCTOPOHHMX N,

BHUMAHWE: vicnonsayetcs, koraa
HecobnoaeHne UHCTPYKUMIA PYKOBOACTBA
MOXET NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUIO N3Aenus,
APYrvX MaTtepuarios Unum npunerarLlei
TeppuTopuu.

HpmmeanMe: Mcnone3syetcs ans
npeaoCTaBneHns AOMONHUTENbHbIX CBEAEHNIA O
KOHKPETHOW cuTyaLuu.

OG6Lume NHCTPYKLUA NO TEXHUKE
6esonacHoCcTH

MPEAYNPEXOEHWE: panroe

nsgenve MoxXxeT NpUBECTU K nopesam
KOHeuYHocTel 1 oTbpackiBaHWIO NPeaMETOoB.

HecobntoaeHve MHCTPYKLMIA MO TEXHUKE
6e30MacHOCTV MOXET NPUBECTY K TSHXKENbIM
TpaBMam UM CMepTu.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE:

3anpelyaeTcs NPogoMmKaTk UCMOMNb30BaTh
usgenue, ecnu pexyiuee obopyaosaqme
nospexaeHo. MoBpexaeHHoe pexyliee
o6opygoBaH1e MoXeT oT6packiBaTh
npeaMeTbl U CTaTb NPUYUHON TSHKEMbIX
TPaBM Unu cMepTu. 3ameHsiiTe
NOBPEXAEHHBIE HOXI HEMEATEHHO.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Bo

Bpemsi paboTbl AaHHOe u3genve
co3jaeT aneKTpoMarHuTHoe none. B
onpeaeneHHbIX 06cToATENbLCTBaX 3TO
norne MOXeT co3aaBaTh NoMexu Ans
NacCUBHbIX U aKTUBHbIX MEAULIMHCKIX
UMMMaHTaToB. B Liensax CHkeHust pucka
CepbesHoii NN cMepTenbHON TpaBMbl
nvLam ¢ MEAWLIMHCKAMMW UMMnaHTaTaMmu
pekoMeHAYyeTCst MPOKOHCYIbTUPOBATLCS C
BpayoM U U3roTOBUTENIEM UMNMaHTaTa,
npexpae Yem npucTynaThb K aKcrnnyartaumm
[aHHOTO U3aenus.
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NPEOYNPEXOEHUE: 8

06s13aTensHOM Nopsiake npoynTanTe
cneayoLme UHCTPYKLUM MO TEXHUKE
6e30MacHOCTU, Npexzae YeM npucTynathb K
aKcnnyaTauuu U3genusi.

« K pabote c nsgenvem gonyckaroTcs TONbKO
OTBETCTBEHHbIE ONEPATOPbI C HAAMEXaLlen
dr3nyeckor NoaroToBKOW, KOTOPbIE MPOLLN
COOTBETCTBYIOLLUIA UHCTPYKTAX M 3HAKOMbI C
npaBuiamm aKcnyatauum.

« [Buraiitecb 3agHNUM XOAOM TOJIbKO NPU KpanHew
HeobxoanmocTu. [MNepen Havanom ABMKEHUS
3aHUM XO[,0M ¥ BO BpeMsi Hero Bcerga
cMOoTpuTe Hasag v BHM3. Obpallaiite BHUMaHve Ha
6onbLuve 1 ManeHbkue NpensiTcTBus U cobnoparTe
OCTOPOXHOCTb.

* Bceraa cobntogaiite 0CTOPOXHOCTb U
PYKOBOACTBYWTECH 34paBbiM CMbICIOM. He
BbINOSIHANTE paboTy, ecnn Bam KaxeTcs, 4T
YpOBeHb Ballel KBanuukaumm HeJoCTaToueH.
Ecnu nocne nayyeHus pykoeogcTtsa no
aKcnyaTauum y Bac BO3HWKNM BOMNPOChI
no akcnyatauum nagenus, obpaTutech 3a
KOHCYyNbTaLUuel K cneyuanucTy, npexae Yyem
npucTynuTb K paboTe.

+ [epep Hayanom paboTbl BHUMATENBHO U3y4nTe
N ysSICHWUTE cofepxaHne pyKoBOACTBa No
3KCnyaTauum 1 Hakneek Ha 3Aenun 1 CTporo
cobntoaanTe BCe MHCTPYKLMA.

¢ WN3yunte nHCTpyKuMmM no 6e3onacHoi akcnnyartauum
M30enuvsi U UICNONb30BaHWI0 OpPraHoB yNpaBneHus, a
Takke Hay4YMTecb GbICTPO OCTaHaBNMBATL M3AENUe.

* HayunTecb pa3bupaTtbCs B 3Ha4E€HUM HaKNeek no
TexHuke besonacHocTu.

+ CopepxuTe n3fenue B YACTOTE, YTOObI 3HaKN U
Haknenku ObInu Nerko YuTaembiMu.

» [epepn Hayanom paboTbl Ha U3penuu u nepes
nomeLLeHVEM U3AeNUsi Ha XPaHEeHUe O4YUCTUTE ero
OT NPONMUTOro TONMBa UK Macna.

* [loMHWTe: OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ HECHYACTHbIE CryyYau,
yrpoXaroLLme ApyrMm MoAsSM UMK UX UMYLLECTBY,
HeceT onepaTop u3genusi.

* [epxwuTe pyKku 1 HOrnM Ha 6e3onacHOM pacCTOSTHUK
OT BpaLLaloLLmMXcs geTaneu.

+ 3anpeLleHo nomeLLaTtb pykn U HOTU NofA n3penve.

* Bcerga gepxutecb Ha 6e3onacHOM paccTosiHUK OT
BbIMYCKHOrO OTBEPCTUSI.

* Bcerga octaHaBnvBanTe HOXM NPy OBUKEHUN
n3genus no rpasuio.

* He ucnonbayiite pexyLyto aeky, ecnu
TPaBOCOOPHMUK, xenob Ans Beibpoca Tpasbl U
Apyrve 3aluTHble YCTPOMCTBA OTCYTCTBYIOT UMK
HeuncnpasHbI.

* Bcerga octaHaBnuBanTe HOXM, korga He
BbINOJSIHSETE KOLLEHMeE.

Y6eamTech, YTO Ha ropsiyyto BbIXMOMHYO TpyOy nnm
ropsiume getanu Asuratens He nonagaeT TpaBa Unu
Apyrve nocTopoHHUe Matepuansl.

He vcnonbayiTe pexyLuyto AeKy ANs pe3ku NMCTbeB
UINN APYTUX HexenaTenbHbIX MaTepuanos, KoTopble
MOTYT NPVYBECTU K 3aCOPEHMIO.

3anpeLlyaeTcs NnepeBo3nTb Naccaxupos. Msgenve
[OJHKHO MCMOMb30BaTLCS TOMBKO OAHUM YENOBEKOM.

3anpelyaeTcs ocTaBnATh usgenue 6e3 npucmoTpa,
Koraa Asuratesnb paboTaeT. MNepea Tem kak
ocTaBuUTb u3genue 6e3 npucmoTpa, ob6si3aTensHO
OCTaHOBUTE HOXW, BKITIOYUTE CTOSIHOYHbIV TOPMO3,
BbIKIIOYMTE ABUraTENb U U3BMIEKUTE KoY
3aXKUraHus.

Vcnonb3yiiTe n3genne TonbKo B JHEBHOE BPeMSI
MM NpU XopoLLIEM OCBeLLeHUN. [lepxxnTe nsgenve
Ha 6e30nacHOM paccTosiHUM OT M U APYTUX
HepoBHocTel. ObpallariTe BHUMaHWe Ha apyrvue
BO3MOXHbIE PUCKN.

He ncnonbayiite nsgenue npy HebnaronpusTHbIX
NOrofHbIX YCNOBUSIX, HAaNpUmep B TyMaH, JoXAb,
npv CMNbHOM BETpe, Ha CbIpbIX y4acTkax, npu
HU3KNX TemnepaTypax Bo3ayxa, pucke yaapa
MOJSHUM U T. A.

Bo n3bexaHne ynapos ycTaHOBUTE METKW

y 6onbLUMX KaMHEel U APYrMX HEMOABMKHbIX
npeamMeToB.

Y6epute 13 paboyeri 30HbI NpeaMeThbl, KOTOpble
MOryT GbITb OTOPOLLEHb! HOXaMW, HanpUMep KamHu,
UrpYLLKW, NPOBOAA U T. A.

. ==

o O

He ponyckaiite k pabote ¢ usgenvem u ero
obcnyxmBaHuio AeTeli U B3POCTIbIX, He UMEIOLLIX
COOTBETCTBYOLLIEN NOArOTOBKN. MeCTHble 3aKOHbI
MOryT ycTaHaBnuBaTb TpeboBaHus k BO3pacTy
onepatopa.
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Y6eamtech, 4TO BO BpeMsi 3anycka ABuraTtens,
BKITIOYEHMS NPMBOAA UMW Havana ABWXEHUs!

PSAOM C U3genmemM HUKoro HeT. MNpu nosiBneHun
MOCTOPOHHUX NNL} UM XUBOTHBIX B paboyeli 30He
HemeANeHHO OCTaHOBUTE U3fenue.

CnepuTe 3a ABMXKEHNEM TpaHcropTa Npu KoLeHUn
PSAOM C JOPOro Unu Npu nepemMeLLieHnn Yepes
nopory.

3anpelyaetcs paboTaTtb C U3AENUEM, eCnu Bbl
ycTanu, HaxoaMTech Nog BO3AENUCTBMEM arlkoronsi,
HapKOTUYECKMX UNW NIeKapCTBEHHbIX CPEACTB,
KOTOpbIE MOTYT MOBMMSATb HA 3pEHME, peakLuio,
KOOPAMHALMIO NN OLIeHKY AENCTBUTENBHOCTU.
CobntogaliTe 0CTOPOXXHOCTb NPU NOrpy3ke U3genns
Ha MpuLen Unu rpy3oBuK, a Takke Npu cnycke
M3aenus ¢ npuuena unu rpysoBuka.

Bcerpa napkyiiTe nsgenve Ha poBHOW NMOBEPXHOCTH
1 BbIKMOYarTe ABUraTenb.

Mepen o4MCTKOM NN TEXHUYECKUM oBCnyXnBaHnem
M3Aenus BbIKMOYMTe ABUraTenb 1 ybeanTeck, Y4To
BCe AileTanu OCTaHOBMEHbI.

Mepen cHATUEM TpaBocbOpHMKa UK yaaneHnem
3acopoB B xenobe Ans Bbibpoca TpaBsbl BbIKIOYNTE
asuratens 1 ybegutech, 4To Bce AeTanu
OCTaHOBNEHbI.

[aiiTe nsgenuio ocTbiTb Nepes NoMeLLeHNeM ero Ha
XpaHeHue.

MHcTpyKUMKM no TexHuke 6esonacHoOCTU B
OTHOLLUEHWU aeTen

* He nosBonsiite geTam kaTaTbCs HAa MaLUVHe,
[axe ecnu HOXW BblKMoYeHbl. OHKU MoryT
ynacTb W MONY4YnUTb CEPbE3HbIE TPaBMbl UK
nomMeluatb 6e3onacHoMy yrnpaBrieHuio u3genvem.
[eTu, KoTopble paHee KaTanucb Ha MaLlMHe, MOryT
BHEe3arnHo nosiBUTLCS B paboyei 3o0He, YToObI
NpoKaTUTLCH Ha Hel elle pas, 1 NonacTb Nojg
MaLUVHYy Npy ee OBWKEHUN NEPESHUM UK 3aQHUM
XOA0M.

MHcTpykumm no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu
BO BpEMSA 3Kcnnyarawuu

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: He

npuKacanTech K ABUraTento U BbIXSIOMHOM
cucteme BO Bpemsi paboTbl UK cpasy nocne
ee 3aBepLueHus. []Burartens 1 BbIXmonHas
CUCTEMA CUJTbHO HarpeBaloTCs BO BpeMst
paboTbl. PUCK 0XOroB, BO3ropaHus unm
NOBPEXAEHUSA UMYLLECTBA U NPUNEratoLLmx
TeppuTtopwii. Mpu akcnnyaTaumm usgenus
cobniopaiite 6e30nacHy AUCTaHLMIO 4O
KYCTOB U1 ApYrMX O6HEKTOB.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: 8

06s3aTenbHOM NopsiAke npoyuTante
creflyloLme UHCTPYKLUUM MO TEXHUKE
6e30nacHOCTU, Npexae YeM NpucTynathb K
aKcnnyatauuu U3aenus.

MPEAYNPEXAEHWE: B

oba3aTenbHOM Nopsiake npounTanTe
criefiyloLLie UHCTPYKLMM MO TEXHUKE
6e3onacHocTu, npexae YeM NpucTynatb K
aKcnnyaTauum usgenvs.

Ecnu He cneauTb 3a AeTbMU, HAXOAALLMMUCS
BGNM3M U3AENUS, NMOBbLILLIAETCSH PUCK CEPbE3HbIX
TpaBM. Y AeTeil MOXeT BbI3blBaTb MHTEPEC Kak
camo u3fenue, Tak 1 npouecc kowenns. Beerga
CYLLIeCTBYET BEPOSITHOCTb, YTO AETU HAXOAATCSH YyXKe
He TaMm, rAe Bbl UX BUAENMU B NOCNEAHWI pas.

He ponyckainte geten B pabouyto 3oHy. 3a

[eTeil fOIKeH HECTW OTBETCTBEHHOCTb KTO-NG0 13
B3POCHbIX (HO HE cam onepaTop).

BynbTe Hayeky 1 BbIKMIOYMTE U3aenue, ecnu

[eTn BonayT B pabouyto 3oHy. Byabte ocobeHHO
OCTOPOXHbI BO3I1e MOBOPOTOB, KYCTOB, AePEBLEB
WINN APYTUX NpeaMeToB, KOTOpble 3aTpyAHSIOT
o63op.

Mepen Hayanom ABWXXEHUS 3aiHUM XOLA0OM U BO
BpPEMSI HErO BHUMATENbHO CMOTPUTE Ha3af U BHU3,
4yT06bl Y6EeanTbCA B OTCYTCTBUN ManeHbKux AeTei
pPsIOOM C Usgenvem.

He nossonsnte aetam katatbes Ha nsgenun. OHu
MOTYT yNacTb U MOMYy4UTb CEPbe3HbIE TPaBMbI UK
nomeluaTtb 6€30MacHOMy ynpaBrieHuo U3Aenuem.
He nosBonsiiTte AeTsm ucnonb3osaTtb U3AENVe.

*  Kocutb TpaBy npu ABMXKEHUN U3AENUS 3a0HUM
XOZOM [I0MYCKAEeTCs TOMbKO NPy KpaHei
HeobxoaumocTu. Mepes Havanom ABMKEHNS
3aHUM XOA0M 1 BO BPEMSI HETO BCEraa cMoTpuTe
Hasap v BHK3. CreguTe 3a NosiBIIEHNEM Kak
GorbLUKX, TaK M ManeHbKUX NPensTCTBUNA.

« Tepen NoBopoTOM 3a yron c6aBbTe CKOPOCTb.

» Tpv NepeceyeHnm 30H, rae KoleHne He
BbINOMHSAETCS, OCTaHaBNMBAWTE HOXN.

BHUMAHMWE: B o6ssarenstom

nopsiaKe NpounTaiiTe cneayowme
MHCTPYKLMM MO TEXHWKe Ge30nacHoCTy,
npexae YeM NpucTynaThb K aKCryaTaumm
usgenus.

+ [epep Hayanom akcnnyartauum U3AEnns ouncTuTe
BO3lyX03abOpHMK OXNaxaeHust ABuraTens ot
TpaBsbl 1 3arps3HeHnit. Ecnn Bo3gyxo3abopHuk
OXNaXAEHNs 3aCOPeH, BO3HUKAET pUCK
noBpexaeHns asuraTens.

+ Cobnioparite 0OCTOPOXHOCTb, 06BbE3kas KaMHU U
Opyrve KpynHble NpeaMeThl, U creguTe 3a Tewm,
4YTOGbI HOXW He Kacanucb UX.

+ 3anpeluaeTca Hae3xaTb Ha NpenATcTBus. Ecnu Bbl
nepeexany Kakoe-To NpensATCTBME UMK CTONKHYNUCh
C HUM, OCTaHOBWTECH U NPOBEpbTE U3aenue n
pexyLuyto aeky. MNpn HeobxoaMMOCTH BbINONHNUTE
PEMOHT, Npexae YeM npogoskaTe paboTy.
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Mcnonb3yiiTe Kpyn3-KOHTPONb TONbKO ANs ABWKEHUS
Brepes rno NpsiMoli Ha POBHOW NMOBEPXHOCTY.

CpeacTtea UHAMBUAYanNbHOM 3aLMTbI

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE: B

06s13aTenbHOM NopsiAKke NpoYUTanTe
crneayLme UHCTPYKLMN MO TEXHUKE
6e30nacHOCTH, NPeXae YeM NpucTynaTb K
3KCNIyaTaumm U3genus.

Mpwn paboTe c n3genuem Bcerga MCNonb3ynTe
ofo6peHHble cpeAcTBa UHAMBUAYANbHOW 3aLUThI.
CpeacTBa MHAMBMAYaNbHON 3aLiMTbl He MOryT
MOSTHOCTbLIO UCKITOYUTL PUCK NOSyYEHUsI TPaBMbl,
HO MPUW HECYACTHOM CIly4ae OHW CHUXAIT TSXKECTb
TpaBMbl. 3a NOMOLLbIO MO NPaBUIIbHOMY BblGopy
CW3 obpalyaittechb k annepy.

Mcnonb3yiite ogobpeHHble cpeacTBa 3almThl
opraHoB cnyxa. MNpogomkutensHoe Bo3aeicTane
LLIyMa MOXET CTaTb NPUYNHON HEU3NIEUMMOro
YXYALEHUS cryxXa.

HapeBaiiTe 3awmTHbIe GOTUHKK C HECKOb3KOM
nogoLBoi. PekomeHayeTcsa ncnonb3osaTte 06yBb
€O CTanbHbIM HOCKOM. 3anpelyaeTca HageBaTb
OTKPbITYt0 06yBb UK paboTtaTe 6OCUKOM.

noBpeXaeHbl, 06paTUTECh B CEPBUCHBLI LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

He BHOCUTE HMKaKNe U3MEHEHMS B 3aLLUUTHbIE
ycTpoiicTBa. 3anpeLlaeTcsi Ucnonb3oBaTb Usgenwve,
ecnu 3aLUTHblE NaHenu, 3aLuTHbIe KOXYXK,
3aLUMTHbIE BbIKMIOYATENN U NPOYME 3alUUTHBIE
YCTPOVACTBA OTCYTCTBYIOT UITN MOBPEXAEHbI.

MpoBepka 3aMka 3axuraHus

Y106bI NPOBEPUTL 3aMOK 3aXXWUraHus, 3anycTute

1 octaHoBuTe ABuratens. Cm. pasgen 3amyck
unzgenms Ha ctp. 181w BbikriroyeHne n3genns Ha
crp. 184.

Y6eauTech, YTO ABUraTenb 3anyckaeTcs, koraa
Bbl MOBOPAYMBAETE KIMHOY 3aXKUTaHWs B MOMOXEHNE
3anycka.

Mpu HeobxoauMocTy HageBanTe 3alUTHbIE
nepyartkv, HanpumMep, Npu 3aKpenneHun, NpoBepke
NI OYUCTKE pexyLlero o6opyaoBaHus.

He HapeBaliTe NPOCTOPHYIO ofexay, YKpalleHns
Unun Apyrue akceccyapsbl, KOTOpble MOTYT 3acTpATb
B ABWXYLLMXCS YacTsIX.

CpeacTBa okasaHus NepBoii NOMOLLY U
OrHETYLIMTENb BCErAa AOMKHbI OblTb NOA PYKOWA.

3alwmuTHble YCTPOCTBa Ha u3aenum

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: 8

obs3aTenbHOM nopsiake NpounTante
cneayowne MHCTPYKUMK NO TeXHUKe
6esonacHocTH, npexae Yem npucTynaTtb K
aKcnnyataymv nsgenus.

3anpeLyaeTcsa UCNonb3oBaTh U3AENUe, ecnm
3alUTHbIE YCTPOWCTBa NOBPEXAEHbI nW paboTatoT
HenpaBunbHO. PerynsapHo BbINOMHANTe NpoBepKy
3aLUUTHBIX YCTPOMCTB. ECnun 3awwuTHbIe ycTpoiicTea

«JNi

O

.

Y6epnwnTech, YTO ABUraTenb OCTaHaBNIMBAETCH Cpasy
nocne Toro, KaKk Bbl MOBOPAYMBaETe KIOY 3aXWUraHns
B MONOXEHNE OCTaHOBKM.

MpoBepka cucTeMbl paboThl NpU ABWKEHUU 3a0HUM
xopom (ROS)

Ecnun cuctema paboTbl Npu ABWKEHUN 3a4HUM XOA0M
(ROS) thyHKUMOHMPYET HenpaBunbHO, obpaTuTech B
omumanbHbI CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP.

1.

3anyctute napenue. Cm. pasnen 3anyck usgenms
Ha ctp. 181.

Bkniounte pexyuyto aeky. Cm. pasgen BkoderHne
U BBIKITIOYEHNE PEXYLLEs feku Ha CTp. 182.
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3. TMepeBeauTe KN4 3aXKMraHnsi B NosioXeHne
BKIOYEHUS (A) M HAXMUTE Ha Nedanb 3agHero xoaa.
Mpu HaxaTuun Ha Nneganb 3afHeEro xoaa ABuratenb
[OMKEH OCTAHOBUTLCS.

@ \ll\

4. CHoBa 3anycTuTe nsgenue u BKIOYNTE PexyLLyo
neky.

5. [llepeBepawTe KIOY 3aXUraHUs B NOJIOXeHNe
BKMtoYeHusi cuctembl ROS (B).

6. Korpga kntoy 3axuraHus 6yaeT B NONOXEHUN
BKMtoYeHns cuctembl ROS, HaxmuTe Ha neaansb
3afHero xoaa. Mpu HaxaTun Ha nedanb 3agHero
xofa ABuraTesib He JAOIMKEH OTKMIOUNTLCS.

Ycnosus akennyatauyum

[ns 3anycka aoBuratens AofmkHbl 6bITb COGNIOAEHbI

cneaytoLLme ycrnoBumst:

¢ CTOSIHOYHbI TOPMO3 BKIIOYEH.

* [pvBOA HOXEWN OTKIOYEH.

« [lepanu nepegHero xofa u 3agHero xoga B
HeNTpanbHOM NONOXEHUN.

[iBuraTenb AOMKEH OCTaHaBNMBATLCS B CNEAYHOLLMX

cuTyaumsx:

*  CTOSAHOYHBIV TOPMO3 HE BKIOYEH, onepaTop BcTaeT
C cuAeHbs.

* PexyLllas Aeka BKIOYeHa, onepaTop BCTaeT C
cuaeHbs.

« PexyLllas Aeka BKIoYeHa, HaxaTa neaanb 3agHero
xopaa, Ho cuctema ROS BbIkntoyeHa.

MpuBoA HOXEN AOMKEH OCTaHaBNMBATLCSA B CeayoLLmX
cuTyaumnax:

« OnepaTtop BCTaeT C CMAEHbS.

* Haxara kHonka MOM.

*  TpaBocGOpHUK UNK Apyrasi IPUHAANEXHOCTb CHATbI.
MonpobyiiTe 3anycTuTb ABUraTenb, Koraa ogHoO U3
yKa3aHHbIX YCNoBUiA He BbINonHsieTcs. Mamenute

YCIIOBWS ¥ MOBTOPWTE NOMbITKY. BbINONHSANTE AaHHYy0
NpOBEPKY KaXabliA A€Hb.

Mposepka neganeii nepegHero 1 saaHero xoga

1. 3anyctute nsapenue. Cm. pasnen 3anyck usgenms
Ha c1p. 181.

2. Y6eputecb, YTO Neganu nepeaHero n 3agHero xoaa
He 3a6noKMpPOBaHbI U NepeMeLLaTcs CBOGOAHO.

3. TnaBHO HaXMWTe Ha Neganb NepeaHero xoaa,
4yTOObI HAYaTb ABMXEHWE Bnepes.

4. OTnycTuTe neaasnb nepeaHero xoaa, Ytobbl
3aTOpPMO3UTL. YBeauTecs, 4to TopMo3 cpabaTteiBaeTt
npu OTNycKaHU1 negan nepegHero xoaa.

I'Ipwmeanme: M3nenue ocHaleHo
aBTOMaTMYECKM TOPMO3OM, KOTOPbINA BKIOYaeTCst
npy OTnycKaHuy neganen.

5. BblnonHuTe 3Ty e npoueaypy Ans neganu 3agHero
xofa.

6. Y6eauTechb, YTO U3genue HeNnoABMKHO, Koraa
nepanv HaxoasTCsl B HEWTPanbHOM MOSIOXKEHUM.

CTOSIHOYHbIN TOPMO3

NMPEAYNPEXOEHUE: Ecrin

CTOSIHOYHbIN TOPMO3 He paboTaeT, usgenve
MOXET HavaTb ABWKEHWE U NMPUBECTY K
TpaBmam unu nospexaeHusam. Obecneybte
perynsipHyto NpoBEpKy U PerynmpoBKy
CTOSIHOYHOrO TOpPMO3a.

Cwm. pa3sgen /JpoBepka CTOSHOYHOIro TOpMO3a Ha CTp.
189.

nywwurtens

MywnTens npegHasHa4YeH Anisi MakcUMasnbHOro
CHVDKEHWS YPOBHS! LLyMa 1 OTBOAA BbIXJIONHbIX rA30B B
CTOPOHY OT oreparopa.

3anpeLyaeTcs UCNoNb3oBaTh U3AeNne, eCcnu rMyLInTens
NoBpEXAEH UNK OTCYTCTBYET. MoBpEXAeHWE rmywmnTens
NPVBOAWT K MOBbLILLEHWNIO YPOBHS LLyMa 1 PUCKY
BO3ropaHusi.

NMPEAYNPEXOEHUE:

nywuTenb cunbHO HarpeBaeTcsi B XoAe
paboTbl 1 OCTaeTCsi ropsiunm nocne
OKOHYaHWs paboThbl, @ Takke BO BPeMst
paboTbl ABUraTensi Ha XonocTbix obopoTax.
Bo nsbexaHne Bo3ropaHus cobnogaiite
OCTOPOXHOCTb Mpun paboTte B6NM3K
NErkoBOCNNaMeHsIIOLLMXCS MaTepuanos
n/vnn napos.

MpoBepka rnywwurens

+  PerynspHo ocmaTpuBaiTe riywmTens 1
NpOBEPSAIATE, YTO OH NPABUIBLHO 3aKPENmeH U He
NOBPEXAEH.

3almMTHbIE KOKYXU

OTcyTCTBME MMM NOBPEXAEHME 3aLLUTHBIX KOXKYXOB
NOBbLILLIAET PUCK NONyYEHNS TPAaBM OT ABUXYLLUXCS
YacTen unu HarpeTbix NnoBepxHocTei. MNposepbTe
COCTOSIHME 3aLLMTHBIX KOXKYXOB Nnepeps 3anyckom
n3penus. MNposepbTe NPaBUNbHOCTb YCTAHOBKN
3aLUMTHBIX KOXYXOB M OTCYTCTBUE Ha HUX TPEeLUVH
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VU Apyrux noBpexaeHunii. 3ameHnTe noBpexaeHHbIe
KOXYXM.

KoweHue TpaBbl Ha CKMOHax

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE: B

06s13aTenbHOM NopsiAKke NpoYUTanTe
crneayLme UHCTPYKLMN MO TEXHUKE
6e30nacHOCTH, NPeXae YeM NpucTynaTb K
3KCNIyaTaumm U3genus.

» KolueHune TpaBbl Ha CKNOHAX MOBLILAET PUCK NOTepU
ynpasneHus U oNpoKUAbIBaHUA U3LENUs. ITO MOXET
NPMBECTU K TPaBMam uan cMepTu. Mpu koLeHum
TpaBbl Ha CKMOHax Bcerga Heobxoammo cobnoaatb
OCTOPOXHOCTb. He KocuTe Ha CKIoHe, ecnu He
MOXETe NOAHATLCS 06paTHO NO CKIOHY BBEPX UMK
He yBEepeHbl, YTO CMOXETE YNpaBnaTh N3aesnmem.

*  Y6epute KaMHU, BETKM U ApYrve NpensaTcTays.

» [pu KoLEHUM NepemeLLaiTecb BBEPX U BHU3, A He
ronepek CKMoHa.

» 3anpelyaeTcs Ucnonb3oBaTb U3LENUE NPU YKIOHe
6onee 10°.

/ >10°)

* He BbINONHANTE 3anycKk UNM OCTAHOBKY Ha CKIMOHE.

* [epemeLyaiiTecb NO CKNOHaM MeAfIEHHO U MNaBHO.

* He MeHsifiTe CKOPOCTb W HaNpaBneHne ABUXKEHNS
CNULLIKOM Pe3Ko.

+ Cseaute MaHeBpbl K MUHUMYMY. [py ABUXEHNUM
BHW3 MO CKITOHY BbIMOMHAKTE NOBOPOTHI MeANEHHO
1 nocteneHHo. [iBuraiTecb C HU3KON CKOPOCTBLIO.
OCTOpOXHO NOBOpaynBaiiTe pynesoe Koneco.

« OG6paluanTe BHUMaHne Ha 60po3abl, AMbl UK
konao6uHbl n obbedxante nx. Ha HeposHow
NMOBEPXHOCTY MOBLILLAETCS PUCK ONPOKUABIBAHUSA
nsgenusi. MNpensTcTBUs MOryT GbiTb CKPbIThI
BbICOKOW TPaBOWA.

* He kocuTe B6MM3N 0b6pbIBOB, kaHaB 1 Geperos.
M3genne moxeT BHe3anHO OMPOKUHYTLCS, eCnu
Koneco nepeefet Yepes Kpau KpyToro CKIoHa
UMK KaHaBbl UIM €CNN HaYHEeTCs oOpyLUeHne
obpebiBa. MNpu nageHn nsgenvs B BOAy CylecTByeT
OMacHOCTb YTOHYTb.

[IB/>KEeHWE BHW3 MO CKIMOHY BCeraa AOMKHO
BbIMONHATLCA C BKIOYEHHOW nepeaayent. He
[OBWUranTecb HakaToM BHW3 MO CKIOHY.

He akcnnyatupyiiTe nsgenue B ycnoBusix, rae
CyLLleCTBYET PUCK NOTEepU CLieNNeHns, pynesoro
yrnpaBneHust unu ycToriumnsocTu. LUnHbl moryT
noTepsATh CUenneHne, aaxe Koraa koneca
OCTaHOBMEHBI.

He kocuTe BnaxHyto TpaBy. Ha ckonb3kon
NOBEPXHOCTY LLUMHBI MOTYT NOTEPSATH CLUENNeHne 1
n3genve Ha4yHeT cKonb3anTb (BykcoBaTb).

He nbiTaiiTecb NOBLICUTL YCTONYMBOCTb U3AENUS,
MOCTaBWB HOTY Ha 3EMIH0.

[Burantecb ¢ 0coboi OCTOPOXHOCTbIO, ECNN

Ha U3genue ycTaHoBMeHa NPUHaANEXHOCTb Unn
apyroe o6opyaoBaHue, KOTOpoe MOXET CHU3UTb €ro
YCTOMYNBOCTb.

Mpv ncnonb3oBaHUK KOMECHbIX rPy30B

1 NPOTUBOBECOB CreayiTe pekoMeHAaumsam
nponssoanTens.

Mpaeuna 6esonacHocTy npu GykcupoBke

.

Monb3yiiTeck Tonbko GyKCUpHBLIM 06opyAOBaHUEM,
opobpeHHbIM Husqvarna.

Vcnonb3yiiTe TAroBo-cLenHoe ycTponcTeo Ans
KpenneHusi o6opyaoBaHus.

3anpeLlyaetcs 6ykcmpoBaTb 060pyaoBaHue, BEC
KOTOPOro MNpeBblllaeT MakcMManbHO AonycTUMoe
3HayeHue GykcnpoBoyHoro obopyaosaHus. Cwm.
pasnen TexHudeckue farHble Ha cTp. 207.

Bo Bpems 6ykcupoBky 060pyaoBaHus He
[onyckanTe HaxoXaeHus nioaen psaom ¢
n3genvem.
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Cobniogalite 0CTOPOXKHOCTb Npu ByKCUpOBKe
060pyAoBaHMSt HA CKIOHAX MUIM HEPOBHOM
NOBEPXHOCTH.

Bo Bpems 6ykcupoBky 060pyaoBaHus ABUranTech
Ha HU3KOW CKOPOCTMU.

TexHuka 6esonacHOCTM npu paboTe ¢
TONNMBOM

MPEAYNPEXOEHUE:

CobntoaaiTe 0CTOPOXHOCTL NpU
obpalleHun ¢ Tonnmeom. TOMMMBO NErko
BOCTIAMEHSIETCS U MOXET NPUBECTY K
TpaBmMam 1 NoBPEXAEHWIO UMYLLIECTBA.

MPEAYNPEXAEHWE: B

ob6s13aTenbLHOM nopsiake npounTanTe
cnefyowme NHCTPYKUUN No TEXHUKE
6e3onacHocTH, Npexae Yem npucTynaTb K
aKcnnyatayuu usgenus.

Be3onacHOCTb Mpy TPaHCTIOPTMPOBKE

[insi TpaHCNOPTUPOBKN U3AENUsA UCTONb3YiiTe
TPaHCMOPTHOE CPeACTBO COOTBETCTBYHOLLIEN
rpy30nofbEMHOCTY.

M3penve MHOro BECUT 1 MOXET NPUBECTU

K cOaBnuBaHMIO KoHeYHocTel. Cobniogaite
0coByH0 OCTOPOXHOCTL NpY NOrpy3ke U3denust Ha
TpaHCMNOpTHOE CPeACTBO/NPULIEN UMW €r0 pasrpyske.
"ocynapcTBeHHbIE UNK MECTHbIE HOPMATMBbLI B
TOM UNW UHOM PErMoHe MoryT HaknaaplBaTh
OrpaHUYeHnst Ha TPaHCMOPTUMPOBKY AaHHOMO
nspenus.

OnepaTop TPaHCMOPTHOrO CPeaAcTBa HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a Ge3onacHoe KpenreHue
V3[EeNNs Ha BPeMs TPaHCMOPTUMPOBKU. CM.
pasnen besonacHoe KpenneHne u3genns 451
TPaHCrnopTupoBku Ha ctp. 205.

TexHuka 6e3onacHocTu npu paboTe ¢
aKKyMyTNSiTOPOM

MoTywwnTe BCe curapeTbl, curapbl, TpYOKu 1 UHblE
VNCTOYHUKM OTHS.

3anpellaeTcsi 3anpaBnaTb TOMNMBHbIV 6ak B
NOMELLEHNMN NN B 3aMKHYTbIX NPOCTPaHCTBaXx.
BeHsuH 1 napbl 6eH3nHa SA0BUTbI U NETKO
BocnnameHsitotcs. Cobnogarite 0CTOPOXHOCTb Npu
obpalleHun ¢ 6eH3MHOM Bo nsbexaHue TpaBm Um
BO3ropaHusi.

Huvikorga He cHMMmaliTe KpbiLLKy TonnmMeHoro 6aka u
He 3anpaBnsnTe TONMUBHBIA 6ak npu paboTatoem
UK ropsiuem asuratene.

Mepen 3anpaBkoi TONNMBa AOXANTECH OCTbIBAHUSA
asuratens.

3anpeLlaeTcst KypuTb NpY 3anpaske ToNnuBa.

He pa3wmelyaiite ropsune npeameTbl pSAOM C
TONNIMBOM WNW ABUraTenem.

He BbinonHsnTe 3anpaeky Tonnuea B6nnsu
MCTOYHMKA UCKP UM OTKPLITOrO MiamMeHu.

Mpu o6HapyxeHun yTeykn B TONIMBHOW CUCTEME
ABuratenb Henb3sa 3anyckaTb A0 TeX Nnop, noka
yTeyka He ByaeT ycTpaHeHa.

He 3anuBaiiTe TONNMBO BbILLE OTMETKU
pekoMeHAOoBaHHOro ypoBHS. Tenno oT Asuratens
1 COMHUa NpuBeaeT K pacluMpeHuto Tonnmea v
nepenuBy, ecnu 6ak 6bin NepenonHeH.

He 3anuBaite cnvwkom mMHoro Tonnuea. Ecnu Bbl
nNponunu TONNMWBO Ha U3aenue, BbITPUTE NPONUTYIO
XKMOKOCTb U AOXANUTECH €€ MOSHOro UcnapeHus,
npexzae Yyem 3anyckaTb Asuratens. Ecnm Bbl
NponNunu TONNMWBO Ha OAEXAY, CMEHUTE ee.
Bcerga xpaHuTe TONNMMBO B crieyuanbHo
npeaHa3Ha4YeHHbIX AMs 3TOro eMKOCTSIX.

XpaHuTte nsgenvie n TONMMBO TaknuM obpasom,
4TOObI HE BO3HWKIO pUCKa NMOBPEXAEHNI N3-3a
YTEYKV UNK UcnapeHns TonnmBea.

CnwBaiiTe TONNMBO B COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO EMKOCTb Ha
OTKPbITOM BO3AyXe ¥ BAANW OT OTKPbITOrO OTHS.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE:

[MoBpexAeHHbI akkyMynsiTop MOXeT
NPUBECTU K B3PbIBY U MPUYNHUTL

TpasMebl. [py Hannuun gedopmaunin unu
NoBpPeXAeHNIn Ha akkyMmynsTope obpaTutech
B aBTOPWN30BaHHbIN CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: 8

06s13aTenbHOM NopsiAKe NpoYUTanTe
CrneayLme MHCTPYKLWK MO TEXHUKE
6e30MacHOCTH, NPEXAe YeM NpucTynaTb K
3KCNyaTauum U3aenus.

Haxopasck psaaom ¢ akkymynaTopom, Hafgesawte
3aLYMUTHBIE OYKM.

He HapeBaiiTe yachl, ykpalleHus unu apyrue
MeTannuyeckue npeameTbl npu paboTe pspoM ¢
aKKyMynsiTOpOM.

XpaHuTe akKyMynaTop B HeAOCTYNHOM Ans AeTei
MecTe.

BbinonHsinTe 3apaaky akkymynsatopa B XOpoLLo
NpoBETPNBAEMOM MOMELLEHNN.

Bo Bpems 3apsigku akkymynsitopa
nerkoBocnnameHsoLMecs matepuarnbl JOMKHbI
HaxoAUTbCA Ha paccTosHUK He MeHee 1 M oT
akkymynstopa.

YTnnusunpyite 3ameHeHHble akkyMmynsitopbl. Cwm.
paspen Yrummsayusi Ha ctp. 206.

M3 akkymynsTopa MOryT BblAensaTbCs
B3PbIBOOMNACHbIE rasbl. 3anpeLlaeTcst KypuTb psSaom
C aKKyMynsiToOpoM. XpaHuTe akkyMynaTop Bganum ot
VNCTOYHUKOB OTKPBITOrO OFHS U UCKP.
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MHCTpyKUMUK MO TEeXHUKe
6e30MacHOCTM BO BPEMsi TEXHUYECKOrO
obcnyxusaHus

NPEAYNPEXAEHWUE: nagenve

MMeeT GOrbLUION BEC U MOXET HAaHECTH
TpaBMbl UK NOBPEAUTL UMYLLIECTBO UNK
npunerawLLyo TeppuTopuio. 3anpeLlaercs
BbINONHATL TEXHWYECKoe 0GCnyKnBaHe
[BUraTens Unu pexyluei Aekun, ecnu He
cobntofeHbl CneayoLve YCrnoBus:

+ [Buratenb BbIKMOYEH.

* W3penue npvnapkoBaHO Ha POBHOW
NOBEPXHOCTY.

¢ CTOSIHOYHbI TOPMO3 BKITHOYEH.

« Koy 3axuraHnsa U3BneYeH us samka
3aXUraHns.

* Pexywas aeka oTKNoYeHa.

« Kabenu 3axuraHusi oTcoeanHeHbI OT
cBeYelt 3axuraHus.

« OTpuuaTernbHblii NpoBoA
aKKyMynsITOPHOI 6aTapen 0TCOeANHEH.

6€e30MacHOCTU PerynspHO BbINOMNHANTE TEXHUYECKOoe
obcnyxuBaHve n3genusa cornacHo rpaduky
ob6cnyxusanus. Cm. paspen /paguk rexHudeckoro
obcrnyxvBaHns Ha cTp. 185.

MopaxeHne anekTpMYeckMm TOKOM NpUBOAUT K
TpaBmam. He kacanTtecb kabeneii Bo Bpemsi paboTbl
nsuratensi. He BbinonHsiTe yHKUMOHANbHYI0
NPOBEPKY CUCTEMbI 3aXWUraHus nanbLamu.

He 3anyckaiite aBuratenb, €Cnu 3aLmUTHBIE KOXYXM
CHSATbI. CyLLEeCTBYeT BbICOKWI PUCK NONy4eHUs
TPaBMbl OT ABVKYLLUMXCSI UNW HarpeTbIx AeTanei.
[aiiTe n3genuio ocTbIThb, NPEXAe Yem HaunHaTb
TEXHU4eckoe obCnyxuBaHve psaaom ¢ ABUraTenieMm.
Hoxu 04eHb oCcTpble, OHU MOTYT CTaTb NMPUYMHOM
nopesos. [pu paboTe ¢ HOXamu HamoTalTe 3anTy
BOKPYT HOXEW UM HafleHbTe 3aLUMTHbIe nepyaTku.
He napkyiiTe nagenve y KpoMKu KaHaBbl Unn

Ha Kpato CkIoHa, ecnu cobupaeTeck paboTtaTtb ¢
pexyLLe AeKOW.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE:

BbixnonHble rasbl U3 Asuratens cogepxat
MOHOOKCUA, yrnepoaa — He UMetoLLni
3anaxa, TOKCU4HbIN 1 Ype3BblYanHO
onacHsblii ras. 3anpetuaeTcs 3anyckaTtb
nagenue B 3aMKHYTbIX MPOCTpaHCTBax unu
B MeCTax C HeOCTaTOYHOW BEHTUNALMEN.

BHUMAHWE: B o6sizarenstom

nopsiAKe NpounTanTe crepyoLme
MHCTPYKLMM MO TEXHWKE Ge30nacHoCTy,
npexne Yem NpuUcTynaTb K aKCryaTalmm
nsgenus.

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE: 8

0bs13aTensHOM Nopsiake npoynTanTe
creayoLme UHCTPYKLUM MO TEXHUKE
6e30MacHOCTU, NMpexae YeM npucTynathb K
aKcnnyaTauuu U3genusi.

¢ [nsa AOCTUXEHUS OnTUMarbHOM
NpOU3BOAUTENBHOCTMU M 06ecneyeHnst

He nepeBopauvBaiite ABuraTenb, €Cnv C Hero cHATa
cBeYa 3axuraHus unu kabenb 3axuraHus.
Y6eauTech, 4TO BCe ranku 1 6onTbl 3aTAHYTbI
[OMmKHbIM 06pasom, a 06opyaoBaHMe HaXoaUTCA B
Hagnexatlem COCTOSIHUM.

He nameHsiiTe HacTpoiiky perynstopos. [Npu
CMULLIKOM BbICOKOI YacToTe BpalLeHns Asuratens
CyLLIeCTBYET PUCK NOBPEXAEHNSA KOMMOHEHTOB
n3penus. MakcumarnbsHyo AOMYCTUMYIO 4acToTy
BpalLieHns ABuraTens cM. B pasaene 7exHuyeckme
AarHble Ha cTp. 207.

Okcnnyatauus n3genus AonyckaeTcst TONbKO

C OpUrMHanNbHbLIM UMY PEKOMEHAOBAHHbBIM
npoussoanTenem obopyaoBaHEM.

Cbopka

BeeneHue

NPEAYNPEXOEHWUE: nepen

cBOpKOI N3AEenus BHUMaTENbHO n3yyute
pasgen TexHuku 6esonacHocTu.
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O630p cHopku
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YcraHoBKa cuaeHbs

Cwm. paspen Ob63op cbopku Ha cTp. 177, roe NnpuBeaeHbl
CBE[IEHUS O KPEMEXHbIX ANIeMeHTax, HeOOXOANMBIX Ans
3TON Npoueaypbl.

1. YpepxumBas cuaeHbe B HY>XXHOM MOMOXEHUN,
ycTaHoBuTe 2 BUHTa (A) 1 2 raiku (B).

2. TlpoBepbTe CUCTEMY KOHTPOIS MPUCYTCTBUS
onepatopa. CM. pasfen Ycriosus akcrisiyaraymm Ha
crp. 173.

A

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: He

Ucnonb3yiiTe U3aenue, ecnu cuctema
KOHTPOISi NPUCYTCTBUS onepaTopa
HeucnpasHa.

YcraHoBka nepegHero 6amnepa

1. BbiBepHUTE 4 BUHTA C NIEBOW U NPABO CTOPOHbI
KPbILLKKM rAyLIMTens. He yTunuampyite BUHTLI.

YcTraHoBKa KpOHLUTERHOB
TpaBoCOOpHUKA
Cwm. pasgen O630p cbopku Ha cTp. 177, rae NpuBeaeHbI

CBE[IEHVSI O KPEMEXHbIX 3rIeMEHTax, HeOOXOAUMBIX Anst
3TON Npoueaypbl.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024

177



1. YcTaHoBUTE NeBbIN KPOHLUTENH C MOMOLLIbIO 2
6onTos.

. YcTaHoBUTE NepefHIo paMy Ha KPOHLUTENHbI Ha
BepxHeii pame (C) ¢ nomoLupio 2 BUHTOB (D) 1 2 raek
(E) ¢ kaxgom CTOPOHbI.

2. YcTaHOoBWUTE NpaBblli KPOHLUTENH C MOMOLLbIO 2
6onToB.

3. BctaBbTe neByio yacTb (A) WToKa B cbope B
0TBEpCTHE B JIEBOM KPOHLLTENHE.

. TMpukpenute pe3nHoBble TpyOHbIE anemeHTbI (F) k
HWXHEN YacTu nepeaHer pambl.

. YctaHoBuTe 2 cToiikn (G) Ha nepeaHio pamy n
BEPXHIO0 pamMy C NomoLLbio 2 3axumoB (H) ¢ kaxaow
CTOPOHbI.

. BcTaBbTe pykosTKy TpaBocGopHUKa Yepes
KPbILLKY TpaBOCGOPHUKa U OTBEPCTUS B pame
TpaBoOCOOpHMKA.

4. OCTOpPOXHO CABMHbTE MPaBblii KPOHLITENH (B)
Bnpaso. BctaBbTe npaByto yacTtb (C) wroka B cbope
B OTBEPCTUE B NPABOM KPOHLUTENHE.

A BHUMAHWE: He nasuTe Ha
KPOHLUTENHbI CAIMLIKOM CUJTBHO.

5. YcTaHoBUTE 2 NPYXUHHBIX WMAAXHTA.

YcTaHoBKa TpaBoc6opHUKa

1. BcraBbTe nepegHioto pamy (A) Yepes TKaHeBble
netnu (B) ¢ Kaxxaol cTOpOHbI TpaBOCOOPHMKA.

. YctaHosute BUHT (I) 1 raiiky (J) B TpyGKy pyKkosTkn

TpaBocBOpHMKa.

. YctaHoBuTe TOopueByto 3arnyLuky (K) Ha TpyGKy

PYKOSITKM TpaBOCOOPHYKa.
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YcTaHoBKa U CHATUE TpaBOCOOpHUKA

1. HaknoHuTe TpaBOCGOPHUK U yCTaHOBUTE €ro Ha 2
KPOHLUTENHA.

2. Y6eautecb, YTO pblyar 6roKMPOBKM TPaBOCGOPHMKa
HaxoamTcs B pa3brnokvpoBaHHOM NOMOXEHUN.

v
N

3. OTtnyctuTe TpaBOCGOPHUK 1 AaiiTe emy
NEePEMECTUTLCS B HY)XXHOE MOMOXEHME.

4. Tlepeseaute pblyar 65I0KMPOBKKN TPABOCOOPHMKA
B 3a0MOK1poOBaHHOE MomnoxeHwne. TpaBoCOOPHNK
3admKeupyeTcs.

5. YTtobbl CHATL TPaBOCOOPHUK, NepeBeanTe pblyar
6110KMPOBKK TPaBOCOOPHMKa B pa3briokMpoBaHHoe
nonoxexue. MNogHnMuUTe TPaBOCOOPHMK C
KPOHLUTENHOB.

MopknioveHne akkymynsTopa

e NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Pucx

KN4 3aXuraHua UsBneyeH 13 samka.

NopaXeHNsl ANEKTPUHECKUM TOKOM.
Y6eauTech, UTO 3axuUraHue BbIKMOYEHO, @

AKKYMYNSITOp pacrnonoxeH Hag NeBbIM 3a4HUM

KONECOoM.

1. Cnoxute cupeHbe Bnepes.

2. BbiBepHWTE 4 BUHTA U CHUMUTE OTCEK Anst
XpaHeHus1.

3. Ybeputecb, Y4TO KpacCHbIn NPOBOA akKyMynsTopa
NOAKIMIOYEH K MOMOXUTENbHOW (+) kKnemme
akkymynsitopa.

4. CH/AMWTE BUHT U railky ¢ oTpuuaTenbHoii (-) KneMmmbl
akkymynsrtopa.

5. TopcoenuHuTe YepHbIi NPOBOA akKyMynsTopa
K OTpuuaTenbHOM (-) Knemme akkymynstopa u
yCTaHOBUTE raiiky U BUHT.

6. YcTaHOBUTE KPbILLKY KNEMMbI.

7. YcTaHOBMWTE OTCEK AN XpaHeHus U 4 BUHTa.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024

179




CHsTVEe 1 yCTaHOBKa MOPYYHS!

1. CHuMUTE 2 BUHTa M NOPYYEHb.

* YcTaHOBUTE OrpaHN4nTENbHOE KOMECUKo (A), BTYIKY

2. YcTaHoBKa MOpy4Hsi BbINOMHSAETCA B 06paTHOM
nocneaoBaTensHOCTU.

YcraHoBKa OrpaHuunTENbHbIX
KOJfieCMKoB

Cwm. pasgen O630p cbopku Ha cTp. 177, rae NpuBeaeHbI

CBEAEHUS O KPEMEXHbIX ANEMEHTaX, HeoBXoAUMbIX ANs
aTON NpoLeaypsbl.

(B), waiiby (C), 6onT (D) n ranky (E) B 113 3

.|

Jkcnnyarauus

BeeneHue

c NPEAYNPEXOEHWUE: nepen

SKCI'IJ'IyaTaLU/IeVI n3genunsa BHUMaTelbHO
n3yyunTe pasgen TeXHUKU 6e3onacHocTu.

Kak HayaTb ucnons3osaTth Husqvarna

Connect

1. 3arpysute npunoxeHne Husqvarna Connect Ha
CBOE MOBUIbHOE YCTPOWCTBO.

2. 3aperucTpupyiiTech B npunoxeHunm Husqvarna
Connect.

3. BbINOMHMTE NOLIAroBbIE UHCTPYKLMU B MPUNOKEHUM
Husqvarna Connect 4ns noakmoyeHns n
perucTpaumum usgenus.

3anpaBKa TOMIMBOM

c NMPEOYNPEXOEHUE: senaun

TOMbKO BHE MOMELLEHUIA, CM. pa3aen
TexHuka 6esornacHoctv ripy pabore ¢
TOorn/IMBOM Ha CcTp. 175.

NPEAQYNPEXAEHUE:

3anpelyaeTcs UCnonb3oBaTh TOMIUBHbIA
6ak B ka4yecTBe onopbl.

nerko BocnnameHsietcs. MNpossnante

BHMMAHWE: 3anpaska

A HernoAxoAsLMM TUMOM TOMMAMBA MOXET

NpVBECTM K NOBPEXAEHUIO ABUTaTENS.
[euratenb paboTtaeT Ha 6EH3VMHE C MUHUMATbHbIM
okTaHoBbIM yncrniom 91 RON (87 AKI) (He cmelwaHHOM
¢ macnom). Mbl pekomeHzyeM 1cnosib30BaTb
6uopasnaraemblii ankunaTHbili 6eH3uH. 3anpelaeTcs
ucrnonb3oBaHne 6eH3nHa ¢ cogepXkaHneM ataHona
6onee 10%.

« Kaxgblii pa3 nepeq Havanom paboTbl NpoBepsiiTe
YypOBEHb TONNMBA U NPU HEOGXOAUMOCTU
BbINOMHSINTE JO3anpaBky.

* Hukorpa He 3anpaBnsinTe TONNMUBHbIA 6ak
nonHocTbto. OcTaBnsiiTe He MeHee 2,5 cm oT
MaKCMMasibHOro YPOBHSI.

PerynupoBka cuaeHbs

c MPEAYNPEXOEHWE:

3anpeLyaeTcs perynupoBaTh CUAEHbE BO
BpeMS 9KCrnyaTaumm usgenums.

1. [Ans perynvpoBku cuaeHbs Bnepea n Hasag
NnocTaBbTE HOMM Ha NOOHOXKM.

OCTOPOXHOCTb W 3anpasnsiiTe usgenve
180
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2. I'IepeBe;u/lTe pblyar nog nepegHnM Kpaem cuaeHbsa
BBEpX N nepemMecTtute cuaeHbe B Heobxoaumoe
nonoxeHue.

3anyck nagenvs

1.

Y6eanTech, 4TO pexyLuas aeka oTkmoyeHa. Cm.
paspen BriioYeHne u BbIKIIOYeHne pexyLyes aekm
Ha cTp. 182.

3anmuTe paboyee NONOXeHVe Ha CUOEHbE.

BkntounTe CTOSIHOYHBIN TopMO3. CM. pasgen
BrrioyeHmne u BbIKITloYeH1e CTOSIHOYHOro TopMo3a
Ha cTp. 182.

Mepen Havanom akcnnyaTaumm
usgenusi

MPEAYNPEXOEHWE: nepen

Hayanom aKkcnnyaTauuv usgenus
03HaKOMbTECh C HCTPYKLMSIMM MO TEXHWKE
6e30MacHOCTY N UHCTPYKLMUSIMM MO
akcnnyaTaumu.

1. TMpoBepbTe ypoBeHb MoTOpHOro Macna. Cm. pasgen
lpoBepka ypoBHs MOTOpHOro macna Ha ctp. 191.

2. 3anonHuTe TonNnuBHbIA 6ak TonnusoM. Cm. pasgen
3anpaska ronmsom Ha cTp. 180.

3. Y6eauTechb, YTO OTCEYHOWN TONNMBHbIN KnanaH
OTKpPbIT. OTCEYHOM TONNUBHbIM KnanaH OTKpPbIT,
Korga BbICTYM pacnonoXeH HaxoauTcs B
HanpasBneHuy TONSIMBHOTO LUMaHra.

4. TMepeBeanTe perynsitop ApoccernbHON 3aCNOHKN B
nonyoTKpbIToe nonoxeHue (A).
—J =
() ()
) )
O )
w) o
0 o
0 il
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5. TloBepHWTE KNOY 3aXUraHUs B NOJNOXEHMe 3anycka.

Mocne 3anycka gBuratens HeMeaneHHo OTNyCcTUTe
KoY 3axxuranust. Mpy oTnyckaHUm KoY 3aXuraHust
aBTOMaTM4eckn Bo3BpalyaeTcs B nonoxexune BKI1

(0.

4. Y6epuTecb, YTO cucTema NpuBoAa BkMoYeHa. Cm.
paspen /lpoBepka ypoBHS MOTOPHOro Macsa Ha cip.
191.

5. OTperynupyiite AaTyvk 3anonHeHust mewka. Cm.
pasnen PerynmpoBka 4aTyuka 3arosIHeHNs] MELLKa
Ha c1p. 185.

6. YcTaHoBUTE pexyLLylo AeKy B Camoe BepxHee
nonoxexue. CM. pasgen Pery/mpoBka BbICOTbI
KoLeHus1 Ha cTp. 183.

BHUMAHMWE: He sxniouaitre

ctaptep 6onee yem Ha 5 cekyH 3a

pas. Ecnu gBuratens He 3anyckaetcs,
nopgoxaute 15 cekyHa nepea NOBTOPHOM
NONbITKON.

6. lMepepn Tsxenon Harpyskon ABUraTenb AOMKEH B

TeyeHve 3-5 MUHYT nopaboTaTb NPU NONYOTKPLITOM
[ApOCCENbHOW 3aCnOHKe.
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7. TlepeBeanTe perynsaTtop ApOCCEnbHOW 3aCNOHKN B
nonoXxeHue nonHoro rasa (B).

$=o00000gy

QQQGQQQD@ Q

BkritoueHne u BbIKIlOYEeHne

CTOSTHOUMHOro TOpMo3a

. Y100b! BKMOYUTE CTOAHOYHbIN TOPMO3, BbINOMNHUTE
cnepywoLume AeicTBus.

a) [MonHoCTbIO BbXMUTE Nefanb CTOSHOYHOrO
Topmo3a (A) 1 NOTAHUTE BBEPX pblyar
6GNOKMPOBKM CTOSTHOYHOrO TOpMo3a (B).

BHUMAHMWE: Bkniouenvie pexywiei

Oekv, koraa apuratens paboTtaeT Ha
NonHbIX 060poTax, NPUBOAMUT K HATSXKEHMIO
NPUBOAHbIX PEMHEN. BkniounTte pexyLuyto
[eKy [0 Toro, Kak nepesefeTe perynsarop
[pOCCENbHON 3aCIOHKN B MONOXEHWE
NOMNHOro rasa.

A

BkntodeHne 1 BbIKIMIOYEHWE CUCTEMBI
npusoaa

[Ins nepemMeLLeHms n3ngenus npy BbIKMOYEHHOM
[ABuraTtene cuctema npvBoaa AomkHa ObiTb OTKIOYeHa.

c BHWMAHWE: Y6eautecsb, 4To

MNPOMEXYTOYHbIE MONOXEHUA.

pblyar HaXoAUTCS B OAHOM U3

KpawmHUX nonoxeHuii. He ncnonbayiite
Pblyar BKNOYEHNSA/BBLIKMIOYEHUS CUCTEMbI MPMBOAA
HaxoAuTCs 3a NpaBbIM 3aHNM KONECOM.

b) OTnycTMTe Nneganb CTOSIHOYHOrO TOPMO3a.

¢ YroObl BbIKMIOYNTE CTOSHOYHbBIA TOPMO3, HAXMUTE
Ha nefanb CTOSIHOYHOrO TOPMO3a U OTNYCTUTE ee.

BkroYeHne U BbIKIIOYEHNE PeXyLLEN
OEeKn

A

MPEOYNPEXIAEHUE: He

MCMONb3YIATe PEXYLLYHO AEKY, eCnu

Ha MexaHu3Me BbiGpoca TpaBbl He
YCTaHOBIEH TPaBOCGOPHUK MU Apyras
NPUHAANEXHOCTb.

C k=
C__ Aasd

* TlonHoCTbiO 3aABUHbTE pblyar, 4YTOObI BKMIOYNUTD
cucrtemy npusoaa.

* TonHOCTbLIO BbITAHUTE pbivar, 4TOObI OTKMIOYNTL
cucrtemy npusoaa.

* YTOGb! BKMIOUUTH PEXYLLYIO AEKY, BLITAHATE KHOMKY

PTO.
//:\J

9o

* YToGb! BBIKMIOUNTL PEXYLLYIO AeKy, BAABUTE KHOMKY
PTO.
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Perynvlpoaka BbICOTbI KOLLEHUS 1. HaxmuTe Ha neganb nepegHero xoaa (A).
YpepxvBaiTe negans nepegHero xoaa B

¢ [oTaHuUTe pblyar perynmpoBKy BbICOTbI KOLLEHWS NONoXeHun, KoTopoe obecnevnBaeT NOAXOASALLYIO
K CMAEHbIO U yCTaHOBUTE ero B OQMH 13 Nasos, ANt KOHKPETHOV NMOBEPXHOCTUN CKOPOCTb.
COOTBETCTBYIOLLWIA Heo6XOANMOM BbICOTE KOLLEHWS.

2. ToTaHWTe nepeknioyaTent Kpyns-koHTpons (A)
BBEpX U yAepxuBaiiTe ero, noka oTnyckaete neganb
nepeaHero xopa.

3KCI'IJ1yaTaLI,VI$| nspenus 3. OTnyctuTe nepeknoyaTent Kpyns-KoHTPOMS, Y4Tobb!

1. 3anyctute aeuratens. CM. pasaen 3anyck nsgesnus BKIKOYUTB KPYW3-KOHTPOTb.

Ha c1p. 161. 4. YTo6bl BbIKMIOYMTL KPYW3-KOHTPOMb, HAXKMUTE Ha
2. OTnycTUTe CTOSHOYHbIA TopMo3. CM. pasaen nepanb nepeaHero xopa.

Brritoyerme 1 BbIKITOYEHNE CTOSIHOYHOMO TOpMO3a

Ha cTp. 182 Mcnonb3oBaHune cuctemsl paboTbl npu
3. TnaBHO HaxmwuTe Ha Nefanb nepegHero xoaa (A) OBWXeHun 3agHnUM Xoaom (ROS)

unu 3agHero xoga (B). Yem cunbHee Bbl HaxumaeTe

Ha nepans, Tem GonbLUe YBENUYMBAETCA CKOPOCTb. anMeanMe; Mpy NONbITKe HaYaTb ABWKEHME

3a[lHMM XO[OM, KOTAa pexyLias Aeka BKNoveHa,
OBuratenb HeMeAJeHHO ocTaHaBnmBaeTcs. Bknounte
cuctemy ROS ansi ABWKEHUSI 3a4HMM XOAO0M C
BKITIOYEHHOW pexyLLen AeKOon.

c NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: nepen

Hayarnom v Bo Bpems ABWKEHUs! 3a4HUM
XOZ0M BHUMAaTENbHO CMOTPUTE Hasag v
BHUK3, 4TOObLI 06ecneynTb 6e3onacHocTb
OKPY>KaOLL|UX.

1. Yro6bl BKNOUNTL cuctemy ROS, nosepHuTe koY
3aXUraHns NPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPESIKV B MOMOXeEHNe

ROS.
\u\

I'IpwmeanMe: Mpw oTnyckaHum neganu
nepeaHero 1 3aAHero xo4a BO3epallaoTcs B
HeiTpanbHoe NoMoXeHue.

4. OTtnycTuTe neganu, 4Tobbl 3aTOPMO3UTb.

5. Bblbepute Heo6XxoaMMYyIo BbICOTY KoLleHusi. CM.
paspen PerysinpoBka BbICOTbI KOLLEHUS Ha cTp. 183.

6. Bkniounte pexyluyto aeky. Cm. pasgen BkroyerHne
U BBIKITIOYEHNE PEXYLLEN fekn Ha CTp. 182.

Wcnonb3oBaHne Kpyn3-KOHTPOns

2. MepaneHHoO HaXXMUTe Ha neaarnb 3agHero xoaa,

Ncnonb3ynTe Kpyn3-KOHTPOIb TOMBKO ANS ABUKEHUS
i Py P 4TOGbI HAYaTb ABUXEHNME.

Briepes no nNpsAMoi Ha POBHOW NMOBEPXHOCTMU.
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3. YTtobbl BbIKNOUMTL cucTemy ROS, noBepHUTE KoY
3aXWUraHus No YacoBOW CTpernke B NONOXeHne
BKMoYeHust asuratens (1).

BuiknioueHue nsgenvs
1. OTkntounTe pexyLyto aeky. CMm. pasgen BrroveHne
U BBIKITIOYEHNE PEXYLLYEN ek Ha CTp. 182.

2. TMoBepHWTE KMtoY 3axuraHus B nonoxexue BbIKI1
©).

3. Korpa nsgenue 6yaeT octaHOBREHO 1 ABUratenb
BbIKMIOYEH, BKIOYUTE CTOSIHOYHBIN TOPMO3. CM.
pasfen Brrio4YeHne v BbIKIIOYEHNE CTOSIHOYHOro
TOpMO3a Ha cTp. 182.

[ocTwxkeHne onTUMarbHbIX
pe3ysibTaToB KOLUeHUsA

¢ [N AOCTUXEHUS ONTUMarbHOM
NpOV3BOAUTENBHOCTU PETYNSIPHO BbINOSHAKTE
TexHUYeckoe obcnyxvBaHue U3Aenusi CornacHo
rpadpuky obcnyxusanusa. Cm. pasgen /paguk
TEeXHUYEeCcKoro obcnyxvBaHns Ha cTp. 185.

* He KocuTe MOKpbIN ras3oH. KoLueHne Mokpoi
TpaBbl MOXET NPVUBECTU K HEYAOBNIETBOPUTENBHbLIM
pesynbTatam.

* He ncnonbayiTe Lienn NPOTUBOCKOMBXKEHUS NpKW
paboTe ¢ pexylLuel AeKOoN.

*  Y6eauTechb, UTO pexyLlas feka BbIpoBHEHA. CM.
paspen PerynvpoBka napasnnesibHOCT PexyLLen
Aekn Ha cTp. 197.

« Ecnu TpaBa Bbicokasi, HaunHaviTe paboTaTtb C
60nbLUOV BLICOTOW KOLLUEHUSI, 3aTEM NOCTENEHHO
yMeHbLualTe ee.

« Ecnu TpaBa Bbicokasi v rycTtasi, ABUrantecb
nepeaHVM XOAO0M C HU3KOW CKOPOCTbIO.

* Kocute TpaBy npv NonHom rase.

» Kocute TpaBy no cny4ariHol cxeme.

*  [Ins OCTUXEeHUst ONTUMasbHbIX Pe3ynbTaToB KocuTe
TpaBy perynsipHoO 1 4acro.

OnycToLleHne TpaBocGopHUKa

M3penue ocHalleHo 3BYKOBbIM CUrHaNOM, KOTOPbI
BKMtoYaeTcs, koraa TpaBoCOOPHUK 3anonHeEH.

OTkniouNTE PexyLLYo AeKy, 4TOObl BbIKMOYNTL
3BykoBOI curHan. Cm. pasaen Brrmoyermne u
BLIKITIOYEeHNE PEXyLYed ek Ha cTp. 182.

1. TMepemecTuTe U3aenne B MeCTo, rae MOXHO
ONYyCTOLUNTL TPABOCGOPHMUK.

2. Y6eautecb, YTO Neganu HaxXoasTCs B HEATParibHOM
NONOXEHUN, U BKIIOYNUTE CTOSIHOYHBIA TOPMO3.

3. lMepeepute pblyar GrOKMPOBKY TPABOCGOPHIKA B
pa3GnokMpoOBaHHOE MOMOXEHME.

-

4. TloTAHUTe pyKOSITKY TpaBOCOOPHMKA B KpaliHee
BepxHee NonoxeHue.
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5. ToTsHWTe pyKkosTKy TpaBocGOpHWKa Bnepes, YToobl
HaKIOHWUTb TPABOCOGOPHUK U OMYCTOLUUTb Ero.

PerynupoBka gatuvka sanonHeHust
melLuka

1. OcTaHoBWTe ABUraTeslb U BKIKOYUTE CTOSHOYHbIN
TOPMO3.

2. YT06bI OTpErynupoBaTtb AaTUMK 3anofIHEHUsI MeLlKa,

I/ICnOﬂbByVITe pblyar.

6. [MoTAHWTe pyKosiTKy TpaBoCOOPHYVKa Ha3ag,
4T0ObI ONYCTUTL TPABOCOOPHUK. YbeanTech, Y4To
TPaBOCGOPHWK NOSTHOCTHIO OMYLLEH.

7. TlepeBeawnTe pblyar GNOKNPOBKM TPAaBOCGOPHUKA
B 3a6Mok1poBaHHOE NonoxeHue. TpaBoCGOPHNK
3acukeunpyeTcs.

a) Ecnwu TpaBa Tsxenas, 3agBuHbTE pblyar.
b) Ecnu TpaBa cyxasi, BbITAHWTE pblyar.

TexHu4eckoe O6CJ'IY)KI/I BaHUe

BeeneHue

c MPEAYNPEXOEHWE: nepen

HeobX0AMMO 03HAKOMUTLCS U NOHATb
pasgen 6esonacHocTu.

BbINONTHEHNEM OGCJ'Iy)KI/IBaHI/Iﬂ npm60pa
Fpaduk TexHu4eckoro o6cnyMBaHus
X = UHCTPYKUMW NpUBEAEHbI B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE MO
aKcnnyaTauunn.

O = MHCTPYKUMW He NpuBeAeHbI B JAHHOM PYKOBOACTBE
no akcnnyatauum. O6patnTech B opuLmanbHblii
CEpPBWUCHbIA LEEHTP ANS BbINONHEHNS TEXHUYECKOro
ob6cnyxuBaHus.

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024

185



'pachuk TexHUYeckoro o6cnyxmBaHus

Mepen ka-

KObIM UCTIONb-
30BaHUeM/exeHe-
AensHo

Kaxgble 50 yacos
WK pas B rog

O6Lwwme cBegeHus

OunUCTUTE aKKYMYMSITOP U KNEMMbI.

MpoBepbTe ypoBeHb 3apsifa akkymynsitopa. Mpu
HeobXoAMMOCTH 3apsiAnTe akkyMymnsiTop.

MpoBepbTe BCE PEMHY U LUKUBbI HA HAnU4me U3Ho-
ca 1 NnoBpexaeHnn. 3ameHNTe U3HOLLEHHbIE Unn
NnoBpeXAeHHbIE AeTanu.

Ouunctute guratenb 1 TPAaHCMUCCULO.

OcmoTpuTE BCe NPOBOAA Ha HanM4yne noBpexae-
HWIA.

CwmaxbTe usgenme. Cm. 063op npoleayp cMasku.

[MpoBepbTe, YTO BCE KPEnexXHble 3NeMeHTbl 3aTAaHy-
Tbl NPaBUNbHO.

I'Iposepre AaBrieHne BO BCeX WnHax.

Oeuratenb

OcMOTpUTE TOMMNMBHBIN LWMAHT Ha HanNU4Me U3Hoca
1 nospexgeHuit. MNpu HeobxoaMMoCcTH 3ameHuTe
TOMMNVBHBIV LUMAHT.

3ameHuUTEe TOMNNUBHBIA hunbTp.

Oumnctute BO3ayLLHbIA PUNbTP.

3ameHuTe BO3AYLUHbIA pUnbTp.

OcMOoTpUTE MMYLUNTENb U TEMNOOTPAXKATENb.

MposepbTe ypoBeHb MOTOpHOro Macna. Mpu Heob-
XOAMMOCTU [OMenTe MOTOPHOE Macro.

3ameHuUTE MOTOPHOE Macro.

3ameHuTe MacnsHbli unbTp gBUraTens.

3ameHute CcBeYy 3aXunraHms.

MpoBepbTe YacToTy BpalyeHus asuratens. Mpu He-
06X0AMMOCTH OTperynupyiitTe YacToTy BpalLeHust
asuratens.
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paduk TexHuyeckoro obenyxuBaHus Mepepn Ka- Kaxgble 50 yacos
KAbIM UCTONb- WnK pas B rog,
3oBaHuemM/exeHe-
AenbHO
TpaHcmuceus, op- | MpoBepbTe BEHTUNSTOP OXNaXaeHWst TPaHCMUC- X X
raHbl ynpasneHus | cuu.
1 cucTema npuBso-
na CHuMWTE Koneca U CMaxbTe OCH. (e}
MposepbTe, YTO N3genve He ABMraeTcs, Korga ne- X
[anv HaxoaaTcs B HEWTPanbHOM MOSIOXKEHUM.
[MpoBepbTe NepeaHWin 1 3aQHUIA XO4 Ha pasHbIX o
CKOpOCTSIX.
MpoBepbTe paboTy pbivara ynpaBneHns HoXamu. X
MpoBepbTe paboTy pblyara perynupoBKu BbICOTbI X
KOLLEHWS.
[MpoBepbTe paboTy neganel nepegHero n 3agHero X
xofa.
[MpoBepbTe CTOAHOYHbBIV TOPMO3. X
MpoBepbTe cMCTEMy KOHTPONS NPUCYTCTBUS Onepa- X
Topa (OPC).
Pexyuiee obopy- OumncTnTe pexyLLyto AeKy, 06nacTu no Koxyxamu X
foBaHue PEeMHs1 1 Nog, pexyLLeit AeKON.
lMpoBepbTe NapannenbHOCTL pexyLen aeku. MNpu X
HeobX0AMMOCTU OTPErynupyinTe pexyLLyto aexy.
OcMOTprTe peMeHb pexyLlelt Aeku Ha Hanuune ns- o
HOCa 1 NOBPEXAEHWIA.
MpoBepbTe HOXW Ha HanW4Me 3Hoca 1 NoBpexae-
HuIA. MNpn HeobxoAMMOCTU 3aTOUUTE UMK 3aMeHNTe X
HOXMW.
[MpoBepbTe TOpMO3a HOXEN (NPU Hanuuwm). O
TpaBocHOpHUK OcmoTpuTe TPaBOCOOPHUK 1 NepekntoyaTeny Tpa-
(Tonbko Anst Mode- | BocGoOpHWMKa. X
newi TC)
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"pacuk cmasku

A. Obwas cmaska. CMaxbTe CMa3o4Hoe coeuHeHne
wnuHaens n 3ybbs CEKTOPHOW LLECTEPHU U PyNeBOW
KOJOHKY.

B. Cmaska asuratens. Cm. pasaen /lpoBepka ypoBHs
MOTOPHOro macsna Ha ctp. 191.

Ouuncrka uspgenus

BHMUMAHUWE: He MCMOnb3ynTe MoKy

BbICOKOrO AaBMEHNS UM NapOOYUCTUTESb.
Boga MoXeT nonactb B NOALLUMHMKA

1 3NIEKTPUYECKIE COEAVNHEHNS U

BbI3BaTb KOPPO3UIO, KOTOPAst MPUBOAMT K
NOBPEXAEHMIO N3AENUS.

OuuLanTe nsgenve cpasy nocrne Ucrnosib3oBaHUs.

He BbINONHARTE O4YUCTKY HArpeTbiX NOBEPXHOCTEW,
TaKuX KaK ABuratenb, ryLUTeNb 1 BbIXMONHAas
cuctema. MNMogoxanTe, Noka 3T MOBEPXHOCTM
OCTbIHYT, @ 3aTeM yaanuTe TpaBy U rpssb.

Mepen BNaXHOM OYNCTKON BbIMOMHUTE OUYNUCTKY
LeTKol. Yaanute ob6pesku TpaBbl U rpssb C
TpaHCMMUCCUM, BO3AyX03abopHuKa TpaHCMUCCHK,
ABUraTens u BOKPYr HUX.

OumncTUTEe BEPXHIO YacTb pexyLuel Aekun, obnactu
nof KOXyxaMu peMHS U Nof, pexyLLei JeKOW.
OumnctuTe pexyLuyto Aeky, cM. pasgen OuucTka
pexyiyes nekm Ha ctp. 188.

Vcnonb3yiTe Ans 04YUCTKWU U3AENUS NPOTOYHYIO
BOAY M3 WwnaHra. He ncnonb3yinTte Bbicokoe
[OaBreHue.

He HanpaBnsnTe CTpyto BOAbl Ha dNeKTpuyeckne
KOMMOHEHTbI 1 NoAWMNHKKK. Kak npasumno,
1cnonb3oBaHMe MOILLIEro CcpeacTea ycyrybnser
NOBPEXAEHNS.

Mocne ounCTKM N3aenust 3anycTute pexyLuyio AeKy

Ha HEKOTopoe Bpems, 4YTOObI yAanuTb OCTaTKN BOAbI.

Ouunctka gBuratens un rnywurtens

PerynspHo ounwiaiite ABuraTens 1 rnywmTens

OT 06pe3koB TpaBbl 1 rpasn. O6pesku Tpasbl,
nponuTaHHbIe TONIMBOM WM MacioM Ha Asurartene,
MOryT MOBBLICUTb PVUCK MOXapa u neperpesa

asuratens. [lante aBuratento oCTbiTb NepPes OUYNCTKON.
BbinonHsaiTe 04MCTKY LLETKON 1 BOOOWN.

OBpesku Tpasbl BOKPYr rAyLUTENS GbICTPO BbIChIXaOT
1 MOFYT CTaTb MPUYMHON Noxapa. VcnonbayiiTe weTky
Unu yaanute o6peskn Tpasbl BOAOM, KOrga riyLmTens
OCTbIHET.

OuuncTka pexyLLen AeKkn

MPEAYNPEXAEHUE: He

MCnonb3yinTe U3aenue ¢ NoBpexaeHHbIM
WU OTCYTCTBYIOLLMM NPOMbIBOYHbLIM
naTpybkom aeku. OnacHocTb 0T6packiBaHWS
npeaMeToB. HemeaneHHo 3ameHnTe
NOBPEXAEHHbIV MW OTCYTCTBYHOLLUIA
NPOMbIBOYHBIV NaTPYGOK.

1. TMpunapkyiiTe n3genue B YACTOM MeCTe Ha
rasoHe, psiAOM C UCTOYHWMKOM BOfbI, K KOTOPOMY
noAcOeANHEH CafoBbIV LUMAHT.

BHUMAHWE: He HanpaensnTe

»enob Ans BbiGpoca Tpasbl B CTOPOHY
3[@HWIA UNW TPAHCMOPTHbBIX CPEACTB.

2. Y6eauTechb, UTO pexyLlas Aeka oTknoyeHa. Cm.
pasnen BkioveHne u BbIKITIOYEHNE PEXYLLEN AeKn
Ha ctp. 182.

3. OcraHoBute asuratenb. CM. pasaen BbikioyeHne
unagenns Ha ctp. 184.

4. BkntoynTe CTOAHOYHBIA Topmo3. CM. pa3gen
BKrtoveHne 1 BbIKIloYeHNe CTOSIHOYHOro TopmMo3a
Ha ctp. 182.

5. TMoacoennHWTe cafoBbli WNaHr (A) K
NpOMbIBOYHOMY NaTpy6Ky Aeku (B) n BkniounTe
BOAY.

6. CsgbTe Ha cuaeHbe 1 3anyctute Asuratens. Cum.
pasnen 3anyck uzgenus Ha ctp. 181.
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BHUMAHUE: Mepepn 3anyckom
ABuraTens elye pa3 ocMOTpuTe
obnacTb, 4ToObl ybeauTbes, YTo OHa
yucTas.

A

7. BkniounTe pexyLuyto AeKy u AanTe el nopaboTatb
npu NonHbIx obopoTax A0 Tex Nop, noka oHa
He cTaHeT yncton. Cm. pasgen Bksoderne u
BBIKITIOYEHNE PEXYLYEN ek Ha CTp. 182.

8. OTknoumMTe pexyLLyto AeKy W 3arnymte aosuratens,
CM. pa3fen BrritoyeHne 1 BbIKITIoYEHNe PexyLyen
Aekun Ha cTp. 182w BbiKito4eHne n3[esnms Ha crp.

184.

9. OcraHoBMTe Noaady BoAbl U OTCOEAMHUTE CafoBbIi
LUNaHr OT NPOMbIBOYHOrO NaTpybka Aeku.

10. MNepemecTute n3genue Ha Cyxon y4acTok.

11. CagbTe Ha cuaeHbe u 3anyctute asuratens. Cwm.
paspen 3anyck uzgenusi Ha ctp. 181.

12. BkntouuTte pexyLlyto Aeky 1 aaiTe e nopabotaTtb
[0 Tex Mnop, Noka oHa He BbICOXHET.

OuuncTka BO3Ayxo3abopHUKa ABUraTens

c MPEAYNPEXOEHUE:

nanbues.

Ounctka BEHTUNIATOpPAa CUCTEMbI OXInaXKaeHusA
TpaHCMUcCcuun

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE:
OctaHoBuTe ABuratens. Bentunstop
OXNaXKAEHUS BpaLL@eTcs U MOXeT
1. CHuMUTe LieHTpanbHbIl xenob. Cm. pasgen CHsTue
U YCTaHOBKa LYeHTParbHoro xesnoba Ha cip. 197.

nospeauTb BaLwun nanbubl.

2. OuucTUTE BEHTUNATOP OXMaXAeHUs TpaHCMUCCUmn
cXKaTblM BO3[yXOM.

N

CHatne u yCTaHOBKa KOXyXxa
oBurarens

OcTaHoBuTe gsuratess. B
BO34yx03a60pHUKE ECTb BpalyatoLmecs
[eTanu, KoTopble MOryT MPUBECTY K TpaBMe
HpmmeanMe: Ha pucyHke nokasaH gsuratenb
ofHoro Tuna. [jpuraTtens Ha Ballem U3Lenun MoXeT
0TNIMYaTLCS, HO Npoueaypa GyaeT Ta xe.

OTKpoOWTE KOXYX ABUraTens.

2. Y6eauTecs, 4To BO3AyX03aBOPHWK Ha ABuraTene He
3acopeH.

3. Ypanute TpaBy U rpssb LETKON.

1. OTKpoiTe KOXYX ABUraTensl.
OTcoepnHnTe pasbem nposoaa dapsbl (A).

HaknoHuTe KoXyx asuraTtenst Bnepes v nogHumMuTe
€ero, 4ToGbl CHATb C U3aenus.

4. YcTaHoBKa KOXyxa [ABUraTens BbINOMHSAETCS B
obpaTHo NnocnefoBaTeslbHOCTY.
I'Ipoaepka CTOAHOYHOro TOpMO3a

1. TlpunapkyiTe usgenue Ha TBepaor NOBEPXHOCTH C
YKITOHOM.
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I'Ipumeanme: Bo Bpems nposepku
CTOSIHOYHOrO TOPMO3a He NapKyiTe usgenve Ha
CKINOHe rasoHa.

2. Bkno4uTe CTOSIHOYHbIN Topmo3. CM. pasgen
BKrito4erHne 1 BbIKITIoYeHNe CTOSIHOYHOro TopMo3a
Ha cTp. 182.

3. Ecnu usgenvie HauyHeT ABWXeHWE, obpaTuTech B
omumanbHbIA CEPBUCHDBIN LIEHTP ANS PerynupoBku
CTOSIHOYHOTO TOpPMO3a.

4. HaxmuTte Ha neganb CTOSSHOYHOrO TOPMO3a €eLle
pas, 4ToObl OTKMIOYNUTL CTOSIHOYHbBIA TOPMO3.

3ameHa TonnueHoOro cunbTpa

7. YcTaHOBUTE XOMYTbI LUAHTOB BOKPYT TOMIMBHOMO
dunbTpa.

A

‘IN/

I'IpwmeanMe: Ha puvicyHke nokasaH oauH Tvn
TONAMBHOrO chunbTpa. TONNMBHBIN OUNBTP Ha Ballem
V3AEeNUM MOXET OTNNYaTbeCs, Ho Npoueaypa 6yaet
Takas xe.

1. OTkponTe KOXyX ABuratens, 4tobbl NONy4nTL
[0CTYN K TONMIMBHOMY (OUNbLTPY.

3akpoviTe 0TCEYHON TOMNMBHbIN KnanaH.

3axmuTe WNaHr TonnueHoro 6aka, YTobbl
NpeaoTBPaTUTL YTEUKY.

4. CH/MUTE XOMYTbI LUNAHIroB C TOMANBHOIO hunbTpa ¢
MOMOLLbHO MNOCKOryGLEB.

5. BbITSHWTE TONMMBHbBINA (OUILTP U3 KOHL|OB LLNAHroB.
BoamoxHa yTeyka HebonbLLOro KonmyecTsa
TonnMBa.

OuucTka n 3ameHa BO34yLLUHOIO
dunbTpa

I'IpwmeanMe: Ha pucyHke nokasaH BO3ayLUHbI
dunbTp ogHOro Tuna. BosaylHbin unbTp Ha Bawwem
13ennu MOXeT OTIIMYaThCsl, HO npoleaypa byaet Ta
xe.

1. TMosepHuTe 2 perynatopa Ha % obopoTa npoTvs
4acoBOW CTpenku.

2. CHMMUTE KpbILWKY BO3AYLUHOTO mnbTpa.

6. BcTaBbTe HOBbIN TOMNMBHBIA PUNBTP B KOHL|bI
LunaHros. HaHecuTe xmakoe MbIno Ha Kpast
TOMMBHOTO OUNbTPA, YTOOLI YNPOCTUTL YCTAHOBKY.

190

2311 - 002 - 27.09.2024




3. AkKypaTHO CHUMUTE BO3AYLUHbIA punbTp. 5. M3mepbTe 3a30p Mexay anektpogamu u npu
HeobxoaumocTu oTperynupyinTte ero. CMm. pasgen
TexHu4deckue garHHble Ha cTp. 207.

6. CorHute BOKOBOW 3NEKTPOA ANS PErynmpoBKu
3a3opa Mexay dnekTpofamu.

7. BcTaBbTe cBeYy 3axuraHus obpaTHO 1 3aBepHUTE
OT PYKK, NOKa OHa He KOCHEeTCA rHesfa ceeuun.

8. 3arsaHuTe cBeuvy 3aXuraHus C NOMOLLbIO CBEYHOrO
Krtoya 0 cxaTus wanbsbl.

4. YT06bl OYNCTUTBL NOPONOHOBBIV BO3,E|}/LIJHbIl7I 9. 3aTsHUTE MCMONb30BABLLYKOCS PaHbLLE CBeYy
¢nnbTp, BEINONHUTE CrieayiolLne AeiCTBIS. 3aKuMraHus elle Ha ¥ 060poTa, a HoBYHO CBEeYY —
a) VsBnekuTe NoponoHOBbIV BO3AYLUHbIA ULTP elle Ha % oboporTa.
13 KapTpuaxa BO3AyLWHOro punbTpa.
b) OuwncTTE NOPONOHOBLIN BO3QYLUHbIA (PUNLTP BHMUMAHME: HenpasunbHas
MSITKUM MOIOLLIMM CPEACTBOM. 3aTshKKa CBeYel 3axuraHusi Moxet
c) [aiTe noponoHOBOMY BO34yLUHOMY (OUMbTPY NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHNIO ABUraTens.
BICOXHYTS. - - 10. YcTaHOBMTE KOMMNa4yoK CBEYUN 3aXKUraHus.
d) YcrtaHoBUTE NOPONOHOBBLINV BO3AYLUHbINA OUILTP
B KAPTPUIXK BO3AYLIHOTO hnMLTPa. BHUMAHMWE: He nbiraiitecs
5. Y106bl O4NCTUTL 6yMa)KHbIl7IV BO3AYLUHbIA DUNBLTP, 3aNyCTUTb ABUraTeNb, ECIN C HEro
BbINONHNTE CNeAylolne AencTenA. CHATa CBEYa 3aXuraHus unm kabenb
a) MocTyunTe GyMaxkHbIM BO3AYLUHLIM (PUNBTPOM O 3aKUraHns.
TBEPAYIO NOBEPXHOCTb.
b) MpogayiiTe GyMaxHbIN BO3AYLIHbIA (UNLTP I'IpoaepKa YPOBHA MOTOPHOro Macna

NU3HYTPU CXaTbIM BO3QYyXOM.

Hpmmeanme: Ha pvcyHke nokasaH aBuraTenb
BHAMAHUE: Ecrn GymaxKHbIA ofHOro Tvna. [ipuratens Ha Ballem U3Aennnm MoXeT
BO3AYLUHbIA PUNBTP HE ouunLLaeTcs, oTnuyaTbes, Ho npoueaypa byaeT Ta xe.

ero HeobxoauMo 3aMeHUTb.

1. TMpunapkyiiTe n3genme Ha POBHOWM NOBEPXHOCTU U

6. YcTaHoBka BO3AYLUHOrO hunbTpa BbIMOMHSETCS B
ocTaHoBWTe ABUraTenb.

obpaTHOW nocnegoBaTenbHOCTU.
2. OTKpoliTe KOXyX ABUraTens.

MpoBepka U 3aMeHa CBEUM 3AKUFAHUA 5 . e o oo nerure wyn.

OrTkpoiite KOXyX ABuratens.

2. CHUMMTE KONMMavok CO CBEYM 3aXUraHWsi N 04UCTUTE
06nacTb BOKPYr CBEYN 3aXKUTaHWs.

3. CHumute CBeYy 3aXuraHusa c NoOMOLL b0 CBEYHOro
Knto4ya.

4. TlpoBepbTe cBeYy 3axuranusi. B cnyyae
neperopaHvisi dNeKTPOAOB WM MPY HaNMYUK TPELLMH
1 NOBPEXAEHUIA Ha U30NSLIMK 3aMEHUTE CBEYy
3axuranus. Ecnv cBeva 3axuranus He noBpexaeHa,
OYMCTUTE €€ CTanbHOM LWETKOMN.

4. OuucTtuTe Wyn OT Macna.
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5. YcTaHoBUTE LN 0GpaTHO 1 3aTSHUTE ero.

6. OcnabbTe v U3BMEKUTE LUYN; NPOBEPbLTE YPOBEHb
macna.

7. YpoBeHb Macna AOMKEeH HaxoanUTbCs Mexay
oTMeTKaMu Ha wyne. Ecnn ypoBeHb macna 6nunsok
k otmeTke "ADD" ([o6aBuThb), 3anevite macno Ao
otmeTku "FULL" (MonHbin).

CHumuTe WinaHr cnuea macna (A) ¢ gepxartens (B)
1 NpoBeawuTe WnaHr cnvea macna vepes npoem (C).

8. 3anuBaiiTe mMacno Yyepes oTBEPCTHNE, B KOTOPOM
pacnonaraetcs Lyn. 3anuBante Macno MeaneHHo.

I'Ipmmeanme: Cwm. pasgen TexHuveckme
AarHble Ha cTp. 207 , rae npuBeaeHbl

TUMbl PEKOMEHAOBAHHOrO MOTOPHOrO Macna.
3anpelyaeTcs cMellvBaTh pasHble TUMbl Macern.

YcTaHOBUTE €MKOCTb MO, CIIMBHYO NPOOKy.
W3Bnekute Lwyn.

CHUMUTE 3arnyLLKy CO knanaHa cnvBa macna Ha
LunaHre cNvBa mMacna v faiTe MOTOPHOMY Macny
CTeYb B EMKOCTb.

9. 3artsaHuTe wyn.

10. 3anycTuTe gBuraTtens 1 gavite emy nopabotatb Ha
XOMoCTOM xoay npubnuantensHo 30 cekyHAa.

11. OcTaHoBUTE ABUraTenb.

12. MopoxawnTe 30 cekyHA 1 NpoBepbTe ypOBEHb Macna
elle pas.

3ameHa MOTOpHOro Macna

Ecnu gurartens He nporper, 3anyctuTte ABuratens Ha
1-2 MVHYTBI Nepea CNMBOM MOTOPHOro macna. 31o
No3BONWT NPOrpeTb MOTOPHOE Macro W YNPOCTUT ero
cnuB.

NPEAQYNPEXOEHUE: nepen

CNYBOM MOTOPHOIO Macna He 3arnyckaiite
asuratens 6onblue Yem Ha 1-2 MUHYTBI.
MoOTOpHOE Macro CTaHeT OYEHb rOpPsiUYUM U
MOXeT Bbl3BaTb Oxoru. [lante asurarento
OCTbITb, NpeXae Yem CrnnBaTb MOTOPHOE
macno.

Mocne cnuBa Bcero Macna ycTaHoBUTE 3arnyLuky Ha
KnanaH crvea macna.

Ecnv gsuraternb ocHalleH MacnsiHbIM (hUnbTPOM,
3ameHuTe ero. Cm. pasgen 3ameHa macrisiHoro
urnbTpa Ha cTp. 193.

MepneHHo 3anenTe macno 4yepes oTBepcTue

ans wyna. Micnonb3yinTte Mmacno ¢ nogxoasiyen
BSI3KOCTbIO B COOTBETCTBUM C TemMnepaTypHbIMU
AnanasoHamu, ykasaHHbIMU Ha cxeme. CM. pasgen
TexHun4eckne garHble Ha ctp. 207.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: npu

nonagaHuM MOTOPHOrO Macna Ha Teno
CMOWTE €ro MbIfioM 1 BOAOW.
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BHMMAHUE: 3anpewaeTcs

CMelwmnBaTb pasHble TUMbl Macer.

8. YctaHoBuTe LWyn.
9. Ytunusmpyiite otpaboTaHHOe MOTOPHOE Macro.

3ameHa macnsiHoro unbTpa

MPEOYNPEXOEHUE:

Mcnonb3yiiTe 3awuTtHble nepyatku. MNpu
nonagaHum MOTOPHOIO Macna Ha Teno
CMOWTE ero MbifioM 1 BOAOWA.

I'Ipmmeanwe: Ha pucyHke nokasaH MacnsiHbii
unbTp ogHoro Tvna. MacnsHbIi puUnbTP Ha Bawem
M3[enMu MoXeT OTNnYaTbCcs, HO Npoueaypa 6yaert Ta
xe.

1. Cnelite moTopHOe Macno. Cwm. pasgen 3ameHa
MOTOpHoro macsna Ha ctp. 192.

2. ToBepHWTE MacnsHbIN MUNLTP NPOTUB YacoBOW
CTperku, YTobbl CHATL ero.

1. CnoxuTe cupeHbe Bnepes.
CHUMWTE pasbeM C AepxaTens NnpeaoxpaHuTens.

3. M3BnekuTe rmaBHbIN NpefoxpaHnTEns Us
aepxartens.

7

3. Cnerka cmaxbTe Pe3nHOBOE YNNOTHEHVNE HA HOBOM
MacrnsiHoM UIbTPe CBEXUM MOTOPHBLIM Macrom.

4. 3aBepHWUTE MacnsaHbI UNLTP NO YaCOBOW CTpeske
OT PyKW, NOKa Pe3nHOBOE YNIOTHEHNE He BCTAHET Ha
MeCTO, 3aTeM 3aBepHuTe elle Ha non-obopoTa.

5. 3anpaBbTe ABuratenb CBEXWM MOTOPHbLIM MacrioMm.
Cwm. pasgen /IpoBepka ypoBHSI MOTOPHOIo macsia Ha
crp. 191.

6. 3anyctute aBuratens 1 Aaiite emy nopaboratb Ha
XOJIOCTOM XOAY B Te4YeHue 3 MUHYT.

7. OctaHoBUTE ABWraTesnb U NPoBeEpPbTE MACMAHbIN
UNbTP Ha OTCYTCTBUE yTEYEK.

8. [HoneiTe MOTOpHOE Macno, 4Tobbl KOMNEHCMPOBaTb
TO KOMUYECTBO Macna, KoTopoe 3afepXxuBaeTcs B
HOBOM MacnsiHoM unbTpe.

3ameHa rnaBHOro nNpejoXpaHuUTens

MaBHbIN npenoxpaHuTernb HaxoguTca B Aepxartene
npenoxpaHnTena Ha NyCKoBOM pere noa cMaeHbeMm.

4. 3ameHuTe HeucnpaeHbIN NPegoXpaHUTeNb HOBbIM
npefoxpaHuTenem Takoro xe tuna. Cm. pasaen
TexHn4yeckne garHble Ha cTp. 207.

Ecnu yepes kopoTKMin NPOMEXYTOK BPEMEHW nocrne
3ameHbl MaBHbli NPeAOXPaHNUTENb CHOBA NEPEropuT,
3TO yKa3blBAET Ha HanM4me KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHusl.
YcTpaHuTe KopoTkoe 3amblkaHue, npexae Yem
ncrnonb3oBaThb U3AENMe CHOBA.

3apsigka akkymynsitopa

3apaguTte akkymynsTop, ecnv ero 3apsiia He xsataeT
Ans 3anycka Asurartens.

1. TMNopcoeanHUTe NONOXUTENBHBIN (+) Kabenb 3apsaaku
K NonoxuTenbHon (+) knemme (A) anekTpomarHuta
cTapTepa.

2. TopcoeanHnTe oTpuLaTenbHLIN (-) kabenb 3apsaku
K oTpuuaTensHomy (-) coeauHeHnio (B).

3. Wcnonb3ayinTe cTtaHgapTHOE 3apsaHOe YCTPOMCTBO.

BHMMAHUE: BanpelyaeTcs

1CMOMNb30BaTh 3apsiiHOE YCTPOICTBO C
YCUIUTENEM WU YCUNUTESb 3arycKa.
370 NPUBEAET K NOBPEXAEHMIO
3MEKTPUYECKO CUCTEMBI U3AENUS.

4. TMepepn 3anyckom ABuratens BCerga 0TCoeauHsnTe
3apsigHOe YCTPOMCTRO.
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ABapwiiHbIA 3anyck ABurarens

Ecnu 3apsina akkymynstopa He xBaTaeT Ans

3anycka ABuraTensi, Bbl MOXeTe UCMoNb30BaThb
coeavHuTenNbHblE kabenu Ans aBapuitHoOro 3anycka.
M3penue ocHalleHo cuctemon nutanus 12 B ¢
3a3eMreHeM oTpuLaTenbHOro BbiIBOAA Ha LLACCU.
M3nenue, ucnonbayemoe Ans aBapuitHOro 3anycka,
Takke AOMKHO ObITb OCHALLEHO CUCTEMOW NUTaHNns 12
B ¢ 3azemneHvem oTpuuaTensHOro BbiIBoAa Ha LLACCU.

MopaknioyeHne coeanHUTENBHBIX npoBoaoB

ﬁ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: onacocts
B3pblBa 13-3a B3PbIBOOMACHbIX

rasos, BblaenaeMblX akKyMynaTOpPOM.

3anpelyaeTcs noaknoyaTb oTpuyaTenbHy

KNeMMy 3apskeHHOro akkyMynsitopa K
OTPULATENBHOM KNEMME PaspsKEHHOrO
aKKyMynsTopa unu pacrnonarartb UX B
HernocpeacTBeHHo 6IM30CTH Apyr ot
Apyra.

BHMUMAHUWE: He ncnonbaymnte
aKKyMySIATOp BalLEero U3aenus 4ns sanycka

APYrux TpaHCNOPTHbLIX CPeacTB.

1. TlMopaknioymTe 0AMH KOHeL KpacHOro nposoaa
akkymynsaTtopa k MONTOXUTENBHON (+) knemme
(A) Ha nyckoBOM perne NnoA cuaeHbEeM.

2. TMopkntounTe Opyroii KOHeL KpacHOro nposoaa
akkymynstopa k MOJTOXUTENBHON (+) knemme
(B) 3apsikeHHOro akkymynsropa.

3amblkaiiTe KOHLbI KpacHoro nposoga
Ha Lwaccy. OTo NpUBeaET K KOPOTKOMY
3aMblKkaHuio.

e MPEOYNPEXAEHWE: He

3. Toakntounte oAuH KOHeL, YepHOro nposoaa

akkymynsatopa kK OTPULIATENBHOM (-) knemme (C)

3apPSHKEHHOTO akKyMynsiTopa.

4. TlopgkniounTe ApYro KOHeL, YepHOro npoeoaa
akkymynatopa k SASBEMJIEHUIO HA LWWACCU (D),
BAANM OT TONMBHOrO 6aka 1 akkymynsitopa.

CHATME coeanHUTENbHbIX nposogos

lMpumeyaHue: orcoeaunmte komnnexr
NPOBOAOB AJ151 aBapuIAHOro 3anycka B o6paTHOW
nocnefoBaTenbHOCTW UX NOAKITIOYEHUS.

1. OTcoeanHuTe YEPHbIN nposof OT Ky30Ba.

2. Otcoeannute YEPHBIV npoBoa OT NOMHOCTLIO
3apsKeHHOro akkymynsitopa.

3. Otcoeannute KPACHbIV nposoa ot 2
aKKyMynsTOPOB.

3ameHa akkymynsTopa

ﬁ MPEAYNPEXIOEHWE: Onackocts

NopaXKeHUs! ANIEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM U
nonyyeHust oxoros. He HageBaiite
MeTannuyeckue GpacneTsl Unu apyrve
MeTannuyeckue akceccyapbl. KoHTakT
MeTannmMyecknx NpeaMeToB ¢ knemmamm
aKKymyrnsiTopa MOXeT NpUBECTY K OXoram,
MOPAXKEHWUIO NEKTPUYECKVM TOKOM U
KOPOTKOMY 3aMblKaHUIO akkyMynsiTopa.

1. CnoxwuTe cuaeHbe Bnepea.

2. BbiBepHWTe 4 BUHTa U CHAMUTE OTCEK ANs
XpaHeHus1.

3. CHMMUTE KPbILLKY KNEMMbl Ha YePHOM NPOBOAE
akkymynsitopa.
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4. CHuMUTE BUHT, Waiby, rainky n oTCOeANHUTE
YepHbIll NPOBO/, aKKyMymnsiTopa OT OTpuLaTENbHOM
(-) knemmbl akkymynsTopa.

2. YcTaHoBUTE PexXyLLyIo AeKy B CAMOe HIbKHee
NonoxeHue.

CHMMUTE KPBILLKY KNEMMbI HA KpaCHOM NpoBoAE
akKkymynsTopa.

6. CHUMUTe BUHT, raiky U OTCOEAMNHUTE KpacHbI
NPOBOZ, aKKyMymsiTopa OT MOMOXUTENbHOM (+)
KNemMMbl akkymymnsiTopa.

7. OCTOpPOXHO CHUMUTE akKyMynsiTop C U3genusi.
8. YcraHoBWTE HOBbIN akKyMynsToOp Ha MecTo.

©

MoacoeaunHUTe KpacHbIVi NPOBOA K NONOXUTENbHON
(+) KnemMme akkymynsiTopa U yCTaHOBUTE raiky u
BUWHT.

10. YcTaHOBUTE KPLILLKY KIEMMbI Ha KPaCHOM NpoBoAe
aKKymynsiTopa.

11. MogcoeanHNTe YepHbI NPOBOA akKyMynsitopa
K OTpULaTenbHON (-) KNnemme akkymynsitopa u
YCTaHOBUTE raiky, BUHT W KPbILLKY KNEeMMbI.

12. YcTaHOBUTE KPbILLKY aKKyMynsiTopa 1 3akpenure
pemeHb.

13. YcTaHoBUTE OTCEK ANS XpaHEHNs 1 4 BUHTA.

[asneHune B LUMHaX

MpoBepbTe AaBneHune Bo Bcex 4 WinHax. CM. pasagen
TexHnqeckune garHHble Ha cTp. 207.

Pexyuwan neka
CHSITUe 1 yCTaHOBKA peXyLLUei aeku

1. OTKMouMTE pexyLLyto AeKy U 3arnylunTe ABuUraTens.

3. BblkpyTuTe 3 BUHTA U CHUMUTE NEBbIV KOXKYX PEMHS.

4. BblkpyTuTe 3 BUHTa U CHUMWUTE MPaBbIA KOXYX
pemHs.

5. CHumuTe npyxuHy (A) c aepxatens npyxuHsbl (B),
4YTOObI OCNabuTb HaTSXKEHNE PEMHS PEXYLLEeH AeKN.

MpumeYaHue: Ha vogenm ycraHosnero 2
PEMHS pexyLLe AeKn 1 2 NPYXKWHbI.

6. CHMMWTE peMeHb pexyLLel AeKn CO LLKUBa
asurartensi.

7. BbinonHute cnegyowye AENCTBUS, YTOGbI
OTCOEAVNHUTL NEPESHION TAryY.
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a) Cnumute 3axum (C) u wanby (D).

a) Chumute 3axum (E) n wainby (F) c nepeaHen
4YacTu NeBov 3agHen Taru.

b) OrtcoenunHute nepegHioto Tary (E) ot
KpoHwTenHa (F) Ha pexyLien aeke.

C) YcTaHOBWTE NepeaHIo TAry B AepxaTernb
nepegHen TAru.

8. BbinonHuTte cneayoLwue 4EUCTBUSI, YTOGbI
oTCcoeauHWTL 2 3afHue Taru. Ha neson 1 npaso
CTOpPOHE 13aenuns NpeaycMoTPEHO No OAHON 3aaHewn
TAre.

NPEQYMNPEXOEHWNE:
Pexylas geka Tsxenas. Mepen
oTcoeavHeHNeM 2 3afHWX Tar
YCTaHOBUTE MOHTUPOBKY U
aHanorM4HbIn MHCTPYMEHT nog,

pexyLLyto AeKy ANS YAepXaHus Beca
pexyLLei aeku.

b) OTcoeamHuTe pexyLuyto AeKy OT NEBON 3aaHel
TSN,

c) OgpHoli pykol nepeBeauTe pblvar perynmpoBku
BbICOTbI KOLLEHUS B HUXXHEE MOMOXeHne 1
yaepxuBaiite ero. CHAMUTE 3aXuMm 1 wamby ¢
nepeaHer YacTu NPaBon 3aHeNn TAru.

c NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: He

OTMyCKanTe pblyar perynmpoBKu
BbICOTbI KOLWEHNsA. MexaHnam
PerynmpoBku BbICOTbI KOLLEHUA
NOANPY>XUHEH. Ycunue npyxuHbl
MOXeT NPpUBECTU K pa3aaBinBaHUO
1 cTaTb NPUYMHOW TPaBMbl, ECAN He
NOTAHYTb U HE yaepXuBaTb pblyar
perynmpoBku BbICOTbI KOLLUEHUSA.

d) OtcoeauHuTe pexyLlyto AeKy OT NpaBoii 3agHen
AN,

e) OCTOpOXHO OTMYCTUTE phblyar perynmpoBkn
BbICOTbI KOLLEHMSI.

e NPEAYNPEXOEHUE:
MexaHuam PerynmpoBkn BbICOTbI

KOLLEHNA NoANPY>XXUHEH. Ycunve
NPY>XUHbI MOXET NMPUBECTU K
pasfgaBnmMBaHUO U CTaTb HPMHMHOVI
TpaBMbl. ﬂep)KVlTe YacTtu Tena

Ha 6e3onacHom paccToAHUn OT
nsaenua.

9. YctaHoBuTe pblyar perynmpoBku BbICOTbI KOLLEHUA B
BepxHee NMonoXXeHune.
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10. HapgaBuTe Ha HWXHWUIA Xenob 1 CHUMUTE PEXyLLYH
OeKy C usgenvsi.

11. YcTaHoBKa pexyLlen Aekn BbINonHAeTcs B obpaTHol
nocnefoBaTenbHOCTY.

e BHAMAHWE: Y6eautecs, 4To

NPVBOAHON peMeHb YCTaHOBMEH
NpaBWIIbHO M HE CXVUMaeTCs npu
yCTaHOBKe pexyLlei Aeku.

a) [pwu ycTtaHoBKe pexyLien fekn ybeamtecs,
YTO HWXKHWI Xenob HaxoanTCs B MPaBUMbHOM
NONOXEHUN.

CHsTUe 1 yCTaHOBKA LieHTparibHoro xeno6a

1. OTKMouMTE pexyLLyto AeKy U 3arnylunTe ABuUraTens.
2. CHuMWTE TPaBOCGOPHUK.

3. CHumuTe 2 3axuma.

4. BbITAHUTE LeHTpanbHbIN xenob.

5. YcraHoBKa LieHTpanbHoro xenoba BbiNonHAeTCA B
obpaTHoli nocneaoBaTenbHOCTY.

PerynupoBka napannenbHOCTU pexyLien

Oeku

Perynupoeka pexyllieid Aek1 B nonepeyHoM
HanpaeneHum

Ecnu BbiCOTa KOLLEHUS C NTEBOW 1 NPaBOWN CTOPOHbI
n3enus oTNNYaeTCsi, ee MOXHO OTPerynmpoBarth.

1. TpoBepbTe AaBneHve Bo Bcex 4 wuHax. CM. pasgen
Hasnenne B wmHax Ha cTp. 195.

MpunapkynTe nsgenue Ha POBHOM NOBEPXHOCTH.

3. YcTaHoBMTE pexyLlyto AeKy B CAMOE BepXHee
nonoxeHue.

4. V3mepbTe paccTosiHne (X) OT HUXHEro kpasi
pexylLLein Aekn [0 3eMnu ¢ NeBOoW 1 NpaBoW CTOPOH.
PaccrosiHue 4omkHO 6bITb OAMHAKOBBIM C 06enx

®] T ] 1®
MPEYMPEXAEHME: Hox

A pexyLLeii Aekn ocTpble U MOryT

cTaTb NPUYKNHON TpaBMmbl. Vicnonbaynte
3aLUMTHbIE MepyaTku.
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5. OcnabbTe KOHTPramku Ha ornopax perynimpoBku
BbICOTbI KOLLIEHUS.

4. VamepbTe paccTosiHME OT HIDKHETO Kpas pexyLuei
Aekn go 3emnu c3agu (A) n cnepeam (B).
PaccrosiHne cnepeam AomkHO BbiTb Ha 5-10 Mm
MeHbLUe, Yem C3aau.

I'IpwmeanMe: Onopbl perynmpoBk1 BbICOTbI
KOLLEHUs1 PaCTIONOXKEHbI 3@ PEXYLUEN AEKOi, nepes
3aJHAMU KOrecamu.

6. OTperynupyiite raikv Ha onopax perynupoBku
BbICOTbI KOLLEHUS TaK, YToObl pexyLyas Aeka ¢
1IeBO 1 NMPaBOI CTOPOHbI Bblna Ha 0AMHAKOBOWM
BbICOTE.

a) [MoBopaumBaiTe raiku NPOTVB YACOBOW CTPENKM,
4YTOGbI ONYCTUTL PEXYLLYIO AEKY.

b) TNoBopaymBaiTe raku No 4acoBoOW CTPernKe,
4YTOGbI MOAHATL PEXYLLYHO OEKY.

7. CHoBa usmepbTe paccrosHue. OTperynupyinre
Tak, YTobbl 3HaYeHue ¢ 06enx CTOpPoH Bbino
O[MHaKOBbIM.

8. 3aTsaHuTe KOHTpramku nocne 3aBepLUeHns
perynmpoBKu B MonepeyHoM HanpasrieHUN.

9. BbInonHuTe KOWEHWe Ha HeBOMbLLIOM y4YacTke
1 oueHuTe pesynbTaThl. Mpu HeobxoammocTu
BbIMOSTHATE PErYNUPOBKY.

Perynuposka pexyluei feku B NpOLoNibHOM
HanpaeneHuun

Pexyuwias geka gomkHa 6biTb BbIPOBHEHA B
nonepeyYHoM HanpaBneHumn, NpPexae Yem BbINOSHATL
perynvpoBKy B NPOAOSIbHOM HanpasneHun. Cu.
paspnen PerysinpoBka pexyLyed 4eku B rornepeyHom
HaripaseHmm Ha cTp. 197.

1. TpoBepbTe AaBneHue Bo Bcex 4 wnHax. Cm. pasagen
HaBnenne B umHax Ha cTp. 195.

MpunapkyiTe nsgenue Ha POBHOM NOBEPXHOCTH.

YCTaHOBUTE pexyLLyto AeKy B CaMOe BEPXHEE
NOMNOXeHWe.

MPEOYNPEXOEHUE: Hoxu
pexyLuei fekn ocTpble 1 MoryT

cTaTb NPUYUHON TpasBMbl. Micnonbayiite
3alMUTHbBIE NepyaTku.

5. Ecnu Heo6XoAMMO BbINOSHUTL PETYIIMPOBKY
cnepeau, ocnabbTe KOHTPraiiky 1 NoBEpHUTE raiky
Ha nepeaHen Tare.

I'IpvmeanMe: MepepHsas Tara pacnonoxeHa B
nepeaHent Yyactv usgenus, 3a rayLmTenem.

a) MosopauuBaliTe raiiky NpOTMB YacOBOW CTPENKK,
YTOObI ONYCTUTL NEPEAHIo YacTb PexyLLen
neku.

b) TMoBopauuBarite raiky no 4acoBoW CTpernke,
YTOObI NOAHSATL PEXYLLYIO AeKy.

c) 3aTsHWTe KOHTprawiky nocne 3aBepLueHnst
perynupoBku cnepeau.

MpoBepka HoXeil

BHUMAHMWE: rospexaetitbie unun

HenpaBuibHO cbanaHcpoBaHHbIE HOXM
MOryT CTaTb NPUYNHON NOBPEXOEHUS
n3penus. 3ameHnTe NoOBpPEXAEHHbIE HOXM.
Ecnu Hoxu 3aTynununck, obpatutecs B
oduumanbHbli CEPBUCHBIN LLEHTP ANA
3aTOYKM U GanaHCMpPOBKY.

1. CHumute pexyulyto aeky. Cm. pasgen CHatmue n
ycTaHoBka pexyLyes aekv Ha ctp. 195.
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2. OcMOTpUTE HOXM Ha HanM4me NOBPEXAeHUA 1
npoBepbTe HEOOXOAMMOCTb UX 3aTOYKU.

3ameHa HoXeMn

1. CHumuTe pexyuiyto aeky. Cm. pasgen CHsTve u
ycraHoBKa pexyLyed aeku Ha cTp. 195.

2. 3abnokupyinTte HOXKN AepeBsHHbIM Bpyckom.

3. Chumute 6onT (A), wainby (B) n Hox (C).

4. YcTaHOBUTE HOBbIN NEBbLIN HOX C NIEBON CTOPOHbI,
a HOBbIV NpaBbll — ¢ NpaBoi. Ha nesom Hoxe
nmeeTca Hagnueb "Left" (nesbin), Ha npaBom —
"Right" (npaBsbli).

i =
‘l/ .u,
% (| (1"‘:’! 4 ;/
4 \RU
Vi) ==

BHUMAHWE: Hoxu umetor

pasHoe HanpasneHue BpaLleHust.
MpaBbiii HOX [OIMKEH BbITb YCTaHOBMEH

C NpaBoWi CTOPOHbI, @ NeBbIi — C NEeBOW.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE:

Mcnonb3oBaHue Hoxa HeMnoaXoAsLLIero

> >

npeaMETOB U3 PeXyLLEN Aeku U,
KaK crieficTBue, Cepbe3HbIM TpaBmam.
Mcnonb3yiTe ToNbKo HOXM, YKasaHHble

B pasgene TexHuyeckne JaHHble Ha CTp.

207.

TUNa MOXeT NpUBECTU K BblﬁpaCbIBaHMEO

5. Y6eautecb, UTO 3arHyTble KOHLibl HOXEW
HanpaeneHbl B CTOPOHY PEXyYLLEN AEKN.

6. 3araHuTte 6onTbl MOMeHTOM 58.5-69.5 H-m.

3ameHa pemHs pexxyLen aeku

1.

CHumuTe pexyLlyto aeky. Cm. pasgen CHsmme n
ycraHoBka pexyLyed aeku Ha cTp. 195.

Ypanute rpssb v TpaBy BOKPYT KOPMycoB
NOALLMMHUKOB, LUKMBOB HOXEN U C BEPXHEN
NOBEPXHOCTY PEXYLUEN AeKN.

CHumuTe raiiky (A), waiiby (B), 6ont (C) 1 npasebiii
NPOMEXYTOUHbIN LWKMB (D).

4. CHumuTe raiiky, wainby, 6onT u nesblin

NPOMEXYTOUHbIN LWKKB (E).

CHuMUTE NpaBbiil pemeHb pexyLuen aeku (F) n
neBbli peMeHb pexylier aekun (G) co LKMBOB HOXeN
Ha pexyLuen aeke.

YCTaHOBKa HOBbIX PEMHEW pexyLLen AeKn
BbINOMHSIETCS B 06paTHOM nocnefoBaTenbHOCTH.

a) Yb6eguTtecb, YTO PEMHU pexyLlel Aeku
NpaBWIbHO PAcMONOXEHbI HAa BCEX LLIKMBaX
peMHen.

=)

BHUAMAHUE: He nonyckarite

nepekpyyvBaHvsa peMHen pexyLlen
aeku. CM. Haknenky co cxemonm
NpOoKIafkn PeMHs Ha pexyLueii aeke.

A

PerynMpOBKa orpaHnvuTerbHbIX KOrnecukoB

OrpaHuiuTenbHble KONECUKN YAEPXKVBAIOT PEXYLLYO
[IeKy B HY)XHOM MOJIOXEHWUN W NpefoTBpaLLaoT
cockabnuBaHue rpyHTa nNpakTMyeckn Ha

nobom penbede. OrpaHUuUTENbHBIE KONECHKN
OTperynmpoBaHbl Haanexalym o6pasom, ecrim OHM
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Haxo4sTCA y Camoro rpyHTa, koraa pexyluas aeka 4. YCTaHOBUTE OrpaHUYUTENLHOE KOMECHKO, BTYIIKY,

yCTaHoBMEeHa Ha HEOGXOANMYIO BbICOTY KOLLEHMSI. 60onT, WwWanby v ranky B 1 n3 3 oTBEPCTUIA.
1. PasmecTtuTe U3genue Ha poBHOM NOBEPXHOCTM U 5. BbinonHuTe aTy Npouyeaypy perynmpoBku AN BCEX
OCTaHOBUTE ABUraTenb. OrPaHNYUTESbHBIX KOTIECUKOB.

2. YcTaHoBUTE pexyLUyto AeKy Ha Heobxoammyto
BbICOTY KoweHus. CM. paspen Perysimposka BbICOTb!
KoweHus: Ha cTp. 183.

3. CHumuTe raiiky (A), 6onT (B), waiiby (C),
orpaHunuuTensHoe konecwko (D) u BTynky (E).

Mownck un yCTpaHeHne HeI/ICI'IpaBHOCTeﬁ

Tabnuua npoLieayp no NOUCKY U
yCTpaHeHuo HeVICI'IpaBHOCTeVI
Ecnu Bbl He Halnm peLueHne cBoeli Npobnemsl B

[aHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO dKCnyaTauumn, obpaTuteck B
cepBuCHbIN LeHTp Husqvarna.
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Mpo6nema

MpuuunHa

Oeiicteue

CrapTep He NpoBopaynBaeT ABura-
Tenb.

He BKMiOYEH CTOSIHOYHbI TOPMO3.

Bkntounte CTOSIHOYHbIN TOPMO3. CMm.
paspen BrioYeHmne 1 BbiKIloYeHue
CTOSIHOYHOro Topmo3sa Ha ctp. 182.

PexyLas aeka BknoveHa.

OTkntoumnTe pexyLlyto aeky. Cm. pas-
nen BrodeHne 1 BbiKIo4eHne pe-
Xywed aekv Ha ctp. 182.

Meperopen rnasHbIV NpeAoXpaHn-
Tenb.

3ameHuTe rnaBHbIN NPefoXpaHm-
Tenb. CM. pasgen 3ameHa rnasHoro
npegoxparuTensd Ha cTp. 193.

HevlcnpaBeH 3aMOK 3aXXuUraHums.

O6paTuTech B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP
Husqvarna.

HeHagnexalyee coeguHeHne mexay
kabenem u akkyMmynsiTopom.

Y6eanTech, Y4TO akkyMynsTop noa-
coeauvHeH npasurbHo. CM. pasgen
TTogkmoverne akKymynsTopa Ha CTp.
179.

CnnLWIKOM HU3KWI 3apsif akKyMymnsTo-
pa.

Bapsagute akkymynatop. Cm. pasgen
SBapsnka akkymynsaropa Ha cTp. 193.

MoBpexaeH crapTep.

Ob6paTnTech B CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

[Buratenb He 3anyckaeTcsl, Korga
CTapTep nNpoBopaynBaeT ABMraTtesb.

B TonnueHom Gake HeT Tonnuea.

3anonHuTe TONNUBHLIN Gak Tonnu-
BoM. CM. pasgen 3aripaska ronmm-
Bom Ha ctp. 180.

CBeuya 3aXuraHusi noBpexaeHa.

[NpoBepbTe cBeun 3axuranus. Mpu
HeobXOANMOCTY 3aMeHUTE CBeYn 3a-
xuranus. Cm. pasgen /lposepka n
3aMeHa CBeYH 3aKNraHns Ha cTp.
191.

Kabenb 3axuraHuns noBpexaeH.

O6paTnTech B CEPBUCHLIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

['pa3b B kapblopaTope unv TonnmMBo-
nposogae.

O6paTnTech B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP
Husqvarna.

3acopeH TONNMBHbINA OUNbTP.

3ameHuTe TonnMBHbIA UnbTp. Cm.
paspen 3ameHa TornmMBHOIro @uILT-
pa Ha ctp. 190.
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Mpo6nema

MpvunHa

DevictBue

[Buratenb paboTaeT pbiBKamMK.

Cgeva 3axuraHus noBpexaeHa.

MpoBepbTe cBeumn 3axuranust. MNpu
HeobXoANMOCTM 3aMeHUTe CBeYu 3a-
xuranusi. Cm. pasgen /lposepka n
3ameHa CBeYM 3aKuraHnsi Ha crp.
191.

HenpasunbHo oTperynvMpoBaH kap-
GtopaTtop.

O6paTnTeCh B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

3acopeH BO3ayLUHbIA UNbTP.

OuYMCTUTE UMK 3aMEHUTE BO3AYLUHbIV
dunbTp. Cm. paspen Owuctka u 3a-
MEHa BO3AYLLIHOrO QuIbTPa Ha CTp.
190.

3acopeH canyH TonnueHoro 6aka.

O6paTtnTech B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

'pa3b B kapGlopaTope unu TonmMBo-
nposogae.

O6paTnTECh B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

3acopeH ToNnMBHbIA UNbTP.

3ameHuTe TONNMBHbIA punbTp. Cm.
pasnen 3ameHa TOMIMBHOIO GuibT-
pa Ha ctp. 190.

[BuraTtenb He pa3BnBaeT MOLLHOCTb.

3acopeH BO3ayLLUHbIA UNbTP.

OunCTUTE UNK 3aMeHNTe BO3AYLUHbIA
dunbTp. CMm. pasgen OywucTka v 3a-
MeHa BO3[YILIHOMo ¢ouribTpa Ha cTp.
790.

Cgeva 3axuraHus noBpexaeHa.

MpoBepbTe cBeumn 3axuranust. MNpu
HeobXoANMOCTM 3aMeHUTe CBeYM 3a-
xuranusi. Cm. pasgen /lposepka n
3ameHa CBeYM 3aKuraHns Ha cTp.
191.

'pasb B kapGlopaTope unv TonInBeo-
npoeoae.

O6paTtUTeCh B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

HenpasunbHO oTperynnposaH Tpoc
apoccensi.

O6GpaTnTECh B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Husgvarna.

I'Ipvl nonbITKe Ha4YaTb ABWXeHne 3a-
AHUM XO4O0M ABUraTtenb oCTaHaBn-
BaeTcA.

Cwuctema paboTbl Npy ABUXKEHWUM 3a-
aHum xogom (ROS) He BkIoveHa.

Bkntounte cuctemy paboTtbl npu ABW-
XeHun 3agHum xogom (ROS). Cwm.
pasnen Vcrorne308aHne cuctempl
paboTbi rpu ABMKEHUN 3a0HUM XO-
Aom (ROS) Ha cTp. 183.

HepocTaToyHas MOLWHOCTb TpaHc-
mMuccUm.

3acopeH Bo3ayx03abopHWK TpaHc-
MUCCHM UnNn oxnaxgatowme pebpa.

O6paTnTECh B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

MoBpexaeH BEHTUNATOP TpaHCMUC-
cum.

O6paTtnTech B CEPBUCHbIN LEHTP
Husqvarna.

B TpaHcmuccum oTcyTCTBYeT Macno
U1 YPOBEHb Macna CyLLKOM HU3-
KWIA.

O6paTtnTech B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

Cwucrema npueoa OTKN4eHa.

Bkniounte cuctemy npusoga. Cm.
pasfen Brio4YeHne v BbiKIioYeHne
cuctemsl npuBoaa Ha ctp. 182.
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Mpobnema

MpuunHa

OeiictBue

AKKYMYNSTOp He 3apsbkaeTcsi.

AKKYMYNSITOP NOBPEXAEH.

3ameHnuTe akkymynsitop. Cm. pasgen
Samera akkymynsaropa Ha cTp. 194.

HeHagnexalyee coeguHeHue knemm
akkymynstopa.

Y6eputechk, 4TO akKyMynsiTop nog-
coeauHeH npaeunbHo. CM. pasgen
lMogkroyeHne akKyMynsaTopa Ha crp.
179.

Wspenve BuGpupyer.

Hoxwu ocnabneHbi.

3artsHuTe Hoxu. CM. paspen 3ameHa
HOXevt Ha cTp. 199.

Hoxu YCTaHOBJIE€Hbl HENPaBUITbHO.

Y6eamTech, YTO HOXW YCTaHOBIEHbI
npaeunbHo. CM. pasaen 3ameHa Ho-
et Ha cTp. 199.

PasbanaHcupoBka HOXeN.

MpoBepbTe HOXU Ha HanNU4Me us-
Hoca v nospexaeHuii. Cm. pasgen
[MpoBepka Hoxevi Ha cTp. 198.

[OeuraTens ocnabneH.

O6paTtutechb B CEPBUCHbIN LEHTP
Husqvarna.

LUknBbl peMHel nepekoLUeHbl nnu
ocnabneHsl.

O6paTnTech B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP
Husqvarna.
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Mpo6nema

MpvunHa

DevictBue

HeynoBneTtBopuTtenbHble peaynbTa-
Thl KOLLEHUS.

Hoxu 3aTynunuch.

MpoBepbTe HOXW Ha Hanuyue n3-
Hoca v nospexaeHui. Cm. pasgen
[MpoBepka Hoxeli Ha cTp. 198.

Hoxwu ycTaHoBReHb! HENPaBUIbHO.

Y6eamTech, YTO HOXW YCTaHOBNEHbI
npasBunbHo. CMm. pasgen 3ameHa Ho-
xed Ha cTp. 199.

[nuHHas nnu Mokpas Tpasa.

Cwm. paspnen fJocrwkeHune ontumars-
HbIX pe3y/ibTaTOB KOLLUeHUSA Ha CTp.
184.

Pe)Kymaﬂ AekKa He BbIpOBHEHa.

OTperynupyite napannensHoCcTb pe-
Xyluen aekn. Cm. paspen Perysn-
POBKa 1aparnnesibHOCTU PEXYLLEN
Aeku Ha cTp. 197.

3acopeHue pexyLuen Aekn TpaBoii.

OuncTute pexyluyto aeky. Cm. pas-
nen Ouuctka nsgenms Ha crp. 188.

3acopeHue LeHTpanbHoro xenoba
TpaBoWw.

YaanuTte CKONUBLLYIOCS TPaBy U3
LieHTpanbHoro xernoba.

3acopeHbl BEHTUISAILMOHHbIE OTBEP-
CTUSA B PeXyLLE aeke.

Ouunctute pexyluyto aeky. Cm. pas-
nen Ouuctka nagesnms Ha crp. 188.

'psA3b BOKPYT LLUKMBOB HOXEW.

OuncTuTe pexyluyto aeky. Cm. pas-
nen Ouuctka nsgenms Ha crp. 188.

PasHoe gaBneHune B LUMHAX C NpaBoW
1 NEeBOW CTOPOHBI.

[MpoBepbTe AaBneHve Bo BCex 4 Ln-
Hax. Cm. pa3pen fasrnerue B wwmHax
Ha cTp. 195.

3KCI'IJ'IyaTaLMﬂ n3gennsa Ha CrmuKkom
BbICOKOI CKOPOCTH.

Cwm. pasgen JocTmkeHme ontumars-
HbIX PE3YJIbTATOB KOLIEHUS HA CTP.
184.

CruwKom Hu3Kkas yactota BpalieHua
Asurartens.

Cwm. pasgen fJocrmkeHune ontumaris-
HbIX PE3YIIbTATOB KOLUEHNS Ha CTP.
184.

PemeHb pexyluen geku npockanb3abl-
Baer.

O6paTnTECh B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Husqvarna.

PemeHb pexyluein aekn n3HoweH
NNV NOBPEXAEeH.

3ameHuTe peMeHb pexyLuei aeku.
CM. pa3gen 3ameHa pemHs pexy-

wesi feku Ha ctp. 199 vinn 3amerHa
PEeMHS pexyLyed aekn Ha ctp. 199.

PexyLuas Aeka He 3anyckaeTcs, Ko-
roa kHonka MOM Haxara.

TpaBOCOOPHUK UNK Apyras npuHaa-
NEXHOCTb He YCTaHOBMEHbI Ha Mexa-
HM3M Bbibpoca Tpasbl (eCnu npume-
HUMO).

YcraHoBWTe TPaBOCOOPHUK UK Apy-
roe gononHutenbHoe o6opyaoBaHve
Ha MexaHu3m Bblbpoca TpaBbl. CM.
pasfen YcraHoBka v CHATUE TpaBoc-
bopHuKa Ha cTp. 179 (ecnn NnpuMeHu-
Mo).
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TpchnopTMpOBKa, XpaHeHue u ytunusauua

TpaHcnopTupoBKa

*  V3penve nmeet 60nbLLOW BEC U MOXET NPUBECTMN
K CA@BnMBaHUIO kKOHeYHocTel. Cobnopaiite
0coBY0 OCTOPOXHOCTb MPY MOrpy3ske M3aenus Ha
TPaHCMNOPTHOE CPEACTBO/NPULLEN U €50 BbIFPy3Ke.

* He nogHumarite nagenuve. Touku KpenmneHus He
SABNSIOTCA 040OPEHHBIMM TOUKAMU NogbeMa, UxX
paspeLLEHO UCNoNb30BaTb TOMLKO AA KpEnneHus
n3genvs B npuuene.

« [Ina TpaHCMOPTUPOBKU U3AENNUS UCMIONb3yHTe
npuLen CoOTBETCTBYHOLLEN rPYy30NOAbLEMHOCTH.

* [Mepen TpaHCNOPTMPOBKOW U3aENUS B Npulene unm
no Jopore u3y4nte MecTHble NpaBuia f4OPOXHOro
OBWKEHWS.

¢ Y106bI 06NErynTb NOrpy3Ky M3AEnUs Ha npuuen,
YCTaHOBUTE PEXYLLYIO AEKY B CAMOE BbICOKOE
nonoxeHue.

BesonacHoe kpenneHue uaaenus ans
TPaHCNOPTUPOBKU

MPEOYNPEXOEHWE: nepen

KpenneHnem nagenua BHUMaTernbHO

usyyute rnasy o 6esonacHocTn. Cm. pasgen

besonacHoctb Ha cTp. 169.

MPEAYNPEXOEHUE:

CTOSIHOYHOrO TOPMO3a HeJOCTaToO4HO ANs
huKcaLmmn Usnenus Ha Bpemst ero
TpaHcnopTUpoBKK. MpoyHo 3akpenuTe
nsgenue B rpy30BOM OTCEKE.

2.

Y6eanTech, YTO LLEHTP TSHKECTU U3AENUst HAaXoaMTCS
BbILLE KOINIECHOW OCU TPAHCMOPTHOTO CPeACTBa.
Ecnu ansa TpaHCnopTMPOBKU UCNONb3yeTcs npuLen,
y6eamTech, YTo K TArOBO-CLIEMHOMY YCTPOMCTBY
npuknagabiBaeTcsl HEOOX0AMMOE BEPTUKANbHOE
ycunue.

BkntounTe CTOAHOYHbBI TOPMO3.
Y6epuTte Bce He3akpenmneHHble NpeameThbl.

MpukpenuTe nepBbIi CTPON K TArOBO-CLENHOMY
YCTPOWCTBY.

O6opynoBaHue: 2 ogobpeHHbIx cTpona u 4
NpPOTUBOOTKATHBIX yriopa.

1. TlpunapkyiTe nsgenue B LEHTPE rpy30BOro oTceka.

6.

7.

3aTtsHuTe cTpon Hasag, Y4Tobbl 3aKpenuTb U3genuve B
rpy30BOM OTCEKeE.

MpoTaHUTe BTOPOWA CTPON BOKPYr NepeaHelt ocu.

BHUMAHWE: ripu

TPaHCMOPTUPOBKE B KPbITbIX
TPaHCMOPTHbIX CpeAcTBax Aaite
U3ENuIo OCTbITb, NPEXAE YEM

nomMeLLaTb U3aenue nog Kpbitly.

MpukpenuTe cTpon K rpy30BOMY OTCEKy.

3aTsHWTe CTpOoN B HanpaBrieHnn nepeaHen Yactu
rpy30BOro otceka, Ytobbl 3aKpenuTb n3genue B
rpy30BOM OTCEKe.
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10. YcTaHoBute ynopbl cnepean U c3agn 3afHUX Konec.

XpaHeHue

MoproToBbTe M3Oenue kK XpaHeHUIo B KOHLe Ce3oHa, a

TakKe nepes NnoMeLLEHNEM Ha XpaHeHue Ha cpok Gonee

30 gHeit. Ecnu xpaHuTb TONNMBO B TONNMBHOM Gake

B TeyeHue 30 aHeli n Gonee, NUNkue YacTmLbl MOTYT
obpasoBaTb 3acop B kap6lopaTope. JTO oTpuLaTenibHo
ckaxeTcsl Ha paboTe ABuratensi.

[Onsi npegoTBpaLyeHusi o6pasoBaHNs NUMKUX YacTuL,
BO BpeMs xpaHeHusi fobasnsinte crabunusartop.
Ecnu ucnonb3ayeTcs ankunaTtHbli GEH3VH, NPUMEHSITb
ctabunusatop He TpebyeTcs. [MNpu ucnonb3oBaHUK
06bl4HOro 6eH3nHa 3anpeLlaeTcs nepexoanTb

Ha ankunaTtHbl 6eH3NH. OTO MOXET NPUBECTU

K 3aTBEPAEBaHNIO YyBCTBUTENbHbIX PE3NHOBbIX
KOMMNOHeHTOB u3genus. [lobaensaite ctabunusaTtop

B TOMNMBO, HaxoAsLeecs B TONIMBHOM 6ake unu

B €MKOCTM Ansa xpaHeHusi. CTporo cobnioganTe
nponopLun CMELLMBAEMbIX KOMNOHEHTOB, yKa3aHHble
npoussoguTtenem. Mocne gobaeneHuns crabunusatopa
3anyctute ABuratenb He MeHee Yem Ha 10 MUHYT,
4YTO6bLI CTabUnNM3aTop nonan B kapbropaTop.

NPEAQYNPEXAEHUE:

3anpeLyaeTcs XpaHUTb U3genume ¢
TOMNMBOM B TONSIMBHOM Gake B
NOMELLEHUSIX UMW B MeCTax ¢
HeOoCTaTOYHONW BEHTUNALMEN BO3AyXa.
CyluecTByeT puUCk BO3ropaHusi, ecnu
ncnapeHusi TonnMBa okaxyTcst B6nmam
OTKPLITOrO MAiamMeHu, UCKP Unn
3ananbHoro gakena rasoBblx KOTIIOB,
BOJOHarpeBaTenen, CyLUNNoK AN oaexabl
nT. A

NPEOYNPEXAEHUE: yrotw

CHU3UTb PUCK BO3ropaHusa, o4nctTute
nagenue ot Tpasbl, INCTbEB U APYTrnX
nerkosocnnamMeHanLWwmnuxca matepnanos.

[aiiTe nsgenuio ocTbiTb Nepes,
NOMELLEHNEM Er0 Ha XpaHEHME.

Ounctute nsgenuve, cM. OyucTka n3genns Ha

cTp. 188. YcTpaHuTe NoBpeXAEeHNs NakoKpaco4yHoOro
NOKPbITUA, YTOGLI NPpefoTBPaTUTL 06pa3oBaHve
PXXaBYMHbI.

MpoBepbTe n3genue Ha HanMume Y3HOLLEHHBIX UMK
NOBPEeXAEHHbIN AeTanen n 3aTaHuTe ocnabneHHble
BWHTbI W raku.

W3Bnekute akkymynstop. Ounctute, 3apsaute

1 NOMECTUTE aKKyMynATOp Ha XpaHeHve B
npoxnagHoe MecTo.

3amMeHnTe MOTOPHOE Macno 1 yTUNU3nupyinTe
oTpaboTaHHOe Macro.

OnycTowwnTe ToNnMBHbIN 6ak. 3anycTuTte ABuratens
1 faiite emy nopa6otatb, noka B kapGiopaTope He
ocTaHeTcsi TonnuBea.

BHMUMAHWE: He OMOPOXHSANTE

TonNMBHbLIN 6ak 1 kapbropaTtop, ecnu B
Tonnmeo AobaeneH ctabunuaaTop.

3akpoviTe 0TCeYHOI TONNUBHbIV KnanaH.
CH/MWTE CBEYM 3aXuUraHus 1 3anemnTe B Kaxablii
LWNVHAP NPUMEPHO CTONOBYIO JIOXKY MOTOPHOIO
macna. BpyyHyto npoBepHuUTe Ban Asuratens,
4yT0ObI PacnpenennTb Macro, U 3aBepHUTE CBeYU
3axwuraHns obpaTHo.

3anonHuTe cMaskoli Bce Npecc-MacneHkn, CMaxbTe
COEeAMHEHMS 1 OCK.

XpaHuTe U3fenue B YACTOM CyXOM MECTE U
HaKpbIBanTe ero Ans AOMONHUTENbHOW 3aLUmnTbl.
Yexon Ansa 3awuTbl U3genusi BO BpeMsi XpaHeHus
WINY TPAHCNOPTUPOBKM MOXHO NpuobpecTn y
avnepa.

Ytunusauus

Xumunyeckue BeLecTBa MOryT NpeAcTaBnATh
OMacHOCTb, MOSTOMY UX HEMb3s CINBATL Ha 3EMIIH0.
Bcerpa ytunusupyiite otpaboTtaHHble Xumuieckue
BELLeCTBa B CEPBUCHOM LIEHTPe N B cneuuanbHo
npeAHa3Ha4eHHOM MecTe.

Korpa cpok cnyx6bl M3Aenus NogonaeT K KOHLY,
BEPHWTE ero Aunepy Unu B cneyuanbHblii LEHTP
yTUnmsaumu.

Macno, macnsiHble ounbTpbl, TONUBO U
aKKyMyInsiTop MOryT okasblBaTb OTpuLaTensbHoe
BO3JENCTBME Ha OKpyxatoLyto cpegy. Cobnioparite
MeCTHOe 3aKOoHOAATENbCTBO U AENCTBYIOLLME HOPMbI
B obnactu nepepaboTku.

3anpeLyaeTcs yTMNIM3npoBaTb akKyMynsaTop Kak
ObITOBbIE OTXOABI.

OTnpaBbTe akkyMynsiTop B CEPBUCHbIN LEHTP
Husqvarna nnu ytunusmpyiite ero B cneuuansHo
npeAHa3Ha4YeHHOM MecTe ANnsa yTunusauumn
aKKyMynATOpOB.
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TexHuyeckne gaHHble

TC 220TD

Pasmepbl

LnpuHa 6e3 pexyLuelt aekun, MM 971
LnpuHa c pexyLueit aexkon, Mm 1140
BbicoTa, mm 1124
[nuHa, 6e3 yyeTta TpaBocbopHUKa, MM 2029
[AnuHa, ¢ y4yeTom TpaBocbopHWKa, MM 2714
Bec c pexyLeri aekon ¢ nyctbiMm 6akamu, Kr 284
EmkocTb TpaBocGopHuka, 1 350
KonecHas 6a3a, Mm 1250
LnpwuHa konewn, cnepeaun, Mm 756
LLinpnHa konew, c3agun, Mm 717

[aBneHve B WWHax, nepeaHwe, kMa / 6ap / pyHT/KB. AoNAM

150/1,5/21,8

[aBneHve B WWHax, 3agHue, kMa / 6ap / dyHT/KB. Aoim

100/1,0/14,5

cTBO, H / kr

lMepegHue WnHbI 15%6-6
3agHue WinHbl 20%10-8
Makc. yknoH, rpagycsl (°) 10
Makc. Bec Bykcupyemoro obopyaoBaHusi, npu yknone 10°, kr 110
Makc. gonycTMmas BepTukanbHas Harpyska Ha TAroBo-cLenHoe ycTponcTso, | 520 / 52
H/«xr

Makc. gonycTumas ropm3oHTanbHas Harpyska Ha TAroBo-CLenHoe yCcTpon- 600/ 60

Osurarenb

Mapka / mogenb

Husqvarna / HV 708AE

HomuHanbHas MowHocTbL asuratens, kBT!7 14,4
Pa6ouuii o6bem, cm3 708

Makc. yactoTa BpalleHus asuratensi, o6/MuH 3100 = 100
Makc. ckopocTb nepeaHero xoaa, Km/y 10

Makc. ckopocTb 3agHero xoaa, Km/y 6

17 YkasaHHas HOMVHaNbHas MOLLHOCTb ABUraTens — 3710 CPeAHsA NonesHas MOLLHOCTb TUMMYHOTO CEPUIHOTO
[OBuraTtensi npu ykasaHHon YactoTte BpalleHns (06/MuH) Ansi onpeaeneHHo Modenu Asuratens, usMmepeHHast
B COOTBETCTBMU cO cTaHgapToMm SAE J1349/ISO1585. MokasaTenu aBuraTteneii MaccoBoro Nnpov3BoacTBa
MOTYT OTNIMYATLCS OT 3TOro 3HaYeHus. PakTnyeckas BbIXOAHAS MOLLHOCTb ABUraTensl, yCTaHOBNEHHOIO Ha
onpeaeneHHoM U3genuu, 3aBucuT oT paboyelt CKopoCTU, YCIOBWIA OKPY>KatoLLLei cpedbl U Apyrux napameT-

poB.
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TC 220TD

Tonnueo, 6eccBUHLOBOE, MakcuMarnbHoe cogepXaHue ataHona/mmHumans- | E10/92
HOe OKTaHOBOE YMCIOo
O6bem TonnueHoro 6aka, n 13

Macno

Knacc SF, SH unu SJ SAE40,
SAE30,SAE20W-50, SAE10W-40,
SAE10W-30 unu SAE5W-20

O6bem Macna, ¢ y4eToM MacnsHoro punbTpa, n

2,4

O6bem macna, 6e3 yyeta macnsHoro ounbtpa, n

2,3

Craptep OnekTpuyeckas cuctema sanycka, 12
B

TpaHcmucous

Mapka / mogenb Tuff Torq / KA6EP

O6bem macna, n 2,2

SneKprquKaﬂ cucrtema

Tun 12 B, c oTpulatensHbIM 3a3emrie-
HVem
AkkymynsiTop 12 B, 24 Ay

CBeuya 3axuranus

HQT-7/HQT-12

3a3op mexay anekTpogamu, MM / Aoim

0,6-0,8/0,024-0,032

Hne)20

Tun namnbl 12 B, 10,19 BT
PexyLias aeka

LLnprHa KoweHusi, MM 1080
BbicoTa kowweHus, 10 nonoxeHuid, Mm 25-105
Hoxwun

OnuHa Hoxa, MM 554

ApTuKyn neBoro Hoxa 531 14 83-01
ApTVKyn NpaBoro Hoxa 531 14 83-04
ApTUKyn KOMNNekTa Ans MynbYnpoBaHus (4ononHuTensHoe obopynosa- 546 51 50-01
Hue)'8

ApTUKyNn NeBoro HoXa Ans Mynb4YMpoBaHus (fononHuTensHoe obopyaosa- | 531 14 83-03
Hne)19

ApTUKyn NpaBoro Hoxa Ans MynbyYMpoBaHus (gononHnTensHoe obopyaosa- | 531 14 83-02

18 B komnnekT Ans MynbYMpOBaHUs BXOASAT HOXW, Npobka Ans MyNbuYMpoBaHUA 1 AeTanu ans cGopku.
19 WcnonbayiiTe HOX TOMBKO C NOMHBIM KOMMSIEKTOM AN MyfbunMpoBaHus 546 51 50-01.
20 KcnonbayiiTe HOX TOMBKO C MOMHBIM KOMMAEKTOM Ans MynbunpoBaHus 546 51 50-01.
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I'IPEﬂyI'IPE)KﬂEHVIE Vcnonb3yiiTe TONbKO pexyLume Aeku, ykasaHHble B JaHHOM

pyKoBOACTBE. Wcnonb3oBaHne pe)Kyu.l,eVl AeKn, He npeqHaaHaquHon Ana JaHHOro u3genua, MoxeTt
npuBecTn K OTﬁpaCblBaHIMO npegveToB C 6GonbLuoi CKOPOCTbHO U, Kak crneactene, cepbe3HbiM TpaBMam.

KOHTpOﬂbeIe TOYKU

MapannenbHOCTb pexxyLueit Aekn npu BbicoTe KoweHus B | 5-10 mm / 0,197-0,394 groiima
nonoxexuu 1

KOHTpOnb BbICOTbI KOLLIEHUSI B NONOXeEHUM 1 25+ 2mm /0,98 £ 0,079 atolima

CepBu1CHOE 06CrnyxuBaHue

MpoBoauTe exerofHyto NPOBEpKy U3genus B
aBTOPW30OBaHHOM CEPBUCHOM LiEHTpe, YTOObI
y6eauTbes, YTo n3genue yHKUMoHMpyeT 6e3onacHo
1 rOTOBO K paboTe B BbICOKMIA ce30H. OnTuManbHoe
BpeMsi Ansi TEXHUYECKoro o6CnyXuBaHUs Unu pemoHTa
M30enus — HU3KNUIA CE30H.

Mpu oTnpaBke 3akasa Ha 3anacHble YacTu yKaxute
rog, NpMoGpeTeHNs M3aenusl, Moaesb, TUM U CEPUMHBIIA
Homep.

Vicnonb3ynTe TONbKO OPUrMHanbHbIE 3anacHble YacTu.
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